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SPECIFICATIONS: 
1. DIMENSIONS: 

a. Horizontal: 38.5” ±  1/32” 
b. Vertical: 24.00” ±  1/32” 
c. Flat: 38. 5” x 24.00” (Tolerance: ± 1/32”) 
d. Folded: 6.00” x 2.22” (Tolerance: ± 1/8”) 

i. Z fold in 12.833” x 24” 
ii. Z fold in 6” x 12.833” 
iii. 6” x 6.625 
iv. 6” x 4.5” 
v. 6” x 2.22” 

2. STOCK: 27-30 Ib. Offset or 16 Ib. Bond, Smooth Opaque Finish 
 (Thickness range: 0.0020” – 0.0025”) 
3. STYLE: One sheet, 2 sides, English facing out, two column text layout, double sided, 16 

panels per side. 
4. COLOR OF COPY: Black permanent pigmented ink on white paper. 
5. Printing to be clear and legible with no ink smears. 
6. Insert to be clean. No visible damage, loose or attached particles (fibers) are permitted. 
7. Vendor to package product following guidelines according to AMOS #3110. 
8. See attached for artwork layout. 
9. Manufacturer specific information (i.e. Manufacture Part number) if on the label would need to be 

verified and confirmed by the Manufacturing site. 
10. POINTS OF USE: Duckworth & Kent. 
11. DATA SHEET LAYOUT 
 

Side 1 

English (EN) Graphs Dutch (NL) German (DE) 
French (FR) Spanish (ES) Italian (IT) Norwegian (NO) 
Danish (DA) Finnish (FI) Greek (EL) Portuguese (PT) 

Swedish (SV) Czech (CS) Estonian (ET) Hungarian (HU) 
 

Side 2 

Latvian  (LV) Graphs Lithuanian (LT) Polish (PL) 
Slovak (SK) Slovene (SL) Russian (RU) Bulgarian (BG) 
Turkish (TR) Romanian (RO) Croatian (HR) Arabic (AR) 
Serbian (SR) Ukrainian (UK)   

 
12. Corresponding Duckworth & Kent document number is S-0328. 
 

ISSUED



RX Only

Description
The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series Implantation System is designed for use with TECNIS® and SENSAR 
Acrylic 1-Piece intraocular lenses. The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series Implantation System consists of 
the following:
• The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series handpiece, Model DK7796: an autoclavable, reusable titanium 

handpiece which is provided non-sterile (Fig. 1).
• The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series cartridge, Model 1MTEC30: a single-use, non-pyrogenic cartridge 

which is provided sterile (Fig. 2).

Indication For Use
The Model DK7796 handpiece is used in combination with the Model 1MTEC30 cartridge to fold and 
assist in inserting TECNIS® and SENSAR Acrylic 1-Piece intraocular lenses, ONLY into the capsular bag.
Contraindications
Do not use the handpiece if the rod tip appears nicked or damaged in any way.
Instructions For Use
Read the entire instructions before using this device.
Handpiece Preparation
1. Clean and sterilize the handpiece according to the method specified under “Instructions for 

Reprocessing.” Sterility assurance is the responsibility of the user.
2. Confirm that the handpiece is engraved with the designation “The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series.” 
3.  Prior to each use visually inspect the rod tip to establish that there are no material deposits or damage.
4. Ensure the handpiece plunger is fully retracted for cartridge loading.
Cartridge Preparation & Lens Loading
1. Inspect the cartridge tray before each use. Ensure that the sterilized, outer sealed tray contains the 

inner tray which holds one cartridge. Do not use the cartridge if the tray is damaged or the seal is 
broken. Remove the inner tray from the sealed tray.

2. Remove the cartridge from the inner tray and fill the entire inside of the cartridge with viscoelastic 
(Fig 3: Filling Viscoelastic).

3. Using forceps grasp the lens by the optic edge only anterior side up. Use the IOL diagram on the 
cartridge for correct IOL orientation (Fig. 2:a. IOL Diagram). Do not grasp the trailing haptic.

4. Hold the cartridge with the IOL diagram facing up. Engage the lead haptic with the canopy to initiate 
tucking of the haptic over the lens optic body, (Fig. 4:a. area to engage lead haptic). Continue 
advancing the lens into the cartridge so that the lead haptic sweeps over the optic body in one motion 
(Fig. 5). Stop when half the optic is inside the cartridge. Ensure that the lead haptic is fully tucked over 
the optic body before proceeding (Fig. 6).

5. Using forceps grasp the trailing haptic and tuck it over the optic body (Fig. 7). Advance the lens until 
it is positioned under the lens diagram on the cartridge so that the lens can be held in the folded 
position until it is ready to be delivered (Fig. 2: a. lens diagram, Fig. 8: a. Leading and trailing haptics 
tucked over optic). Once the lens is under the diagram, ensure that the lens and haptics remain in 
place after retracting the forceps.

Lens Delivery
1. Insert the cartridge into the handpiece with the IOL diagram and canopy facing up and the cartridge 

tip bevel down (Fig. 2:a. IOL Diagram, b. Canopy, c. Cartridge tip). Insert the tip first so that the 
cartridge slides into the cartridge slots in the handpiece (Fig. 9:a. Cartridge slot) and then push down 
firmly on the back end of the cartridge to securely snap it into the handpiece (Fig. 10). Both sides 
of the cartridge should snap into place. If the rod tip makes contact with the cartridge upon entry 
the cartridge has not been inserted correctly. Retract the rod and ensure that the cartridge is fully 
snapped into the handpiece before moving forward.

2. Insert the cartridge bevel down into the incision and slowly advance the plunger into the cartridge. 
3. Rotate the knob to advance the plunger to push the lens forward. Ensure that the rod tip engages the 

lens optic body and remains behind the optic body through the entire delivery.
4. Slowly advance the lens, ensuring that the haptics remain tucked over the optic, until the lens is fully 

released from the cartridge tube.
5.  Slowly reverse screw the knob to withdraw the plunger. 
Note:  If the lead haptic is not folded within the lens or pointing to the left as the IOL is delivered, rotate 

handpiece body with cartridge until haptic is pointed to the left or sweep the cartridge tip to the 
right to re-orient the haptic tip.

Instructions For Reprocessing
First Use
1. Handpiece is supplied “non-sterile” and must be cleaned and sterilized before first use.
Dis-assembly
1. Remove and dispose of cartridge. Disassemble the handpiece before reprocessing. Do not autoclave 

or resterilize the cartridge by any method.
2. The handpiece is comprised of two components, the main body and the plunger (Fig. 11:a. Main Body, 

b. Plunger). To separate the two, (1) push the plunger from the knurled ring into the main body and  
(2) rotate the plunger in a counter-clockwise direction (Fig. 12).

Cleaning
1. It is recommended that the instrument be cleaned as soon as possible after use.
2. It is recommended that a non-ionic detergent suitable for cleaning metallic surgical instruments such 

as Lancerzyme detergent is used.
3. Fully immerse the two components of the disassembled handpiece into a detergent solution 

not exceeding 30°C. Vigorously wash and scrub the two components with an appropriate brush 
for at least one minute, applying the detergent solution to all surfaces. It is recommended that 
the instrument be cleaned as soon after use as possible; however where blood, tissue, saline or 
viscoelastic has been left to dry it is recommended that the two components are left to soak for 30 
minutes in the detergent solution.

4. After manual cleaning, rinse the components in clean water for a minimum of 3 times.
5. Place the two separated components in a suitable container and subject to an automatic dishwasher 

cycle, consisting of 3 key elements, a 2-minute pre-wash, a 3-minute detergent wash at 93°C and a 
drying stage sufficient to ensure complete absence of moisture on the two components.

6. Avoid the use of acid base products when cleaning the instrument and always follow the guidelines 
set by the detergent and mechanical cleaner manufacturer.

7. If possible, sterilizing trays should be used to hold the instrument in a secure position during cleaning 
and storage to prevent damage. Store handpiece in a dry area.

Sterilization

Moist heat (steam) in autoclavable bags is the preferred method of sterilization. Please ensure system 
manufacturer’s guidelines are followed at all times.
Possible methods for steam sterilization are the following:
• Gravity displacement cycle suitable for wrapped items at 270°F-275°F (132°C for 15 minutes or 

135°C for 10 minutes), or
• Prevacuum cycle consisting of wrapped items at 270°F-275°F (132°C-135°C) for 4 minutes.
Please reference the ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 Guideline “Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization 
and Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities,” Section 8.6.1, “Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped 
or Containerized Items.”
Another possible method for steam sterilization is the following:
• Cycle for wrapped goods at a sterilization temperature of 134°C with a maximum allowable 

temperature of 137°C for a minimum holding time of 3 min.

Please reference HTM 2010 Part 4, Section 5.0, “Operation of porous load sterilizers.”

A sterilization cycle of 126°C with a holding time of 26 minutes has been validated. 
A sterilization cycle of 134°C with a holding time of 3 minutes has also been validated.
Re-Assembly
1. To re-assemble the handpiece gently push the plunger into the main body until the pin (Fig. 13:a) is 

flush with the back of the main body.
2. Rotate plunger until the pin engages the slot (Fig. 13:b). Continue rotating plunger in clockwise 

direction until pin locks into position.
General Care
• Do not allow blood, tissue, saline or viscoelastic to dry on the handpiece.
• Never use saline or balanced salt solution for rinsing the handpiece.
Reprocessing validation

All cleaning and sterilization processes require validation at the point of use. Due to the different 
reprocessing options, Duckworth & Kent (D&K) cannot validate all possible process variations. The user 
is responsible for qualifying any method that deviates from D&K’s recommended method of cleaning and 
sterilizing The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series handpiece.
Limitations on reprocessing

Repeated processing has minimal effect on the instruments. End of life is normally determined by wear 
and damage due to use.
Precautions
1. The use of viscoelastics is required when loading the IOL into the cartridge. For optimal performance 

use the HEALON® family of viscoelastics. Do not use balanced salt solution.
2. The combination of low operating room temperatures and high IOL diopter powers may require a 

slower delivery.
3. Do not use if any component of The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series Implantation System has been 

dropped or inadvertently struck while outside of the shipping case.
4. Do not store the cartridges at temperatures under 41°F (5°C) or over 86°F (30°C).

Warnings
1. The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series Implantation System should be used ONLY with TECNIS® and SENSAR 

Acrylic 1-Piece IOLs.
2. Do not use if the cartridge tip is cracked or split prior to implantation.
3. Never release the plunger until the optic body has been completely released from the cartridge tube.
4. The lens and cartridge should be discarded if the lens has been folded within the cartridge for more 

than 5 minutes.
5. If the IOL is not properly placed in the cartridge, the IOL may be damaged and/or implanted upside down.
6. Do not attempt to modify or alter this device or any of the components, as this can significantly affect 

the function and/or structural integrity of the design.
7. Use of methyl cellulose viscoelastics is not recommended as they have not been validated with the 

Model 1MTEC30 Cartridge and TECNIS® and SENSAR Acrylic 1-Piece IOLs.
8. Do not implant lens if rod tip becomes jammed in the cartridge.

Warning (Cartridge ONLY)
Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. single-use medical devices are labeled with instructions for use and 
handling to minimize exposure to conditions which may compromise the product, patient, or the user. The 
reuse/resterilization/reprocessing for Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. single-use medical devices 
may result in physical damage to the medical device, failure of the medical device to perform as intended, 
and patient illness or injury due to infection, inflammation, and/or illness due to product contamination, 
transmission of infection, and lack of product sterility. 
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Verschreibungspflichtig
Beschreibung
Das The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series-Implantationssystem ist für den Gebrauch mit einteiligen TECNIS® und 
SENSAR-Intraokularlinsen aus Acryl bestimmt. Das The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series Implantationssystem setzt 
sich aus folgenden Teilen zusammen:
• The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series-Handstück, Modell DK7796: autoklavierbares, für den Mehrfachgebrauch 

geeignetes Handstück, unsteril geliefert (Abb. 1) (Fig. 1).
• The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series-Kartusche, Modell 1MTEC30: nicht pyrogene Kartusche für den 

Einmalgebrauch, steril geliefert (Abb. 2) (Fig. 2).

Indikationen
Das Handstück Modell DK7796 wird in Verbindung mit der Kartusche Modell 1MTEC30 verwendet, um die 
einteiligen TECNIS® und SENSAR-Intraokularlinsen aus Acryl zu falten und sie AUSSCHLIESSLICH im Kapselsack 
zu platzieren.

Gegenanzeigen
Das Handstück nicht verwenden, wenn die Stabnadel beschädigt oder nicht einwandfrei ist.

Gebrauchsanweisung
Vor dem ersten Gebrauch die gesamte Gebrauchsanweisung für dieses Gerät durchlesen.
Vorbereitung des Handstücks
1.  Das Handstück gemäß „Anweisungen für die Wiederaufbereitung“ sterilisieren. Es obliegt der 

Verantwortung des Anwenders, für absolute Sterilität zu sorgen.
2. Überprüfen, ob das Handstück den Vermerk „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series“ trägt. 
3.   Die Stabnadel per Sichtprüfung vor jedem Gebrauch prüfen, um Materialablagerungen oder Schäden 

auszuschließen.
4.  Den Handstückkolben zum Laden der Kartusche vollständig zurückziehen.
Vorbereituen der Kartusche und Laden der Linsen
1. Das Kartuschen-Tray vor jedem Gebrauch überprüfen. Das sterilisierte äußere versiegelte Tray muss ein 

inneres Tray mit einer Kartusche enthalten Die Kartusche nicht verwenden, wenn das Tray beschädigt oder die 
Versiegelung aufgebrochen ist. Das innere Tray aus dem versiegelten Tray herausnehmen.

2. Die Kartusche aus dem inneren Tray herausnehmen und die Innenseite der Kartusche vollständig mit 
Viskoelastik füllen (Abb. 3 (Fig. 3): Einfüllen von Viskoelastik).

3. Die Linse mit einer Pinzette ausschließlich an der optischen Kante fassen (Vorderseite nach oben).  
Die richtige IOL-Ausrichtung anhand des IOL-Zeichnung auf der Kartusche beachten (Abb. 2 (Fig. 2):  
[a] IOL-Zeichnung). Die hintere Haptik nicht fassen.

4. Die Kartusche mit der IOL-Zeichnung nach oben halten. Die vordere Haptik in die Mulde einlegen, damit 
die Haptik über den Linsenoptikkörper gebracht wird (Abb. 4 (Fig. 4): [a] Bereich, in den die vordere Haptik 
einzulegen ist). Die Linse weiter in die Kartusche schieben, so dass die vordere Haptik gleichmäßig über den 
Optikkörper gleitet (Abb. 5) (Fig. 5). Bewegung anhalten, sobald die Optik zur Hälfte in der Kartusche liegt. 
Die vordere Haptik muss vollständig über dem Optikkörper liegen, bevor der Vorgang fortgesetzt werden darf  
(Abb. 6) (Fig. 6).

5. Die hintere Haptik mit der Pinzette fassen und über den Optikkörper schieben (Abb. 7) (Fig. 7). Bewegen Sie die 
Linse bis unter die Linsenabbildung auf der Kartusche, so dass die Linse so lange in der Faltposition verbleibt, bis 
sie unter der Abbildung implantiert werden kann (Abb. 2 (Fig. 2): [a]. Linsenabbildung, Abb. 8 (Fig. 8): [a]. Hintere und 
vordere Haptik sind über die Optik geklappt). Sobald die Linse sich unter der Linsenabbildung befindet, stellen Sie 
sicher, dass Linse und Haptik nach Zurückziehen der Pinzette nicht verrutschen.

Einführen der Linse
1. Die Kartusche mit der IOL-Zeichnung und der Mulde nach oben und der abgeschrägten Öffnung nach unten in 

das Handstück einlegen (Abb. 2 (Fig. 2): [a] IOL-Zeichnung, [b] Mulde, [c] Kartuschennadel). Die Nadel zuerst 
einsetzen, so dass die Kartusche in die Aussparung im Handstück gleitet (Abb. 9 (Fig. 9):[a] Aussparung für 
Kartusche). Dann fest das hintere Ende der Kartusche eindrücken, bis sie im Handstück einrastet (Abb. 10) 
(Fig. 10). Beide Seiten der Kartusche müssen einrasten. Wenn die Stabnadel beim Einsetzen die Kartusche 
berührt, ist die Kartusche nicht ordnungsgemäß eingelegt. Den Stab zurückziehen und die Kartusche 
vollständig in das Handstück einrasten lassen.

2. Die Kartusche mit der abgeschrägten Öffnung nach unten in die Inzision einführen und den Kolben langsam in 
die Kartusche einschieben. 

3. Zum Einschieben des Kolbens (und damit zum Vorwärtsschieben der Linse) die Drehschraube drehen. 
Die Stabnadel muss in den Linsenoptikkörper einrasten und beim gesamten Einführvorgang hinter dem 
Optikkörper verbleiben.

4. Die Linse langsam vorschieben und dabei darauf achten, dass die Haptik über der Optik liegenbleibt, bis die 
Linse vollständig aus dem Kartuschenschlauch ausgetreten ist.

5.  Die Drehschraube langsam in die Gegenrichtung drehen und den Kolben zurückziehen. 
Hinweis:  Wenn sich die vordere Haptik während des Einsetzens der IOL nicht innerhalb der Linse gefaltet 

oder nicht nach links gerichtet ist, den Körper des Handstücks mit der Kartusche drehen, bis die 
Haptik nach links zeigt, oder die Kartuschenspitze nach rechts schwenken, um die Haptikspitze 
neu auszurichten.

Anweisungen für die Wiederaufbereitung
Erster Gebrauch
1. Das Handstück wird nicht steril geliefert und muss daher vor dem ersten Gebrauch gereinigt und sterilisiert 

werden.
Auseinandernehmen
1. Die Kartusche entfernen und ordnungsgemäß entsorgen. Das Handstück vor der Wiederaufbereitung 

auseinandernehmen. Die Kartusche nicht autoklavieren und nicht anderweitig erneut sterilisieren.
2. Das Handstück besteht aus zwei Teilen, dem Hauptkörper und dem Kolben (Abb. 11 (Fig. 11):  

[a] Hauptkörper, [b] Kolben). Zum Auseinandernehmen der beiden Teile (1) den Kolben vom Rändelring in den 
Hauptkörper schieben und (2) den Kolben gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen (Abb. 12) (Fig. 12).

Reinigung
1. Das Instrument sollte nach dem Gebrauch so rasch wie möglich gereinigt werden.
2. Hierzu wird ein für die Reinigung von chirurgischen Geräten aus Metall geeignetes nichtionisches 

Reinigungsmittel (z. B. Lancerzyme) empfohlen.
3. Die beiden Komponenten des auseinandergenommenen Handstücks vollständig in eine Reinigungslösung 

mit höchstens 30 °C eintauchen. Beide Komponenten mit einer geeigneten Bürste mindestens eine Minute 
gründlich waschen und schrubben. Die Reinigungslösung dabei auf allen Oberflächen verteilen. Es wird 
empfohlen, das Instrument nach dem Gebrauch so rasch wie möglich zu reinigen. Die Bereiche der beiden 
Handstücke, an denen Blut, Gewebe, Kochsalzlösung oder Viskoelastik angetrocknet ist, sollten jedoch  
30 Minuten in eine Reinigungslösung eingetaucht bleiben.

4. Nach der manuellen Reinigung die Komponenten mindestens dreimal mit sauberem Wasser abspülen.
5. Die beiden Komponenten getrennt in einen geeigneten Behälter legen und in der Spülmaschine einen 

automatischen Spülgang aus drei Hauptphasen durchlaufen lassen: 2-minütiger Vorwaschgang,  
3-minütiger Spülgang mit Reinigungsmittel bei 93 °C, ausreichend lange Trocknungsphase für die vollständige 
Trocknung beider Komponenten.

6. Keine Produkte auf Säurebasis zur Reinigung des Instruments verwenden. Stets die Anweisungen des 
Herstellers des Reinigungsmittels und des mechanischen Reinigers befolgen.

7. Das Instrument während der Reinigung und Lagerung nach Möglichkeit in Sterilisier-Trays legen, so dass es in 
einer sicheren Position bleibt und Schäden vermieden werden. Das Handstück trocken lagern.

Sterilisation
Die Sterilisation ist vorzugsweise mit feuchter Wärme (Dampf) in autoklavierbaren Beuteln vorzunehmen. Stets die 
Richtlinien des Systemherstellers befolgen.
Mögliche Methoden der Dampfsterilisation:
• Schwerkraftverdrängungszyklus für eingepackte Teile bei 132 °C (15 Minuten) bzw. 135 °C (10 Minuten) oder
• Prävakuum-Zyklus für eingepackte Teile bei 132 °C bis 135 °C (4 Minuten).
Die US-amerikanische Norm ANSI/AAMI ST79:2006 („Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility 
Assurance in Health Care Facilities“, umfassende Richtlinie zu Dampfsterilisation und Sterilitätssicherheit in 
Gesundheitseinrichtungen), Abschnitt 8.6.1 („Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items“, 
Sterilisationszyklusparameter für eingepackte bwz. in Behälter verpackte Teile) beachten.
Weitere mögliche Methode der Dampfsterilisation:
• Zyklus für eingepackte Gegenstände bei einer Sterilisationstemperatur von 134 °C (max. zulässige Temperatur: 

137 °C) über 3 Minuten.
HTM 2010, Teil 4, Abschnitt 5.0 („Operation of porous load sterilizers“, Betrieb von Sterilisatoren für poröse 
Materialien) beachten.
Ein Sterilisationszyklus mit 126 °C über 26 Minuten wurde validiert. 
Auch ein Sterilisationszyklus mit 134 °C über 3 Minuten wurde validiert.

Zusammensetzen
1. Zum Zusammensetzen des Handstücks den Kolben vorsichtig in das Handstück einschieben, bis der Sperrstift 

(Abb. 13 (Fig. 13) [a]) an der Rückseite des Hauptkörpers anliegt.
2. Den Kolben drehen und den Sperrstift in die Aussparung bringen (Abb. 13 (Fig. 13) [b]). Den Kolben weiter im 

Uhrzeigersinn drehen, bis der Sperrstift in der Endposition einrastet.
Allgemeine Pflege
• Kein Blut, kein Gewebe, keine Kochsalzlösung und kein Viskoelastik am Handstück antrocknen lassen.
• Das Handstück nicht mit Kochsalzlösung und nicht mit steriler Kochsalzlösung spülen.
Validierung der Wiederaufbereitung
Alle Reinigungs- und Sterilisationsprozesse müssen am Verwendungsort validiert werden. Aufgrund der 
unterschiedlichen Optionen für die Wiederaufbereitung ist Duckworth & Kent (D&K) nicht in der Lage, alle 
denkbaren Prozessvarianten zu validieren. Der Bediener ist dafür verantwortlich, alle Methoden zu validieren, die 
von der von D&K empfohlenen Reinigungs- und Sterilisationsmethode für das The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series-
Handstück abweichen.
Einschränkungen bei der Wiederaufbereitung
Eine wiederholte Verwendung hat nur minimale Auswirkungen auf die Geräte. Das Ende der Nutzungsdauer wird 
durch den nutzungsbedingten Verschleiß bestimmt.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
1. Beim Laden der IOL in die Kartusche muss Viskoelastik verwendet werden. Die optimale Leistung wird mit der 

HEALON®-Produktfamilie viskoelastischer Lösungen erzielt. Keine sterile Kochsalzlösung verwenden.
2. Bei niedriger Temperature im OP-Raum und hoher IOL-Dioptriezahl muss die IOL unter Umständen langsamer 

eingeführt werden.
3. Das The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series-Gerät nicht verwenden, wenn es nach dem Entnehmen aus der 

Versandverpackungt herabgefallen ist oder einen Schlag erhalten hat.
4. Die Kartuschen bei Temperaturen zwischen 5 °C und 30 °C lagern.

Warnhinweise
1. Das The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series-Implantationssystem ist AUSSCHLIESSLICH für den Gebrauch mit 

einteiligen TECNIS® und SENSAR-Intraokularlinsen aus Acryl bestimmt.
2. Nicht verwenden, wenn die Kartuschenspitze vor der Implantation gerissen oder gebrochen ist.
3. Den Kolben erst dann lösen, wenn der Optikkörper vollständig aus dem Kartuschenschlauch ausgetreten ist.
4. Die Linse und die Kartusche ordnungsgemäß entsorgen, wenn die Linse länger als 5 Minuten gefaltet in der 

Kartusche eingelegt war.
5. Wenn die IOL nicht ordnungsgemäß in der Kartusche platziert ist, wird die IOL unter Umständen beschädigt 

oder umgedreht implantiert.
6. Keine Änderungen oder Anpassungen an diesem Gerät oder an den Komponenten vornehmen. Dies kann die 

Funktion und/oder die strukturelle Integrität des Geräts maßgeblich beeinträchtigen.
7. Von der Verwendung von Methylzellulose-Viskoelastik wird abgeraten. Diese viskoelastischen Lösungen 

wurden bislang nicht für die Kartusche Modell 1MTEC30 und die einteiligen TECNIS® und SENSAR-
Intraokularlinsen aus Acryl validiert.

8. Die Linse nicht implantieren, wenn die Stabnadel in der Kartusche steckenbleibt.

Warnung (NUR Kartusche) 
Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.-Medizinprodukte zur einmaligen Verwendung sind mit Anweisungen 
für den Gebrauch und die Handhabung versehen, um sie möglichst wenig Bedingungen auszusetzen, die das 
Produkt, den Patienten oder den Anwender gefährden könnten. Die Wiederverwendung/erneute Sterilisierung/
Aufbereitung von Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.-Medizinprodukten zur einmaligen Verwendung kann zu 
einer Beschädigung des Medizinprodukts, einer Störung der korrekten Funktionsweise des Medizinprodukts, einer 
Erkrankung oder Verletzung des Patienten aufgrund einer Infektion bzw. Entzündung und/oder einer Erkrankung 
aufgrund von Produktverunreinigung, Infektionsübertragung und mangelnder Sterilität des Produkts führen.

Symbole auf den Verpackungen

SYMBOL DEUTSCH

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG KONSULTIEREN 

NICHT STERIL 

MODELLNUMMER 

CHARGENNUMMER 

HERSTELLER 

HERSTELLUNGSDATUM [JJJJ-MM-TT] JAHR-MONAT-TAG 

BEVOLLMÄCHTIGTER IN DER EUROPÄISCHEN GEMEINSCHAFT 

UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR und HEALON sind Marken von Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

Lancerzyme ist ein Warenzeichen von Lancer UK.

DK7796-Handstück aus Titan

Hergestellt in Großbritannien

The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series-Implantationssystem
mit 1MTEC30-Kartusche und einteiligen TECNIS® und SENSAR-Intraokularlinsen aus Acryl

Uitsluitend op recept verkrijgbaar
Beschrijving
Het The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantatiesysteem is bedoeld voor gebruik met eendelige intraoculaire acryl 
lenzen van TECNIS® en SENSAR. Het The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantatiesysteem bestaat uit het volgende:
• The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series handstuk, model DK7796: een autoclaveerbaar, herbruikbaar titanium 

handstuk dat niet-steriel wordt geleverd (afb. 1 [Fig. 1]).
• The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series cassette, model 1MTEC30: een niet-pyrogene cassette voor eenmalig gebruik 

die steriel wordt geleverd (afb. 2 [Fig. 2]).

Indicaties voor gebruik
Het handstuk van model DK7796 wordt gebruikt met de cassette van model 1MTEC30 bij het vouwen en 
inbrengen, ALLEEN in het kapselzakje, van eendelige intraoculaire acryl lenzen van TECNIS® en SENSAR.

Contra-indicaties
Gebruik het handstuk niet als de tip van de steel krassen bevat of op enigerlei wijze is beschadigd.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Lees alle instructies door voordat u dit hulpmiddel gebruikt.
Voorbereiding van het handstuk
1.  Reinig en steriliseer het handstuk volgens de aangegeven methode in ‘Instructies voor herverwerking’.  

De gebruiker is verantwoordelijk voor het waarborgen van de steriliteit.
2. Controleer of ‘The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series’ in het handstuk is gegraveerd. 
3.   Inspecteer de tip van de steel voorafgaand aan elk gebruik visueel op materiaalafzettingen of beschadigingen.
4.  Controleer of de zuiger van het handstuk volledig is ingetrokken voor het laden van de cassette.
Voorbereiding van de cassette en laden van de lens
1. Inspecteer de cassettetray voorafgaand aan elk gebruik. Zorg ervoor dat de gesteriliseerde, afgesloten 

buitenste tray de binnenste tray bevat, waarin één cassette is geplaatst. Gebruik de cassette niet indien de 
tray is beschadigd of de afsluiting is aangetast. Haal de binnenste tray uit de afgesloten tray.

2. Neem de cassette uit de binnenste tray en vul de cassette volledig met visco-elastische vloeistof  
(afb. 3 [Fig. 3]: vullen met visco-elastische vloeistof).

3. Pak de lens alleen bij de rand van de optiek met de anterieure zijde naar boven vast met een tangetje. 
Gebruik de IOL-tekening op de cassette voor een juiste IOL-oriëntatie (afb. 2 [Fig. 2]: a. IOL-tekening). Pak het 
achterste haptische materiaal niet vast.

4. Houd de cassette vast met de IOL-tekening omhoog gericht. Koppel het voorste haptische materiaal met het 
kapje en vouw het haptische materiaal weg over de optiek van de lens (afb. 4 [Fig. 4]: a. gebied om haptisch 
materiaal te koppelen). Schuif de lens verder in de cassette tot het voorste haptische materiaal in een enkele 
beweging over de optiek sleept (afb. 5 [Fig. 5]). Stop zodra de helft van de optiek zich in de cassette bevindt. 
Zorg ervoor dat het voorste haptische materiaal volledig is weggevouwen over de optiek voordat u verdergaat 
(afb. 6 [Fig. 6]).

5. Pak het achterste haptische materiaal vast met een tangetje en vouw dit weg over de optiek  
(afb. 7 [Fig. 7]). Schuif de lens verder tot deze zich onder de lenstekening op de cartridge bevindt, zodat de 
lens in gevouwen positie kan worden vastgehouden tot deze wordt ingebracht (afb. 2 [Fig. 2]: a. tekening van 
lens, afb. 8 [Fig. 8]: a. voorste en achterste haptische materiaal weggevouwen over optiek). Zodra de lens zich 
onder de tekening bevindt, zorgt u ervoor dat de lens en het haptische materiaal op hun plaats blijven nadat 
het tangetje is teruggetrokken.

Inbrengen van de lens
1. Plaats de cassette in het handstuk met de IOL-tekening en het kapje omhoog gericht en de afschuining van 

de tip van de cassette naar beneden (afb. 2 [Fig. 2]: a. IOL-tekening, b. kapje, c. tip van cassette). Plaats eerst 
de tip, zodat de cassette in de cassettesleuven op het handstuk schuift (afb. 9 [Fig. 9]: a. cassettesleuf) en 
duw vervolgens flink op het achtereinde van de cassette om deze stevig in het handstuk te klikken (afb. 10 
[Fig. 10]). Beide zijden van de cassette dienen op hun plaats te klikken. De cassette is niet juist geplaatst 
indien de cassette bij plaatsing in contact komt met de tip van de steel. Trek de steel terug en voer deze alleen 
verder op als de cassette volledig is vastgeklikt in het handstuk.

2. Breng de cassette met de afschuining naar beneden in de incisie in en schuif de zuiger langzaam verder in de 
cassette. 

3. Draai de knop om de zuiger verder te schuiven om de lens naar voren te duwen. Zorg ervoor dat de tip van de 
steel vastgrijpt aan de optiek van de lens en tijdens het inbrengen achter de optiek blijft.

4. Schuif de lens langzaam verder en zorg ervoor dat het haptische materiaal blijft weggevouwen over de optiek, 
tot de lens volledig is vrijgekomen uit de cassetteslang.

5.  Schroef de knop langzaam terug om de zuiger terug te trekken. 
Opmerking:  Als het voorste haptische materiaal niet is weggevouwen in de lens of niet naar links wijst 

tijdens het inbrengen van de IOL, draait u het handstuk met de cassette tot het haptische 
materiaal naar links wijst of sleept u de tip van de cassette naar rechts om de haptische tip 
opnieuw te richten.

Instructies voor herverwerking
Eerste gebruik
1. Het handstuk wordt ‘niet-steriel’ geleverd en moet voorafgaand aan het eerste gebruik worden gereinigd en 

gesteriliseerd.
Demontage
1. Verwijder de cassette en voer deze af. Voorafgaand aan herverwerking demonteert u het handstuk.  

De cassette mag op geen enkele wijze worden geautoclaveerd of opnieuw gesteriliseerd.
2. Het handstuk bestaat uit twee onderdelen: het hoofdgedeelte en de zuiger (afb. 11 [Fig. 11]: a. hoofdgedeelte, 

b. zuiger). U neemt de twee als volgt uit elkaar: (1) duw de zuiger vanaf de geribbelde ring in het hoofdgedeelte 
en (2) draai de zuiger linksom (afb. 12 [Fig. 12]).

Reiniging
1. Het wordt aanbevolen om het instrument zo snel mogelijk na gebruik te reinigen.
2. Het wordt aanbevolen om een niet-ionisch reinigingsmiddel te gebruiken dat geschikt is voor reiniging van 

metalen chirurgische instrumenten, zoals Lancerzyme.
3. Dompel de twee onderdelen van het gedemonteerde handstuk volledig onder in een reinigingsoplossing van 

niet meer dan 30 °C. Was en schrob de twee onderdelen grondig met een geschikte borstel gedurende ten 
minste één minuut en behandel daarbij alle oppervlakken met de reinigingsoplossing. Het wordt aanbevolen 
om het instrument zo snel mogelijk na gebruik te reinigen. Indien bloed, weefsel, fysiologische zoutoplossing 
of visco-elastische vloeistof is opgedroogd, wordt aanbevolen om de twee onderdelen gedurende 30 minuten 
te weken in de reinigingsoplossing.

4. Spoel de onderdelen na handmatige reiniging ten minste driemaal in schoon water.
5. Plaats de twee gescheiden onderdelen in een geschikte bak en onderwerp deze aan een cyclus van 

een automatisch wasapparaat. De cyclus dient te bestaan uit 3 hoofdelementen: een voorwasfase van  
2 minuten, een wasfase van 3 minuten met een reinigingsmiddel bij 93 °C en een droogfase waarna de twee 
onderdelen volledig vrij moeten zijn van vocht.

6. Vermijd producten op basis van zuur bij reiniging van het instrument en volg altijd de richtlijnen van de 
fabrikant van het reinigingsmiddel en de mechanische reiniger.

7. Gebruik indien mogelijk sterilisatietrays om het instrument stevig te plaatsen tijdens reiniging en opslag en zo 
beschadiging te voorkomen. Bewaar het handstuk op een droge plek.

Sterilisatie
Sterilisatie door middel van vochtige hitte (stoom) in autoclaveerbare zakken heeft de voorkeur. Zorg ervoor dat de 
richtlijnen van de fabrikant van het systeem te allen tijde worden gevolgd.
Mogelijke methoden voor stoomsterilisatie:
• Cyclus volgens zwaartekrachtverplaatsing geschikt voor verpakte onderdelen bij 132 °C gedurende  

15 minuten of 135 °C gedurende 10 minuten), of
• Voorvacuümcyclus voor verpakte onderdelen bij 132 °C-135 °C gedurende 4 minuten.
Raadpleeg de richtlijn ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 ‘Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility 
Assurance in Health Care Facilities’ (Uitvoerige richtlijnen voor stoomsterilisatie en sterilisatiewaarborg in 
gezondheidsinstellingen), paragraaf 8.6.1, ‘Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items’ 
(Sterilisatieparameters voor onderdelen in verpakking of houder).
Een andere mogelijke methode voor stoomsterilisatie:
• Cyclus voor verpakte onderdelen bij een sterilisatietemperatuur van 134 °C met een maximaal toegestane 

temperatuur van 137 °C gedurende minimaal 3 min.
Raadpleeg HTM 2010, deel 4, paragraaf 5.0, ‘Operation of porous load sterilizers’ (Bediening van sterilisatieapparatuur 
voor poreuze materialen).
Een sterilisatiecyclus van 126 °C gedurende 26 minuten is gevalideerd. 
Een sterilisatiecyclus van 134 °C gedurende 3 minuten is ook gevalideerd.

Hermontage
1. Om het handstuk te hermonteren, duwt u de zuiger voorzichtig in het hoofdgedeelte tot de pin  

(afb. 13 [Fig. 13]: a) gelijk ligt met het achtereinde van het hoofdgedeelte.
2. Draai de zuiger tot de pin vastgrijpt in de sleuf (afb. 13 [Fig. 13]: b). Blijf de zuiger rechtsom draaien tot de pin 

op zijn plaats vastklikt.
Algemene zorg
• Laat bloed, weefsel, fysiologische zoutoplossing of visco-elastische vloeistof niet opdrogen op het handstuk.
• Gebruik nooit fysiologische zoutoplossing of uitgebalanceerde zoutoplossing om het handstuk te spoelen.
Validatie van herverwerking
Voor alle reinigings- en sterilisatieprocessen is validatie op het gebruikspunt vereist. Vanwege de verschillende 
opties voor herverwerking kan Duckworth & Kent (D&K) niet alle mogelijke procesvariaties valideren. De gebruiker 
is verantwoordelijk voor het beoordelen van methoden die afwijken van de door D&K aanbevolen methode van 
reiniging en sterilisatie van het The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series handstuk.
Beperkingen voor herverwerking
Herhaaldelijk verwerken heeft een minimaal effect op de instrumenten. De levensduur is doorgaans afhankelijk van 
slijtage en beschadiging door gebruik.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
1. Het gebruik van visco-elastische vloeistof is noodzakelijk bij het laden van de IOL in de cassette. 

Voor optimale prestaties gebruikt u visco-elastische vloeistof van de HEALON® productfamilie. Gebruik geen 
uitgebalanceerde zoutoplossing.

2. Langzamer inbrengen is mogelijk vereist bij de combinatie van een lage temperatuur in de operatiekamer met 
een hoge dioptriesterkte van de IOL.

3. Gebruik het systeem niet indien enig onderdeel van het The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantatiesysteem 
is gevallen of er per ongeluk tegen is gestoten toen het zich niet in de doos bevond.

4. Bewaar de cassettes niet bij temperaturen onder 5 °C of boven 30 °C.

Waarschuwingen
1. Het The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantatiesysteem dient UITSLUITEND te worden gebruikt met 

eendelige acryl IOL’s van TECNIS® en SENSAR.
2. Gebruik de tip van de cassette niet als deze voorafgaand aan de implantatie is gebarsten of gespleten.
3. Laat de zuiger pas los als de optiek volledig is vrijgekomen uit de cassetteslang.
4. De lens en cassette dienen te worden weggeworpen indien de gevouwen lens zich langer dan 5 minuten in de 

cassette bevindt.
5. Als de IOL niet juist in de cassette is geplaatst, kan de IOL beschadigd raken en/of omgekeerd worden 

geïmplanteerd.
6. Probeer dit hulpmiddel of onderdelen ervan niet aan te passen of te wijzigen. Dit kan de werking en/of 

structurele integriteit van het ontwerp aanmerkelijk beïnvloeden.
7. Het gebruik van visco-elastische vloeistof met methylcellulose wordt niet aanbevolen, aangezien deze niet is 

gevalideerd met de cassette van model 1MTEC30 en eendelige acryl IOL’s van TECNIS® en SENSAR.
8. Implanteer geen lens als de tip van de steel komt vast te zitten in de cassette.

Waarschuwing (ALLEEN cassette) 
Medische hulpmiddelen voor eenmalig gebruik van Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. zijn voorzien van 
gebruiks- en hanteringsinstructies voor minimale blootstelling aan omstandigheden die nadelige gevolgen 
kunnen hebben voor het product, de patiënt of de gebruiker. Hergebruik, hersterilisatie of herverwerking van 
medische hulpmiddelen voor eenmalig gebruik van Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. kan leiden tot fysieke 
beschadiging van het medische hulpmiddel, tot niet functioneren van het medische hulpmiddel zoals bedoeld en 
tot ziekte of letsel bij de patiënt als gevolg van infectie, ontsteking en/of ziekte vanwege productverontreiniging, 
besmetting en ontbreken van productsteriliteit.

Op de verpakking gebruikte symbolen
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UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR, en HEALON zijn handelsmerken van Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. 

Lancerzyme is een handelsmerk van Lancer UK.

DK7796 titanium handstuk

Product van het Verenigd Koninkrijk

The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantatiesysteem
met 1MTEC30 cassette en eendelige acryl IOL’s van TECNIS® en SENSAR

Exclusivement sur ordonnance
Description
Le système d’implantation The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series est conçu pour être utilisé avec des lentilles 
intraoculaires monobloc en acrylique TECNIS® et SENSAR. Le système d’implantation The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 
Series est composé des éléments suivants :
• une pièce à main The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, modèle DK7796 : pièce à main en titane stérilisable en 

autoclave et réutilisable, livrée non stérile (Fig. 1).
• une cartouche The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, modèle 1MTEC30 : cartouche apyrogène à usage unique 

livrée stérile (Fig. 2).

Mode d’emploi
La pièce à main modèle DK7796 est utilisée en combinaison avec la cartouche modèle 1MTEC30 pour plier et faciliter 
l’insertion de lentilles intraoculaires monobloc en acrylique TECNIS® et SENSAR, UNIQUEMENT dans le sac capsulaire.

Contre-indications
Ne pas utiliser la pièce à main si l’extrémité de la tige semble ébréchée ou endommagée.

Mode d’emploi
Lire l’ensemble des instructions avant l’utilisation de ce dispositif.
Préparation de la pièce à main
1.  Nettoyer et stériliser la pièce à main selon la méthode spécifiée dans la rubrique « Instructions de 

retraitement ». Il incombe à l’utilisateur de garantir la stérilité des procédures.
2. Vérifier que la mention « The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series » est gravée sur la pièce à main. 
3.   Avant chaque utilisation, inspecter visuellement l’extrémité de la tige pour vérifier qu’elle n’est ni 

endommagée ni souillée.
4.  Vérifier que le piston de la pièce à main est entièrement rétracté pour le chargement de la cartouche.
Préparation de la cartouche et chargement de la lentille.
1. Vérifier le plateau de la cartouche avant chaque utilisation. Vérifier que le plateau extérieur scellé stérile 

contient le plateau intérieur qui héberge une cartouche. Ne pas utiliser la cartouche si le plateau est 
endommagé ou si le sceau est cassé. Retirer le plateau intérieur du plateau scellé.

2. Retirer la cartouche du plateau intérieur et la remplir complètement d’une solution viscoélastique  
(Fig. 3 : remplissage avec une solution viscoélastique).

3. A l’aide d’une pince, saisir la lentille par le bord optique uniquement, face antérieure vers le haut. 
Utiliser le schéma de la lentille intraoculaire situé sur la cartouche pour l’orienter correctement  
(Fig. 2 : a. schéma de la lentille intraoculaire). Ne pas saisir l’élément haptique postérieur.

4. Tenir la cartouche de manière à ce que le schéma de la lentille intraoculaire soit dirigé vers le haut. Enclencher 
l’élément haptique antérieur avec le pavillon pour amorcer la prise de l’élément haptique sur le corps de la lentille 
optique (Fig. 4 : a. zone d’enclenchement de l’élément haptique antérieur). Continuer à insérer la lentille dans 
la cartouche de sorte que l’élément haptique antérieur recouvre le corps de la lentille optique d’un seul tenant 
(Fig. 5). Arrêter lorsque la moitié de la lentille est à l’intérieur de la cartouche. Vérifier que l’élément haptique 
antérieur repose entièrement sur le corps de la lentille optique avant de continuer (Fig. 6).

5. À l’aide d’une pince, saisir l’élément haptique postérieur et le plier sur le corps de la lentille optique (Fig. 7). 
Faire avancer la lentille jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit positionnée sous le schéma de la lentille sur la cartouche de 
sorte que la lentille puisse être maintenue en position pliée jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit prête à être mise en place 
(Fig. 2 : a. Schéma de la lentille, Fig. 8 : a. Éléments haptiques antérieur et postérieur repliés sur l’optique). 
Une fois la lentille sous le schéma, vérifier que la lentille et les éléments haptiques restent en place après avoir 
retiré la pince.

Mise en place de la lentille
1. Insérer la cartouche dans la pièce à main avec le schéma de la lentille intraoculaire et le pavillon face vers 

le haut, le biseau d’extrémité de la cartouche vers le bas (Fig. 2 : a. schéma de la lentille intraoculaire, 
b. pavillon, c. extrémité de la cartouche). Insérer l’extrémité en premier afin que la cartouche s’insère dans les 
fentes destinées à la cartouche dans la pièce à main (Fig. 9 : a. fente de cartouche), puis appuyer fermement 
sur la partie arrière de la cartouche afin qu’elle s’enclenche complètement dans la pièce à main (Fig. 10.). 
Les deux côtés de la cartouche doivent s’enclencher correctement. Si l’extrémité de la tige est au contact de la 
cartouche à l’entrée, la cartouche n’a pas été insérée correctement. Retirer la tige et vérifier que la cartouche 
est complètement enclenchée dans la pièce à main avant de poursuivre.

2. Insérer le biseau de la cartouche dans l’incision et pousser lentement le piston dans la cartouche. 
3. Faire pivoter la molette afin de pousser le piston et de permettre l’insertion de la lentille. Vérifier que 

l’extrémité de la tige engage le corps de la lentille optique et reste bien derrière le corps de la lentille durant la 
mise en place.

4. Faire avancer la lentille doucement, en vérifiant que les éléments haptiques restent repliés sur celle-ci, jusqu’à 
ce que la lentille soit libérée du tube de la cartouche.

5.  Dévisser doucement la molette pour retirer le piston. 
Remarque :  Si l’élément haptique antérieur n’est pas plié dans la lentille ou orienté vers la gauche lors 

de la mise en place de la lentille intraoculaire, faire pivoter le corps de la pièce à main avec 
la cartouche jusqu’à ce que l’élément haptique soit orienté vers la gauche ou déplacer 
l’extrémité de la cartouche vers la droite pour réorienter l’extrémité de l’élément haptique.

Instructions de retraitement
Première utilisation
1. La pièce à main est livrée « non-stérile » et doit être nettoyée et stérilisée avant la première utilisation.
Désassemblage
1. Retirer la cartouche et la mettre au rebut. Désassembler la pièce à main avant le retraitement. Ne pas 

stériliser la cartouche en autoclave ni la restériliser quelle que soit la méthode.
2. La pièce à main est composée de deux parties, le corps principal et le piston (Fig. 11 : a. Corps principal,  

b. Piston). Pour les séparer, (1) enfoncer le piston à partir de la bague moletée dans le corps principal et  
(2) faire tourner le piston dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre (Fig. 12).

Nettoyage
1. Il est recommandé de nettoyer l’instrument dès que possible après utilisation.
2. Il est recommandé d’utiliser un détergent non ionique convenant au nettoyage d’instruments chirurgicaux 

métalliques, tel que le détergent Lancerzyme.
3. Immerger complètement les deux composants de la pièce à main désassemblée dans une solution de 

détergent ne dépassant pas 30 °C. Nettoyer et brosser vigoureusement les deux composants avec une brosse 
adaptée pendant au moins une minute, en appliquant la solution de détergent sur toutes les surfaces. Il est 
recommandé de nettoyer l’instrument dès que possible après utilisation. Toutefois, lorsque du sang, des tissus, 
une solution saline ou viscoélastique a séché sur l’instrument, il est recommandé de laisser tremper les deux 
composants dans la solution de détergent pendant 30 minutes.

4. Après le nettoyage manuel, rincer les composants au moins 3 fois à l’eau propre.
5. Placer les deux composants séparés dans un conteneur adéquat et soumis à un cycle de nettoyage 

automatique comprenant 3 éléments essentiels : un prélavage de 2 minutes, un lavage au détergent à 93 °C 
de 3 minutes et un temps de séchage suffisant pour garantir l’absence de toute trace d’humidité sur les 
deux composants.

6. Éviter l’utilisation de produits à base d’acides pour le nettoyage de l’instrument et toujours respecter les 
consignes définies par le fabricant du détergent et de l’appareil de nettoyage mécanique.

7. Utiliser si possible des plateaux pour stérilisation pour maintenir l’instrument en position sécurisée lors du 
nettoyage et du stockage afin d’éviter tout dommage. Ranger la pièce à main dans un local sec.

Stérilisation
La chaleur humide (vapeur) dans des sacs autoclavables est la méthode de stérilisation de premier choix. Veiller à 
ce que les consignes du fabricant des systèmes soient toujours respectées.
Les méthodes de stérilisation à la vapeur possibles sont les suivantes :
• Cycle de déplacement de gravité pour les pièces emballées à 132 °C pendant 15 minutes ou 135 °C pendant 

10 minutes, ou
• Cycle de prévide pour les pièces emballées 132 à 135 °C pendant 4 minutes.
Se reporter aux directives ANSI/AAMI ST79 : 2006 « Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility 
Assurance in Health Care Facilities » (Guide complet de la stérilisation à la vapeur et garantie de la stérilité 
dans les centres de soins), section 8.6.1, « Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items »  
(Paramètres de stérilisation pour les pièces emballées ou contenues dans un récipient).
Autre méthode possible pour la stérilisation à la vapeur :
• Cycle pour les pièces emballées à une température de stérilisation de 134 °C avec une température maximale 

autorisée de 137 °C pour un temps de maintien minimum de 3 minutes.
Se reporter au document HTM 2010 Partie 4 section 5.0 « Operation of porous load sterilizers » (Fonctionnement 
des stérilisateurs à charge poreuse).
Un cycle de stérilisation à une température de 126 °C avec un temps de maintien de 26 minutes a été validé. 
Un cycle de stérilisation à une température de 134 °C avec un temps de maintien de 3 minutes a aussi été validé.

Réassemblage
1. Pour réassembler la pièce à main, pousser doucement le piston dans le corps principal jusqu’à ce que la 

broche (Fig. 13 : a) soit à niveau avec l’arrière du corps principal.
2. Faire pivoter le piston jusqu’à ce que la broche s’enclenche dans la fente (Fig. 13 : b). Poursuivre la rotation du 

piston dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à ce que la broche soit en place.
Entretien général
• Ne pas laisser sécher de sang, de tissus, de solution saline ou viscoélastique sur la pièce à main.
• Ne jamais rincer la pièce à main avec une solution saline ou une solution saline équilibrée.
Validation du retraitement
Toutes les procédures de nettoyage et de stérilisation doivent faire l’objet d’une validation sur le lieu d’utilisation. 
Compte tenu des différentes options de retraitement, Duckworth & Kent (D&K) n’est pas en mesure de valider 
toutes les variations possibles des procédures. L’utilisateur est tenu de faire valider toute méthode s’écartant 
de celle recommandée par D&K pour le nettoyage et la stérilisation de la pièce à main The UNFOLDER Platinum 
1 Series.
Restrictions au retraitement
Le traitement répété a un effet minime sur les instruments. La fin de vie est normalement déterminée par l’usure 
et les dommages dus à l’utilisation.

Précautions
1. L’usage d’une solution viscoélastique est nécessaire lors du chargement de la lentille intraoculaire 

dans la cartouche. Pour des performances optimales, utiliser la gamme de solutions viscoélastiques  
HEALON®. Ne pas utiliser de solution saline équilibrée.

2. La combinaison de basses températures dans le bloc opératoire et de puissances de dioptries élevées de la 
lentille intraoculaire peuvent entraîner une mise en place plus lente.

3. Ne pas utiliser si un des composants du système d’implantation The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series est tombé 
ou a reçu un choc accidentellement lors du déballage.

4. Ne pas stocker les cartouches à des températures inférieures à 5 °C ou supérieures à 30 °C.

Avertissements
1. Le système d’implantation The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series doit être utilisé UNIQUEMENT avec des lentilles 

intraoculaires monobloc en acrylique TECNIS® et SENSAR.
2. Ne pas utiliser si l’extrémité de la cartouche est craquelée ou fissurée avant l’implantation.
3. Ne jamais relâcher le piston avant que le corps de la lentille optique ne soit complètement libéré du tube de 

la cartouche.
4. La lentille et la cartouche doivent être mises au rebut si la lentille a été pliée dans la cartouche pendant plus 

de 5 minutes.
5. Si la lentille intraoculaire n’est pas positionnée correctement dans la cartouche, elle peut être endommagée 

et/ou être implantée à l’envers.
6. Ne pas essayer de modifier ce dispositif ou l’un ses composants sous risque d’affecter considérablement son 

fonctionnement et/ou son intégrité structurelle.
7. Les solutions viscoélastiques de méthylcellulose ne sont pas recommandées car leur utilisation n’a pas été validée 

avec la cartouche modèle 1MTEC30 et les lentilles intraoculaires monobloc en acrylique TECNIS® et SENSAR.
8. Ne pas implanter la lentille si l’extrémité de la tige se bloque dans la cartouche.

Avertissement (Cartouche SEULEMENT) 
L’étiquette apposée sur les dispositifs médicaux à usage unique Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. contient 
des instructions d’emploi et de manipulation destinées à réduire l’exposition à toute condition susceptible de 
compromettre le produit, le patient ou l’utilisateur. La réutilisation/la restérilisation/le retraitement des dispositifs 
médicaux à usage unique Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. peuvent provoquer la détérioration physique du 
dispositif médical, l’incapacité du dispositif médical à se comporter comme prévu, et une maladie ou des lésions 
du patient dues à une infection, une inflammation et/ou une maladie due à une contamination du produit, une 
transmission infectieuse et un manque de stérilité du produit.

Symboles utilisés sur l’emballage
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UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR et HEALON sont des marques commerciales de Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

Lancerzyme est une marque commerciale de Lancer UK.

Pièce à main en titane DK7796

Produit du Royaume-Uni

Système d’implantation The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series
avec cartouche 1MTEC30 et lentille intraoculaire monobloc en acrylique TECNIS® et SENSAR

Sujeito a receita médica
Descrição
O Sistema de implante The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series foi concebido para ser utilizado com as lentes  
intra-oculares acrílicas de 1 peça TECNIS® e SENSAR. O Sistema de implante The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series 
inclui o seguinte:
• A Peça de mão The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, Modelo DK7796: uma peça de mão em titânio reutilizável e 

autoclavável, fornecida não estéril (Fig. 1).
• O cartucho The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, Modelo 1MTEC30: um cartucho apirogénico para uma única 

utilização, fornecido estéril (Fig. 2).

Indicações de utilização
A peça de mão Modelo DK7796 é utilizada em combinação com o cartucho Modelo 1MTEC30 para dobrar e 
ajudar a inserir as lentes intra-oculares acrílicas de 1 peça TECNIS® e SENSAR, EXCLUSIVAMENTE para dentro 
do saco capsular.

Contra-indicações
Não utilize a peça de mão se a ponta do êmbolo parecer estar nicada ou danificada de alguma forma.

Instruções de utilização
Leia as instruções na íntegra antes de utilizar este dispositivo.
Preparação da peça de mão
1.  Limpe e esterilize a peça de mão de acordo com o método especificado na secção “Instruções de 

reprocessamento”. A garantia de esterilidade é da responsabilidade do utilizador.
2. Confirme se a peça de mão tem gravada a designação “The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series”. 
3.   Antes de cada utilização, inspeccione visualmente a ponta do êmbolo para se certificar de que não existem 

danos nem depósitos de material.
4.  Certifique-se de que o êmbolo da peça de mão está totalmente retraído para se proceder ao carregamento 

do cartucho.
Preparação do cartucho e carregamento da lente
1. Inspeccione a bandeja do cartucho antes de cada utilização. Certifique-se de que a bandeja exterior, 

esterilizada e selada, contém a bandeja interior com um cartucho. Não utilize o cartucho se a bandeja estiver 
danificada ou o selo tiver sido violado. Retire a bandeja interior da bandeja selada.

2. Remova o cartucho da bandeja interior e encha completamente o interior do cartucho com material 
viscoelástico (Fig 3: Enchimento com material viscoelástico).

3. Com as pinças, agarre a lente apenas pela extremidade óptica, com o lado anterior voltado para cima. Utilize 
o diagrama da lente intra-ocular existente no cartucho para obter a orientação correcta da lente intra-ocular 
(Fig. 2:a. Diagrama da lente intra-ocular). Não agarre a parte háptica traseira.

4. Segure no cartucho com o diagrama da lente intra-ocular voltado para cima. Encaixe a parte háptica dianteira 
na cobertura para iniciar a colocação da parte háptica sobre o corpo óptico da lente, (Fig. 4:a. área para 
encaixar a parte háptica dianteira). Continue a fazer avançar a lente para dentro do cartucho, de modo a que 
a parte háptica dianteira avance por cima do corpo óptico num único movimento (Fig. 5). Interrompa este 
processo assim que metade do corpo óptico estiver inserido no cartucho. Certifique-se de que a parte háptica 
dianteira está totalmente colocada sobre o corpo óptico antes de prosseguir (Fig. 6).

5. Com as pinças, segure na parte háptica traseira e coloque-a sobre o corpo óptico (Fig. 7). Faça avançar a lente até 
esta ficar posicionada sob o diagrama da lente no interior do cartucho, de forma a que a lente possa ser mantida 
na posição de dobrada até estar pronta para ser aplicada (Fig. 2:a. Diagrama da lente, Fig.8: a. Parte háptica 
dianteira e traseira colocadas sobre o corpo óptico). Assim que a lente passar sob o diagrama, certifique-se de que 
a lente e as partes hápticas permanecem fixas no devido lugar após as pinças serem retraídas.

Aplicação da lente
1. Introduza o cartucho na peça de mão com o diagrama da lente intra-ocular e a cobertura voltados para cima e 

com a extremidade biselada da ponta do cartucho voltada para baixo (Fig. 2:a. Diagrama da lente intra-ocular, 
b. Cobertura, c. Ponta do cartucho). Introduza em primeiro lugar a ponta, de modo a que o cartucho deslize 
encaixando nas ranhuras do cartucho existentes na peça de mão (Fig. 9:a. Ranhura do cartucho) e, em seguida, 
pressione firmemente na extremidade traseira do cartucho para o fazer encaixar devidamente na peça de 
mão (Fig. 10). Ambos os lados do cartucho deverão encaixar no devido lugar. Se a ponta do êmbolo entrar em 
contacto com o cartucho aquando da introdução do mesmo, isto significa que o cartucho não foi correctamente 
introduzido. Retraia o êmbolo e certifique-se de que o cartucho está totalmente encaixado na peça de mão antes 
de avançar.

2. Introduza a extremidade biselada do cartucho na incisão e faça o êmbolo avançar lentamente para dentro 
do cartucho. 

3. Rode o botão para fazer avançar o êmbolo para forçar a lente a avançar. Certifique-se de que a ponta do 
êmbolo encaixa no corpo óptico da lente e permanece posicionada atrás do corpo óptico durante todo o 
procedimento de aplicação.

4. Faça a lente avançar lentamente, assegurando-se que as partes hápticas permanecem colocadas sobre o 
corpo óptico até a lente ser totalmente libertada do tubo do cartucho.

5.  Desaparafuse lentamente o botão para retrair o êmbolo. 
Nota:  Se a parte háptica dianteira não estiver dobrada dentro da lente ou a apontar para a esquerda à 

medida que a lente intra-ocular é colocada, rode o corpo da peça de mão com o cartucho até que 
a parte háptica fique a apontar para a esquerda ou arraste a ponta do cartucho para a direita de 
forma a re-orientar a ponta háptica.

Instruções de reprocessamento
Primeira utilização
1. As peças de mão são fornecidas “não estéreis” e têm de ser limpas e esterilizadas antes da primeira 

utilização.
Desmontagem
1. Remova e elimine o cartucho. Desmonte a peça de mão antes de proceder ao seu reprocessamento. 

Não esterilize por autoclave ou reesterilize o cartucho por qualquer método.
2. A peça de mão é constituída por dois componentes, o corpo principal e o êmbolo (Fig. 11:a. Corpo principal,  

b. Êmbolo). Para separar os dois componentes, (1) pressione o êmbolo do anel serrilhado para este encaixar 
no corpo principal e (2) rode o êmbolo no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros do relógio (Fig. 12).

Limpeza
1. Recomenda-se que o instrumento seja limpo com a maior brevidade possível após a respectiva utilização.
2. Recomenda-se a utilização de um detergente não iónico adequado para a limpeza de instrumentos cirúrgicos 

metálicos, como o detergente Lancerzyme.
3. Mergulhar completamente os dois componentes da peça de mão depois de desmontada numa solução de 

detergente que não exceda os 30 °C. Lavar e esfregar vigorosamente os dois componentes com uma escova 
apropriada durante pelo menos um minuto, aplicando a solução de detergente em todas as superfícies. 
Recomenda-se a limpeza do instrumento o mais depressa possível após a utilização. No entanto, se deixar secar 
materiais como sangue, tecido, soro fisiológico ou material viscoelástico na peça manual, recomenda-se que os 
dois componentes sejam deixados emergidos durante 30 minutos na solução de detergente.

4. Após a limpeza manual, passar pelo menos 3 vezes os componentes por água limpa.
5. Colocar os dois componentes separados num recipiente adequado e sujeitá-los a um ciclo de lavagem 

automático, composto por 3 elementos-chave, uma pré-lavagem de 2 minutos, uma lavagem de 3 minutos 
com detergente a 93 °C e uma fase de secagem suficiente para assegurar a total ausência de humidade nos 
dois componentes.

6. Evitar utilizar produtos à base de ácidos para efectuar a limpeza do instrumento e seguir sempre as directrizes 
estabelecidas pelo fabricante do detergente e do dispositivo de limpeza mecânico.

7. Se possível, devem utilizar-se tabuleiros de esterilização para manter o instrumento numa posição segura 
durante o procedimento de limpeza e para o seu armazenamento, a fim de evitar danos. Conservar a peça de 
mão num local seco.

Esterilização
O método de esterilização preferencial é o (vapor de) calor húmido em sacos autoclaváveis. Certificar-se de que 
são sempre seguidas as linhas de orientação do fabricante do sistema.
Os métodos possíveis para esterilização a vapor são os seguintes:
• Ciclo com deslocação por gravidade adequado para artigos envolvidos a 132 °C durante 15 minutos ou 135 °C 

durante 10 minutos, ou
• Ciclo com pré-vacuo para artigos envolvidos a 132 °C-135 °C durante 4 minutos.
Consulte a directriz da ANSI/AAMI ST79: -2006 “Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility 
Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Guia completo para a esterilização a vapor e garantia de esterilidade em 
instituições de cuidados de saúde), Secção 8.6.1, “Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items” 
(Pârametros de esterilização para artigos envolvidos ou protegidos dentro de recipientes).

Outro método possível para esterilização a vapor é o seguinte:
• Ciclo para materiais envolvidos a uma temperatura de esterilização de 134 °C com uma temperatura máxima 

admissível de 137 °C, durante um tempo de retenção mínimo de 3 minutos.
Consulte HTM 2010 Parte 4, Secção 5.0, “Operation of porous load sterilizers” (Funcionamento de esterilizadores 
de cargas porosas).
Foi validado um ciclo de esterilização de 126 °C com um tempo de retenção de 26 minutos. 
Também foi validado um ciclo de esterilização de 134 °C com um tempo de retenção de 3 minutos.
Remontagem
1. Para voltar a montar a peça de mão, pressione suavemente o êmbolo para este encaixar no corpo principal até 

o pino (Fig. 13:a) ficar embutido na parte traseira do corpo principal.
2. Rode o êmbolo até o pino encaixar na ranhura (Fig. 13:b). Continue a rodar o êmbolo no sentido contrário ao 

dos ponteiros do relógio até o pino bloquear na devida posição.
Cuidados gerais
• Não deixe que sangue, tecido, soro fisiológico ou material viscoelástico seque na peça de mão.
• Nunca utilize soro fisiológico ou solução salina equilibrada para enxaguar a peça de mão.
Validação de reprocessamento
Todos os processos de limpeza e esterilização requerem validação no local de utilização. Devido às diferentes 
opções de reprocessamento, a Duckworth & Kent (D&K) não pode validar todas as variações de processos 
possíveis. O utilizador é responsável por avaliar e aprovar qualquer outro método diferente do método 
recomendado pela D&K para a limpeza e esterilização da peça de mão The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series.
Limitações no reprocessamento
O processamento repetido tem um efeito mínimo nos instrumentos. O fim da vida é normalmente determinado 
pelo desgaste e danos devido a utilização.

Precauções
1. É necessária a utilização de materiais viscoelásticos quando se carrega a lente intra-ocular no cartucho.  

Para um desempenho optimizado, utilize a família de materiais viscoelásticos HEALON®. Não utilize solução 
salina equilibrada.

2. A combinação de temperaturas de funcionamento muito baixas e dioptrias de lente intra-ocular de potências 
muito elevadas podem requerer uma aplicação mais lenta.

3. Não utilize se qualquer componente do Sistema de implante The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series tiver caído ou 
batido acidentalmente enquanto se encontrava fora da caixa de transporte.

4. Não conserve os cartuchos a temperaturas inferiores a 5 °C ou superiores a 30 °C.

Avisos
1. O Sistema de implante The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series deve ser EXCLUSIVAMENTE utilizado com as lentes 

intra-oculares acrílicas de 1 peça TECNIS® e SENSAR.
2. Não utilize se a ponta do cartucho estiver rachada ou lascada antes do implante.
3. Nunca solte o êmbolo antes do corpo óptico ter sido totalmente libertado do tubo do cartucho.
4. A lente e o cartucho devem ser eliminados se a lente tiver permanecido dobrada no interior do cartucho por 

um período superior a 5 minutos.
5. Se a lente intra-ocular não estiver correctamente colocada no cartucho, a lente intra-ocular pode danificar-se 

e/ou ser implantada em posição invertida.
6. Não tente modificar ou alterar este dispositivo ou qualquer um dos componentes, uma vez que tal poderá 

afectar significativamente o funcionamento e/ou integridade estrutural do desenho.
7. O material viscoelástico de metilcelulose não é recomendado, uma vez que não foi validado para utilização 

com o Cartucho Modelo 1MTEC30 e com as lentes intra-oculares acrílicas de 1 peça TECNIS® e SENSAR.
8. Não implante a lente se a ponta do êmbolo ficar encravada no cartucho.

Advertência (APENAS Cartucho) 
Os dispositivos médicos Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. para uma única utilização estão rotulados 
com instruções de utilização e manuseamento, por forma a minimizar a exposição a condições que poderiam 
comprometer o produto, o paciente ou o utilizador. A reutilização/re-esterilização/reprocessamento de dispositivos 
médicos de uso único da Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. pode dar origem a danos físicos no dispositivo 
médico, incapacidade do dispositivo médico para apresentar o desempenho pretendido e doença ou lesão 
no doente em consequência de infecção, inflamação e/ou doença decorrente da contaminação do produto, 
transmissão de infecção e ausência de esterilidade do produto.

Símbolos utilizados na embalagem
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Peça de mão em titânio DK7796

Produto do Reino Unido

O Sistema de implante The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series
com cartucho 1MTEC30 e lentes intra-oculares acrílicas de 1 peça TECNIS® e SENSAR

Väljastatakse ainult retsepti alusel
Kirjeldus
The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantatsioonisüsteem on mõeldud kasutamiseks TECNIS®-e ja SENSAR-i akrüülist 
üheosaliste intraokulaarläätsedega. The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantatsioonisüsteem sisaldab järgmist.
• The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Seriesi implantaator, mudel DK7796: autoklaavitav ja korduvkasutatav titaanist 

implantaator, mis tarnitakse mittesteriilsena (joonis 1) (Fig. 1).
• The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series kapsel, mudel 1MTEC30: ühekordselt kasutatav mittepürogeenne kapsel,  

mis tarnitakse steriilsena (joonis 2) (Fig. 2).

Näidustus
DK7796 implantaatorit kasutatakse koos 1MTEC30 kapsliga TECNIS®-e ja SENSAR-i akrüülist üheosaliste 
intraokulaarläätsedega kokku voltimiseks ja sisestamiseks AINULT kapsulaarkotti.

Vastunäidustused
Ärge kasutage implantaatorit, kui selle varreosa on sälguline või muul viisil kahjustunud.

Kasutusjuhend
Lugege enne seadme kasutamist läbi kogu juhend.
Implantaatori ettevalmistamine
1.  Puhastage ja steriliseerige implantaator, nagu on kirjeldatud jaotises „Ümbertöötlemise juhised”. Steriilsuse 

tagamise eest vastutab kasutaja.
2. Kontrollige, kas implantaatorile on graveeritud tähis „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series”. 
3.   Enne iga kasutamist vaadake üle varreosa, et seal poleks materjalijääke ega kahjustusi.
4.  Veenduge, et implantaatori kolb on kapsli asetamiseks täielikult välja tõmmatud.
Kapsli ettevalmistamine ja läätse paigaldamine
1. Kontrollige kapsli alust enne iga kasutamist. Kontrollige, kas steriliseeritud ja suletud väline alus sisaldab 

sisealust, millel on üks läätsekapsel. Ärge kasutage kapslit, kui alus on kahjustunud või kinnitus katki. 
Eemaldage suletud aluselt sisealus.

2. Eemaldage kapsel sisealuselt ja täitke kapsel täielikult viskoelastikuga (joonis 3 (Fig. 3): viskoelastikuga 
täitmine).

3. Haarake pintsettidega läätse optilisest äärest, nii et eesmine pool on üleval. Intraokulaarläätse õigesuunaliseks 
paigutamiseks kasutage kapslil olevat IOL-skeemi (joonis 2 (Fig. 2): a. IOL-skeem). Ärge haarake tagumisest 
läätsejuhtijast.

4. Hoidke kapslit IOL-skeemiga ülevalpool. Kinnitage eesmine läätsejuhtija kupliga, et alustada juhtija voltimist 
üle läätse optilise keha (joonis 4: a: eesmise läätsejuhtija kinnitamise ala (Fig. 4:a. area to engage lead haptic)). 
Jätkake läätse lükkamist kapslisse, nii et eesmine läätsejuhtija libiseks üle optilise keha ühe liigutusega 
(joonis 5 (Fig. 5)). Peatage, kui pool läätsest on kapslis. Enne jätkamist veenduge, et eesmine läätsejuhtija on 
volditud täielikult üle optilise keha (joonis 6 (Fig. 6)).

5. Haarake pintsettidega tagumisest läätsejuhtijast ja voltige see üle optilise keha (joonis 7 (Fig. 7)). Viige läätse 
edasi, kuni see asub kapslile märgitud läätse kujutise all nii, et läätse saaks hoida kokkuvoldituna, kuni see 
on kohaleviimiseks valmis (joon. 2 (Fig. 2): a. Läätse kujutis; joon. 8 (Fig. 8): a. Optilisele osale kinnitatud 
juht- ja kinnitushaarats). Kui lääts on kujutise all, tõmmake pintsetid tagasi ja veenduge, et lääts ja haaratsid 
jääksid paigale.

Läätse implanteerimine
1. Sisestage kapsel implantaatorisse, nii et IOL-skeem ja kuppel on suunatud ülespoole ning kapsli ots allapoole 

kallutatud (joonis 2 (Fig. 2): a. IOL-skeem, b. kuppel, c. kapsli ots). Sisestage esmalt ots, nii et kapsel libiseks 
implantaatori kapslipesadesse (joonis 9 (Fig. 9): a. kapslipesa) ja suruge seejärel kapsli tagumine ots tugevalt 
allapoole, et vajutada see kindlalt implantaatorisse kinni (joonis 10) (Fig. 10). Kapsli mõlemad küljed peavad 
paika klõpsama. Kui vardaots puutub sisestuskohas kapsliga kokku, pole kapsel korralikult sisestatud. 
Tõmmake varras välja ja veenduge, et kapsel on enne edasiliikumist korralikult implantaatorisse kinnitatud.

2. Sisestage kapsel allapoole kallutatult lõikesse ja lükake kolb aeglaselt kapslisse. 
3. Keerake nuppu, et kolbi liigutada ja läätse edasi lükata. Veenduge, et vardaots kinnitub läätse optilisele kehale 

ja jääb kogu implanteerimise ajaks optilise keha taha.
4. Lükake läätse aeglaselt edasi, veendudes, et läätsejuhtijad jäävad üle läätse voldituks kuni läätse täieliku 

vabastamiseni kapslituubist.
5.  Keerake nuppu kolvi väljatõmbamiseks aeglaselt vastupidises suunas. 
Märkus.  Kui eesmine läätsejuhtija ei ole läätse sees volditud või ei suundu intraokulaarläätse paigaldamisel 

vasakule, keerake implantaatori korpust koos kapsliga, kuni läätsejuhtija suundub vasakule, või 
pühkige kapsli otsa paremale, et muuta läätsejuhtija tipu suunda.

Ümbertöötlemise juhised
Esmakordne kasutamine
1. Implantaator tarnitakse „mittesteriilsena” ja see tuleb enne esmakordset kasutamist puhastada ning 

steriliseerida.
Lahtivõtmine
1. Eemaldage kapsel ja visake see ära. Enne ümbertöötlemist võtke implantaator koost lahti. Ärge autoklaavige 

ega steriliseerige seda uuesti mingil viisil.
2. Implantaator koosneb kahest komponendist: põhikorpusest ja kolvist (joonis 11 (Fig. 11): a. põhikorpus, 

b. kolb). Nende eraldamiseks (1) lükake kolb põhikorpuse rihveldatud rõngast põhikorpusesse ja (2) keerake 
kolbi vastupäeva (joonis 12) (Fig. 12).

Puhastamine
1. Instrumenti on pärast kasutamist soovitatav puhastada võimalikult kiiresti.
2. Soovitatav on kasutada mitteioonset puhastusvahendit, mis sobib metallist kirurgiainstrumentide 

puhastamiseks (nt Lancerzyme’i).
3. Kastke lahtivõetud implantaatori kaks komponenti üleni puhastuslahusesse, mille temperatuur ei ületa 30 °C. 

Peske ja harjake kaht osa hoolega vastava harja abil vähemalt ühe minuti jooksul, kandes puhastuslahust 
kõigile pindadele. Soovitatav on instrument puhastada pärast kasutamist võimalikult kiiresti. Kui aga veri, 
koejäägid, füsioloogiline lahus või viskoelastik on jäänud kuivama, on soovitatav kaht komponenti leotada 
puhastuslahuses 30 minutit.

4. Pärast käsitsi puhastamist loputage komponente puhta veega vähemalt kolm korda.
5. Asetage kaks eraldiolevat komponenti sobivasse konteinerisse ja läbige automaatpesu tsükkel, mis koosneb 

kolmest põhielemendist: kaheminutiline eelpesu, kolmeminutiline puhastusvahendiga pesu temperatuuril  
93 °C ja kuivatusfaas, mille tulemusena peavad kaks komponenti olema täielikult kuivanud.

6. Ärge puhastage instrumenti happeliste vahenditega ning järgige alati puhastusvahendi ja mehaanilise puhasti 
tootja juhiseid.

7. Võimalusel tuleb kasutada sterilisatsiooniresti, et instrumenti puhastamise ja säilitamise ajal kindlalt oma 
kohal hoida, vältimaks kahjustamise ohtu. Hoidke implantaatorit kuivas kohas.

Steriliseerimine
Eelistatud steriliseerimisviis on kuumauru-sterilisatsioon autoklaavitavates kottides. Alati tuleb järgida süsteemi 
tootja juhiseid.
Kuumauru-sterilisatsiooni viisid on järgmised:
• raskusjõul steriliseerimise tsükkel pakitud instrumentidega temperatuuril 132 °C 15 minutit või 135 °C  

10 minutit või
• eelvaakumiga tsükkel pakitud instrumentidega temperatuuril 132–135 °C 4 minutit.
Palun lugege ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 juhise „Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility Assurance 
in Health Care Facilities” („Täielik juhend aursteriliseerimiseks ja steriilsuse tagamiseks tervishoiuasutustes”) 
lõiku 8.6.1 „Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items” („Sterilisatsiooni parameetrid mähitud 
või konteineris asuvatele esemetele”).
Teised võimalikud kuumauru-sterilisatsiooni viisid on järgmised:
• mähitud esemete tsükkel steriliseerimistemperatuuril 134 °C (suurim lubatud temperatuur 137 °C) vähemalt  

3 min.
Palun lugege HTM 2010. aasta 4. osa lõiku 5.0 „Operation of porous load sterilizers” („Poorsete sterilisaatorite 
kasutamine”).
Valideeritud on sterilisatsioonitsükkel 126 °C mõjuajaga 26 minutit. 
Valideeritud on ka sterilisatsioonitsükkel 134 °C mõjuajaga 3 minutit.

Uuesti kokkupanek
1. Implantaatori uuesti kokkupanekuks lükake kolb õrnalt põhikorpusesse, kuni tihvt (joonis 13 (Fig. 13): a) jõuab 

korpuse tagaossa.
2. Keerake kolbi, kuni tihvt kinnitub pessa (joonis 13 (Fig. 13): b). Jätkake kolvi keeramist päripäeva, kuni tihvt 

lukustub kohale.
Üldine hooldus
• Ärge laske verel, koejääkidel, füsioloogilisel lahusel ega viskoelastikul implantaatoril ära kuivada.
• Ärge kunagi loputage implantaatorit füsioloogilise lahuse ega tasakaalustatud soolalahusega.
Ümbertöötluse valideerimine
Kõik puhastamise ja sterilisatsiooni toimingud tuleb kasutamise ajal valideerida. Erinevate ümbertöötluse 
võimaluste tõttu ei saa Duckworth & Kent (D&K) valideerida kõiki võimalikke töötluse variatsioone. Kasutaja 
vastutab The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantaatori puhastamisel ja steriliseerimisel kasutatavad D&K 
soovitustest erinevate meetodite sobivuse eest.
Ümbertöötluse piirangud
Korduva töötlemise mõju instrumentidele on minimaalne. Kasutusea pikkuse määrab kasutusest tingitud kulumine.

Ettevaatusabinõud
1. Intraokulaarse läätse asetamisel kapslisse on vajalik viskoelastiku kasutamine. Parimad tulemused 

saavutatakse HEALON®-i viskoelastikuga. Ärge kasutage tasakaalustatud soolalahust.
2. Operatsioonitoa madala temperatuuri ja intraokulaarse läätse dioptri suure tugevuse koosmõjul võib olla 

vajalik aeglasem paigaldamine.
3. Ärge kasutage The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantatsioonisüsteemi ühtegi komponenti, mis on 

tarnepakendist välja võetuna maha kukkunud või kogemata põrutada saanud.
4. Hoidke kapsleid temperatuuril 5 °C kuni 30 °C.

Hoiatused
1. The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantatsioonisüsteemi tohib kasutada AINULT TECNIS®-e ja SENSAR-i 

akrüülist üheosaliste intraokulaarläätsedega.
2. Kui läätsekapsli tipuosa mõraneb või lõheneb enne implantatsiooni, ärge seda kasutage.
3. Ärge kunagi vabastage kolbi enne, kui optiline keha on täielikult kapslituubist vabastatud.
4. Lääts ja kapsel tuleb minema visata, kui lääts on kapslisse volditud rohkem kui viieks minutiks.
5. Kui intraokulaarne lääts ei asetu läätsekapsli sees õigesti, võib lääts libiseda ja implanteeruda tagurpidi.
6. Ärge püüdke muuta ega kohandada seadet või selle komponente, sest see võib oluliselt mõjutada seadme 

funktsiooni ja/või ehitust.
7. Metüültselluloosist viskoelastikuid ei soovita kasutada, kuna need pole 1MTEC30 kapsli ega TECNIS®-e või 

SENSAR-i akrüülist üheosaliste intraokulaarsete läätsedega valideeritud.
8. Ärge implanteerige läätse, mille varreosa on läätsekapslisse takerdunud.

Hoiatus (AINULT hülss) 
Ettevõtte Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. ühekordselt kasutatavatel meditsiiniseadmetel on kasutus- 
ja käsitsemisjuhised, minimeerimaks sattumist tingimuste kätte, mis võivad toodet, patsienti või kasutajat 
kahjustada. Ettevõtte Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. ühekordselt kasutatavate meditsiiniseadmete uuesti 
kasutamine / steriliseerimine / ümbertöötlemine võib meditsiiniseadet füüsiliselt kahjustada, takistada seadme 
kasutamist ettenähtud viisil või põhjustada patsiendi haigestumist või kahjustamist nakkuse, põletiku ja/või toote 
saastatuse, nakkuse edasikandmise ja toote puuduliku steriilsuse tõttu.

Pakendil kasutatud tingmärgid

TINGMÄRK EESTI

UURIGE KASUTUSJUHENDIT 

MITTESTERIILNE 

MUDELI NUMBER 

PARTII NUMBER 

TOOTJA 

TOOTMISKUUPÄEV [AAAA-KK-PP] AASTA-KUU-PÄEV 

VOLITATUD ESINDAJA EUROOPA ÜHENDUSES 

UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR, ja HEALON on ettevõtte Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. kaubamärgid 

Lancerzyme on Lancer UK kaubamärk.

DK7796 titaanist implantaator

Suurbritannia toode

The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Seriesi implantatsioonisüsteem
koos kapsli 1MTEC30 ning TECNIS®-e ja SENSAR-i akrüülist üheosaliste intraokulaarläätsedega

Csak receptre
Leírás
A The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantációs rendszer TECNIS® és SENSAR akril, egytestű intraokuláris 
lencsékkel együtt történő használatra szolgál. A The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantációs rendszer a 
következőkből áll:
• A The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series kézidarab, DK7796-es modell: autoklávozható, újrahasznosítható titánium 

kézidarab, nem sterilen szállítva (1. ábra (Fig. 1)).
• A The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series kazetta, 1MTEC30-as modell: egyszer használatos, nem pirogén kazetta, 

sterilen szállítva (2. ábra (Fig. 2)).

Alkalmazási javallat
A DK7796-es modellű kézidarab az 1MTEC30-as modellszámú kazettával együtt alkalmazva a TECNIS® és SENSAR 
akril, egytestű intraokuláris lencsék KIZÁRÓLAG a lencsetokba történő beillesztésének és hajtogatásának segítését 
szolgálja.

Ellenjavallatok
Ne használja a kézidarabot, ha a hegye kicsorbult vagy bármilyen módon sérült.

Felhasználói útmutató
Az eszköz használata előtt olvassa el a teljes felhasználói útmutatót.
A kézidarab előkészítése
1.  A kézidarabot az „Újrafeldolgozási útmutató”-ban szereplő módszernek megfelelően tisztítsa és sterilizálja. 

A sterilitás garantálása a felhasználó felelőssége.
2. Bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy a következő jelölés van bevésve a kézidarabba: „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 

Series”. 
3.   Minden használat előtt vizsgálja meg a hegyet, hogy nincs-e rajta anyaglerakódás vagy sérülés.
4.  Győződjön meg arról, hogy a kézidarab dugattyúja teljesen vissza van húzva a kazettába való behelyezéshez.
A kazetta előkészítése és a lencse behelyezése
1. Minden használat előtt vizsgálja meg a kazetta tálcáját. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a sterilizált, kívülről zárt 

tálca tartalmazza a belső tálcát, amiben egy darab kazetta található. Ne használja a kazettát, ha a tálca sérült 
vagy a szigetelés megtört. Távolítsa el a belső tálcát a lezárt tálcából.

2. Vegye ki a kazettát a belső tálcából, és a belsejét töltse fel teljesen viszkoelasztikkal (3. ábra (Fig. 3): 
Viszkoelasztik feltöltése).

3. Csipesszel fogja meg a lencsét az optikai szélnél, az elülső oldalt felfelé tartva. Használja a kazettán található 
IOL diagrammot az IOL megfelelő igazításához (2. ábra (Fig. 2):a. IOL diagram). Ne fogja meg a jelzőhaptikát.

4. A kazettát az IOL diagrammal felfelé tartsa. Kapcsolja össze a vezetőhaptikát a kupolával, ezáltal hajtsa  
a haptikát a lencse optikai testére (4. ábra (Fig. 4):a. terület a vezetőhaptika összekapcsolásához). Tolja tovább 
előre a lencsét a kazettába, hogy a vezetőhaptika egy mozdulattal az optikai test fölé csússzon (5. ábra  
(Fig. 5)). Állítsa le a mozgatást, amikor az optika fele a kazettán belül van. Mielőtt továbbhaladna, győződjön 
meg arról, hogy a vezetőhaptika teljesen az optikai testre van hajtva (6. ábra (Fig. 6)).

5. Csipesszel fogja meg a jelzőhaptikát, majd hajtsa az optikai testre (7. ábra (Fig. 7)). Tolja a lencsét előre, amíg a 
kazettán látható lencsediagram alá nem kerül, úgy hogy a lencse összehajtott helyzetben maradjon, amíg készen 
nem áll a bevezetésre (2. ábra (Fig. 2): a. lencsediagram, 8. ábra (Fig. 8): a. vezető és követő haptikák az optikára 
hajtva). Amint a lencse a diagram alatt van, biztosítsa, hogy a lencse és a haptikák a helyükön maradjanak a fogó 
visszahúzása után is.

A lencse beültetése
1. Helyezze a kazettát a kézidarabra az IOL diagrammal és a kupolával felfelé és a kazetta hegyének ferde 

élével lefelé (2. ábra (Fig. 2):a. IOL-diagram, b. kupola, c. kazettahegy). Helyezze be a hegyet először úgy, hogy  
a kazetta becsússzon a kézidarabban lévő kazettanyílásokba (9. ábra (Fig. 9):a. Kazettanyílás), majd óvatosan 
nyomja le a kazetta hátsó végén, hogy biztonságosan bepattanjon a kézidarabba (10. ábra (Fig. 10)). A kazetta 
mindkét oldalát be kell pattintani a helyére. Ha a hegy hozzáér a kazettához behelyezéskor, akkor a kazettát 
nem megfelelően illesztették be. Mielőtt folytatná, húzza vissza a hegyet, és győződjön meg arról, hogy  
a kazetta teljesen bepattant a kézidarabba.

2. A kazetta ferde szélét helyezze a nyílásba, és a dugattyút lassan tolja előre a kazettába. 
3. Forgassa a gombot a dugattyú előretolásához, hogy az a lencsét tolja előre. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a hegy  

a lencse optikai testéhez kapcsolódott és az optikai test mögött marad a teljes behelyezési művelet során.
4. Lassan tolja előre a lencsét, biztosítva, hogy a haptika az optikára hajtva maradjon, amíg a lencse teljesen 

kikerül a kazetta csövéből.
5.  Lassan forgassa a gombot a dugattyú visszahúzásához. 
Megjegyzés:  Ha az IOL pozicionálása során a vezető haptika nincs a lencsében, vagy nem balra mutat, 

forgassa a kézidarab testét a kazettával együtt addig, amíg a haptika balra nem mutat, vagy 
fordítsa a kazetta hegyét jobbra, hogy a haptika hegyét új helyzetbe állíthassa.

Újrafeldolgozási utasítások
Első használat
1. A kézidarabot „nem sterilen” szállítják és minden felhasználás előtt meg kell tisztítani és sterilizálni kell.
Szétszerelés
1. Távolítsa el és ártalmatlanítsa a kazettát. Az újrafeldolgozás előtt szerelje szét a kézidarabot. A kazettát ne 

kezelje autoklávban és ne sterilizálja újra semmilyen módszerrel.
2. A kézidarab két alkatrészből áll, a főtestből és a dugattyúból (11. ábra (Fig. 11):a. főtest, b. dugattyú). A két 

alkatrész szétválasztásához (1) tolja a dugattyút a recés gyűrűtől a főtestig és (2) forgassa a dugattyút az 
óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba (12. ábra (Fig. 12)).

Tisztítás
1. Javasolt, hogy a készüléket használat után minél előbb tisztítsa meg.
2. A fém sebészi eszközök tisztításához alkalmas, nem-ionos tisztítószer, pl. Lancerzyme tisztítószer használata 

ajánlott.
3. A szétszedett kézidarab két alkatrészét teljesen merítse 30 °C alatti tisztítószeres oldatban. Alaposan mossa 

meg és súrolja át a két alkatrészt egy erre alkalmas kefével legalább egy percig úgy, hogy a tisztítószeres 
oldat minden felületet érjen. Ajánlott a használatot követően a lehető leghamarabb elvégezni a tisztítást, 
ugyanakkor a két alkatrész 30 percig történő tisztítószeres oldatba áztatása javasolt, ha azokra vér, szövet, 
sóoldat vagy viszkoelasztikus anyag száradt.

4. A kézzel történő tisztítást követően öblítse le az alkatrészeket tiszta vízzel legalább háromszor.
5. Helyezze a szétszedett alkatrészeket egy megfelelő tartályba, és indítsa el a mosogatógép automatikus 

programját, amely 3 kulcsfontosságú szakaszt tartalmazzon: egy 2 perces előmosást, egy 3 perces tisztítószeres 
mosást 93 °C-on, valamint egy szárítófázist, amely teljesen felszárítja a nedvességet a két alkatrészen.

6. Kerülje savas kémhatású termékek használatát az eszköz tisztítása során, és mindig kövesse a mosószer és  
a mechanikus tisztító gyártójának irányelveit.

7. Amennyiben lehetséges, a sérülés elkerülését megelőzendő használjon sterilizáló tálcákat, amin stabilan 
elhelyezheti az eszközt a tisztítás és a tárolás során. A kézidarab száraz helyen tárolandó.

Sterilizálás
A sterilizálást autoklávozható zsákokban, nedves hő (gőz) alkalmazásával ajánlott elvégezni. Kérjük, ügyeljen arra, 
hogy a rendszer gyártójának irányelveit mindig kövesse.
A gőzsterilizálás lehetséges módszerei a következők:
• Becsomagolt eszközök sterilizálására alkalmas gravitációs kiszorítási módszer 132 °C-on 15 percig vagy  

135 °C-on 10 percig, vagy
• Becsomagolt eszközök sterilizálására alkalmas elővákuumos ciklus 132 °C–135 °C-on 4 percig alkalmazva.
Kérjük, olvassa el az ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006-os, „Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility 
Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Átfogó útmutató a gőzsterilizálásról és a sterilitás biztosításáról egészségügyi 
intézményekben) című irányelv 8.6.1 szakaszát: „Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items” 
(Sterilizálási paraméterek a csomagolt vagy tárolóban lévő eszközökhöz).
A gőzsterilizálás egy másik lehetséges módszere a következő:
• Csomagolt anyagokhoz 134 °C-os sterilizálási hőmérsékleten használatos ciklus, 137 °C-os maximális 

megengedett hőmérséklettel, legalább 3 perc időtartamig.
További információt a HTM 2010 4. részének „Operation of porous load sterilizers” (Porózus anyagokhoz használt 
sterilizálók működése) című, 5.0 szakaszában talál.
A sterilizálási ciklust 126 °C-on 26 percig történő alkalmazásra validálták. 
A sterilizálási ciklust 134 °C-on 3 percig történő alkalmazásra is validálták.

Ismételt összeszerelés
1. A kézidarab ismételt összeszereléséhez óvatosan tolja a dugattyút a főtestbe, amíg a tű (13. ábra (Fig. 13):a) 

egy szintbe kerül a főtest hátuljával.
2. Forgassa a dugattyút, amíg a tű a nyílásba kerül (13. ábra (Fig. 13):b). Folytassa a dugattyú forgatását az 

óramutató járásának megfelelően, amíg a tű a helyére rögzül.
Általános karbantartás
• Ügyeljen arra, hogy vér, szövetek, sóoldat vagy viszkoelasztikus anyag ne száradjon rá a kézidarabra.
• Soha ne öblítse át a kézidarabot sóoldattal vagy kiegyensúlyozott sóoldattal.
Az újrafeldolgozás validálása
Használatba vételkor minden tisztítási és sterilizálási folyamatra vonatkozóan szükséges validálást végezni.  
A különböző újrafeldolgozási lehetőségek miatt a Duckworth & Kent (D&K) nem tud minden lehetséges 
folyamatváltozatot validálni. A felhasználó felelős minden olyan módszer minősítéséért, amely a The UNFOLDER 
Platinum 1 Series kézidarab D&K által ajánlott tisztítási és sterilizálási módszerétől eltér.
Az újrafeldolgozás korlátai
Az ismételt feldolgozás minimális mértékben befolyásolja az eszközöket. Az élettartamot az eszköz használatából 
adódó kopás és sérülés határozza meg.

Óvintézkedések
1. Viszkoelasztik használata szükséges, amikor az IOL-t behelyezik a kazettába. Az optimális teljesítményhez 

használja a HEALON® viszkoelasztik-családot. Ne használjon kiegyensúlyozott sóoldatot.
2. Az alacsony műtőhőmérséklet és a magas IOL törőerő lassabb behelyezést tehet szükségessé.
3. Ne használja a The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series beültetőrendszert, ha bármely alkatrésze leesett, vagy  

a szállító dobozon kívül véletlenül nekiütődött valaminek.
4. Ne tárolja a kazettákat 5 °C alatti vagy 30 °C feletti hőmérsékleten.

Figyelmeztetések
1. A The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantációs rendszer CSAK a TECNIS® és SENSAR akril, egytestű 

intraokuláris lencsékkel együtt használandó.
2. Ne használja a kazettát, ha a beültetés előtt a hegye megrepedt vagy megsérült.
3. Soha ne engedje ki a dugattyút, amíg az optikai test teljesen ki nem kerül a kazetta csövéből.
4. A lencse és a kazetta nem használható fel, ha a lencse 5 percnél hosszabb ideig van összehajtva a kazettában.
5. Ha az IOL-t nem megfelelően helyezik el a kazettában, károsodhat és/vagy fejjel lefelé történő beültetésre 

kerülhet sor.
6. Ne próbálja meg módosítani vagy megváltoztatni az eszközt vagy bármely alkotóelemét, mivel ez jelentősen 

befolyásolhatja annak funkcióját és/vagy szerkezeti integritását.
7. Metil-cellulóz viszkoelasztik anyagok alkalmazása nem javasolt, mivel nem validálták őket 1MTEC30 modell 

kazettához és TECNIS® és SENSAR akril, egytestű műlencsékhez.
8. Ne ültesse be a lencsét, ha a kézidarab hegye beszorult a kazettába.

Figyelem (CSAK kazetta) 
A Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. egyszer használatos orvosi eszközök használati és kezelési 
utasításokkal vannak felcímkézve annak érdekében, hogy minimálisra lehessen csökkenteni a kitettséget 
olyan körülményeknek, amelyek a termék, a páciens vagy a felhasználó épségét veszélyeztetnék.  
A Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. egyszer használatos orvosi eszközök újrafelhasználása/újrasterilizálása/
újrafeldolgozása az orvosi eszköz fizikai sérülését, az orvosi eszköz javallatoknak nem megfelelő működését 
és a páciens betegségét vagy sérülését okozhatja fertőzés, gyulladás és/vagy megbetegedés miatt a termék 
szennyeződése, fertőzés átadása és a termék sterilitásának hiánya révén.

A csomagoláson használt szimbólumok

SZIMBÓLUM MAGYAR

LÁSD A FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓT 

NEM STERIL 

MODELLSZÁM 

TÉTEL/KÖTEGSZÁM 

GYÁRTÓ 

GYÁRTÁSI IDŐ [ÉÉÉÉ-HH-NN] ÉV-HÓNAP-NAP 

HIVATALOS KÉPVISELŐ AZ EURÓPAI KÖZÖSSÉGBEN

Az UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR és a HEALON, a Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. védjegyei. 

A Lancerzyme a Lancer UK védjegye.

DK7796 titánium kézidarab

Készült az Egyesült Királyságban

The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantációs rendszer
1MTEC30 kazettával és TECNIS® és SENSAR akril, egytestű intraokuláris lencsékkel

Endast på förskrivning av läkare
Beskrivning
The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantationssystem är avsett för användning tillsammans med TECNIS® och 
SENSAR intrakulära akryllinser i ett stycke. The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantationssystem består av följande:
• The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series handstycke, modell DK7796: ett autoklaverbart och återanvändningsbart 

handstycke av titan som levereras osterilt (fig. 1).
• The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series kassett, modell 1MTEC30: en pyrogenfri engångskassett som levereras steril 

(fig. 2).

Indikationer
Modellen DK7796 handstycke används tillsammans med kassettmodellen 1MTEC30 för att vika ihop och 
underlätta införing av TECNIS® och SENSAR intrakulära akryllins i ett stycke, ENDAST i linskapseln.

Kontraindikationer
Använd inte handstycket om stiftets spets verkar ha fått ett hack eller verkar vara skadad på något sätt.

Bruksanvisning
Läs hela bruksanvisningen innan denna enhet används.
Förberedelse av handstycke
1.  Rengör och sterilisera handstycket enligt den metod som anges under ”Instruktioner för bearbetning”. 

Användaren ansvarar för säkerställande av steriliteten.
2. Bekräfta att handstycket har beteckningen ”The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series” (The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series) 

ingraverad. 
3.   Inspektera stiftspetsen visuellt för att säkerställa att ingenting är skadat och att det inte finns några 

partikelrester före varje användning.
4.  Kontrollera att handstyckets kolv är helt tillbakadragen vid laddning av kassett.
Förberedelse av kassett och linsladdning
1. Inspektera kassettbrickan före varje användning. Kontrollera att den steriliserade yttre förseglade brickan 

innehåller den inre brickan med en kassett. Använd inte kassetten om brickan är skadad eller förseglingen är 
bruten. Avlägsna den inre brickan från den förseglade brickan.

2. Ta bort kassetten från innerbrickan och fyll hela kassettens insida med viskoelastika (fig 3: Fyller 
viskoelastika).

3. Fatta tag i linsen med en pincett endast i den optiska kanten med främre sidan upp. Använd IOL-diagrammet 
på kassetten för korrekt inriktning av IOL (fig. 2:a. IOL-diagram). Fatta inte tag i den bakre haptikenheten.

4. Håll kassetten med IOL-diagrammet uppåt. För in den främre haptikenheten i den förhöjda delen för att 
initiera vikningen av haptikenheten över linsoptikhöljet, (fig. 4:a. Område för att föra in främre haptikenheten). 
Fortsätt att föra in linsen i kassetten så att de främre haptikenheten sveper över optikhöljet i en rörelse 
(fig. 5). Stoppa när halva optiken är inuti kassetten. Kontrollera att den främre haptikenheten är helt vikt över 
optikhöljet innan du fortsätter (fig. 6).

5. Fatta tag i den bakre haptikenheten med pincetten och vik in den över optikhöljet (fig. 7). För in linsen bakom 
”linjen” på kassetten så att linsen kan hållas i vikt läge tills den är klar att levereras (fig. 2:a. ”Linje”-diagram, 
fig. 8:a. Främre och bakre haptikenhet vikt över optiken). är linsen ligger bakom ”linjen” kontrollerar du att 
linsen och haptiken bibehålls på plats när du drar tillbaka pincetten.

Införande av lins
1. För in kassetten i handstycket med IOL-diagrammet och den upphöjda delen uppåt och kassettspetsens 

avfasade del nedåt (fig. 2:a. IOL-diagram, b. upphöjd del, c. Kassettspets). För in spetsen först så att 
kassetten glider in i kassettskårorna på handstycket (fig. 9:a. Kassettskåra) och tryck sedan ned kassettens 
bakre del ordentligt så att den snäpper fast i handstycket (fig. 10). Båda sidorna av kassetten ska snäppas 
fast. Om stiftets spets kommer i kontakt med kassetten vid införandet har inte kassetten förts in korrekt. 
Dra tillbaka stiftet och se till att kassetten har snäppts fast ordentligt i handstycket innan stiftet skjuts framåt.

2. För in kassetten med den avfasade sidan nedåt i snittet och skjut sakta in kolven i kassetten. 
3. Vrid ratten för att föra in kolven så att linsen skjuts framåt. Se till att stiftets spets för in linsoptikhöljet och 

finns bakom optikhöljet under hela införandet.
4. För sakta fram linsen och se till att haptikenheterna fortfarande är vikta över optiken tills linsen helt kommit ut 

ur kassettröret.
5.  Vrid sakta tillbaka ratten för att dra tillbaka kolven. 
Obs!  Om den främre haptikenheten inte är invikt i linsen eller är riktad mot vänster när IOL förs in roterar 

du handstyckets stomme med kassetten tills haptikenheten är riktad mot vänster. Du kan också 
svepa kassettspetsen mot höger för att rikta om haptikenhetens spets.

Instruktioner för bearbetning
Första användning
1. Handstycket levereras ”osterilt” och måste rengöras och steriliseras före första användning.
Demontering
1. Ta bort och kassera kassetten. Demontera handstycket före ombearbetning. Använd inte autoklav och 

omsterilisera inte med någon metod.
2. Handstycket består av två komponenter, huvudstommen och kolven (fig. 11:a. Huvudstomme, b. Kolv). För att 

ta isär dem: (1) tryck kolven från den räfflade ringen in i huvudstommen och (2) rotera kolven moturs (fig. 12).
Rengöring
1. Rengör instrumentet så fort som möjligt efter användning.
2. Använd ett icke joniserande rengöringsmedel, t.ex. Lancerzyme, vid rengöring av operationsinstrument 

av metall.
3. Sänk ner de två demonterade handstycksdelarna fullständigt i en rengöringslösning som inte är varmare 

än 30 °C. Tvätta och skrubba kraftfullt de två delarna med en lämplig borste i minst en minut med 
rengöringslösning på alla ytor. Rengör instrumentet så fort som möjligt efter användning. Om blod, vävnad, 
koksaltlösning eller viskoelastika tillåtits torka rekommenderar vi att de två delarna blötläggs under 30 minuter 
i rengöringslösningen.

4. Efter manuell rengöring sköljer du delarna i rent vatten minst tre gånger.
5. Placera de två separata delarna i en lämplig behållare och utsätt dem för en automatisk diskmaskinscykel i tre 

steg, en förtvätt på två minuter, en tvätt med rengöringsmedel i tre minuter vid 93 °C och ett torksteg som är 
tillräckligt långt för att avlägsna all fukt från de två delarna.

6. Undvik att använda syrabasprodukter vid rengöring av instrumentet och följ alltid riktlinjerna från tillverkaren 
av rengöringsmedlet och det mekaniska tvättmedlet.

7. Använd, om möjligt, steriliseringsbrickor för att hålla instrumentet i fixerat läge under rengöring och förvaring 
för att undvika skador. Förvara handstycket torrt.

Sterilisering
Fuktig värme (ånga) i autoklaverbara väskor är den bästa steriliseringsmetoden. Se till att du alltid följer 
systemtillverkarens riktlinjer.
Metoder för ångsterilisering:
• Normaltryckscykel lämplig för inslagna artiklar vid 132 °C under 15 minuter eller 135 °C under 10 minuter) eller
• Förvakuumcykel för inslagna artiklar vid 132–135 °C under 4 minuter.
Se riktlinjerna i ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 ”Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility Assurance 
in Health Care Facilities” (Utförlig vägledning för ångsterilisering och sterilitetskontroll på vårdinstitutioner) 
avsnitt 8.6.1, ”Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items” (Steriliseringsparametrar för inslagna 
artiklar eller artiklar i behållare).
Alternativ metod för ångsterilisering:
• Cykel för inslagna artiklar vid en steriliseringstemperatur på 134 °C med en högsta tillåten temperatur på  

137 °C under en minsta hålltid på 3 min.
Se HTM2010 del 4, avsnitt 5.0, ”Operation of porous load sterilizers” (Användning av sterilisatorer med 
poröst gods).
En steriliseringscykel på 126 °C med en hålltid på 26 minuter har validerats. 
En steriliseringscykel på 134 °C med en hålltid på 3 minuter har också validerats.

Återmontering
1. Återmontering av handstycket sker genom att försiktigt skjuta in kolven i huvudstommen tills stiftet  

(fig. 13:a) är jäms med baksidan av huvudstommen.
2. Rotera kolven till stiftet kommer in i skåran (fig. 13:b). Fortsätt att rotera kolven medurs tills stiftet låser fast 

i läge.
Allmän skötsel
• Låt inte blod, vävnad, koksaltlösning eller viskoelastika torka på handstycket.
• Använd aldrig koksaltlösning eller balanserad saltlösning till sköljning av handstycket.
Validering av bearbetning
Alla rengörings- och steriliseringsprocesser måste valideras innan de används. Beroende på de olika 
bearbetningsalternativ som finns kan Duckworth & Kent inte validera alla möjliga varianter. Det åligger användaren 
att validera alla metoder som avviker från D&K:s rekommenderade rengörings- och steriliseringsmetoder för 
handstycket The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series.
Begränsningar vid bearbetning
Upprepad bearbetning av instrumentet har minimal påverkan. Hur lång livslängden blir beror normalt på hur hårt 
användningen sliter på instrumentet och vilka skador som uppkommer.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
1. Användning av viskoelastika krävs när du laddar IOL i kassetten. För optimal prestanda används HEALON®-

gruppens viskoelastika. Använd inte balanserad saltlösning.
2. Kombinationen låga temperaturer i operationssalen och IOL med höga dioptrier kan kräva ett långsammare 

införande.
3. Använd inte i någon del av The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantationssystem om det har tappats eller fått 

ett oavsiktligt slag utanför transportförpackningen.
4. Förvara inte kassetterna vid temperaturer under 5 °C eller över 30 °C.

Varningar
1. The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantationssystem ska ENDAST användas tillsammans med  

TECNIS® och SENSAR intrakulära akryllinser i ett stycke.
2. Om kassettens spets är sprucken eller kluven före implanteringen ska den inte användas.
3. Frigör aldrig kolven förrän optikhöljet är helt frigjort från kassettröret.
4. Linsen och kassetten bör kasseras om linsen har varit vikt i kassetten under mer än fem minuter.
5. Om IOL inte är korrekt placerad i kassetten kan IOL skadas och/eller implanteras upp och ned.
6. Försök inte att modifiera eller förändra denna enhet eller någon av komponenterna eftersom detta kan ha en 

betydande inverkan på funktionen och/eller äventyra konstruktionen.
7. Användning av viskoelastika av metylcellulosa rekommenderas inte eftersom de inte validerats med 

kassettmodell 1MTEC30 och TECNIS® och SENSAR intrakulära akryllinser i ett stycke.
8. Implantera inte linsen om stiftets spets blir klämd i kassetten.

Varning (ENDAST kassetten)
Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. intraokulära linser är medicintekniska produkter för engångsbruk  
som är märkta med instruktioner för användning och hantering för att minimera exponeringen för förhållanden 
som kan äventyra produkten, patienten eller användaren. Återanvändning/resterilisering/upparbetning av  
Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.:s medicintekniska produkter för engångsbruk kan leda till fysiska 
skador på den medicinska anordningen, att den medicinska anordningen inte fungerar som avsett, och att 
patienten drabbas av sjukdom eller skada på grund av infektion, inflammation och/eller sjukdom på grund av 
produktkontaminering, överföring av infektion eller bristande sterilitet för produkten.

Symboler som används på förpackningen

SYMBOL SVENSKA

LÄS BRUKSANVISNING 

OSTERIL 

MODELLNUMMER 

LOT-/BATCHNUMMER 

TILLVERKARE 

TILLVERKNINGSDATUM [ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD] ÅR-MÅNAD-DAG 

AUKTORISERAD EU-REPRESENTANT

UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR, och HEALON är varumärken som tillhör Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. 

Lancerzyme är ett varumärke som tillhör Lancer UK.

DK7796 Handstycke av titan

Tillverkad i Storbritannien

The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantationssystem
med 1MTEC30-kassett och TECNIS® och SENSAR intrakulära akryllins i ett stycke

Solo su prescrizione medica
Descrizione
Il sistema d’impianto The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series è progettato per l’uso con lenti intraoculari acriliche 
monopezzo TECNIS® e SENSAR. Il sistema d’impianto The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series consiste nei seguenti 
componenti:
• Manipolo The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, Modello DK7796: manipolo in titanio autoclavabile e riutilizzabile 

fornito non sterilizzato (Fig. 1).
• Cartuccia The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, Modello 1MTEC30: cartuccia monouso non pirogenica sterilizzata 

(Fig. 2).

Indicazioni per l’uso
Il manipolo Modello DK7796 viene utilizzato insieme alla cartuccia Modello 1MTEC30 per ripiegare e agevolare 
l’inserimento della lente intraoculare acriliche monopezzo TECNIS® e SENSAR, ESCLUSIVAMENTE all’interno del 
sacco capsulare.

Controindicazioni
Non utilizzare il manipolo se la punta dell’asta appare intaccata o danneggiata.

Istruzioni per l’uso
Leggere completamente le istruzioni per l’uso prima di utilizzare questo dispositivo.
Preparazione del manipolo
1.  Pulire e sterilizzare il manipolo con il metodo specificato in “Instruzioni per un nuovo utilizzo.”  

La sicurezza della sterilità è responsabilità dell’operatore.
2. Confermare che sul manipolo sia presente l’incisione “The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series.”
3.   Prima di ciascun utilizzo controllare visivamente la punta dell’asta per accertarsi che non vi siano depositi di 

materiale o danneggiamenti.
4.  Assicurarsi che lo stantuffo del manipolo sia completamente ritratto per il caricamento della cartuccia.
Preparazione della cartuccia e caricamento della lente
1. Ispezionare il vassoio per cartucce prima di ciascun utilizzo. Assicurarsi che il vassoio sigillato esterno sterile 

contenga al suo interno la confezione della cartuccia. Non utilizzare la cartuccia se il vassoio è danneggiato o il 
sigillo è rotto. Estrarre la confezione interna dal vassoio esterno sigillato.

2. Rimuovere la cartuccia dalla confezione interna e riempire interamente l’interno della cartuccia con liquido 
viscoelastico (Fig. 3: Riempimento con liquido viscoelastico).

3. Afferrare la lente con le pinze dal margine ottico con la parte anteriore rivolta verso l’alto. Utilizzate 
il diagramma della lente intraoculare per un orientamento corretto della lente intraoculare (Fig. 2:a.  
Diagramma lente intraoculare). Non afferrare la parte aptica.

4. Tenere la cartuccia con il diagramma della lente intraoculare rivolto verso l’alto. Agganciare la parte aptica 
anteriore con la calotta per avviare l’introduzione dell’attica sul corpo ottico della lente, (Fig.4:a. area per 
l’aggancio della parte aptica anteriore). Continuare l’avanzamento della lente nella cartuccia in modo che 
la parte aptica anteriore scorra sul corpo ottico (Fig. 5). Arrestare il movimento quando metà della lente è 
all’interno della cartuccia. Accertarsi che la parte aptica anteriore sia completamente inserita nel corpo ottico 
prima di procedere (Fig. 6).

5. Afferrare la parte aptica posteriore utilizzando le pinze e inserirla nel corpo ottico (Fig. 7). Far avanzare la 
lente finché non viene posizionata sotto il diagramma della lente sulla cartuccia, in modo che possa essere 
mantenuta in posizione piegata fino al suo posizionamento (Fig. 2: a. Diagramma della lente, Fig. 8: a. Parti 
aptiche anteriore e posteriore ripiegate sull’ottica). Una volta che la lente è sotto il diagramma, al momento del 
ritiro delle pinze accertarsi che la lente e le parti aptiche restino in posizione.

Posizionamento della lente
1. Inserire la cartuccia nel manipolo con il diagramma della lente intraoculare e la calotta verso l’alto e la 

smussatura della punta della cartuccia rivolta verso il basso (Fig. 2:a. Diagramma lente intraoculare, b. Calotta, 
c. Punta della cartuccia). Inserire per prima cosa la punta, in modo che la cartuccia scivoli nelle fessure del 
manipolo (Fig. 9:a. Fessura cartuccia) quindi spingere verso il basso con fermezza l’estremità posteriore della 
cartuccia per farla scattare nel manipolo (Fig. 10). Entrambi i lati della cartuccia devono scattare in posizione. 
Se dopo l’inserimento la punta dell’asta tocca la cartuccia, quest’ultima non è stata inserita correttamente. 
Ritirare l’asta e accertarsi che la cartuccia sia completamente inserita nel manipolo prima di proseguire.

2. Inserire la smussatura della cartuccia nell’incisione e spingere lentamente in avanti lo stantuffo nella cartuccia. 
3. Ruotare la manopola per fare avanzare lo stantuffo in modo da spingere in avanti la lente. Accertarsi che 

la punta dell’asta si inneschi nel corpo ottico della lente e rimanga dietro quest’ultimo per tutto il processo 
di posizionamento.

4. Spingere in avanti lentamente la lente, accertandosi che l’aptica rimanga inserita sull’ottica, fino al rilascio 
completo della lente dal tubo della cartuccia.

5.  Invertire lentamente la manopola per estrarre lo stantuffo. 
Nota:  Se la parte aptica anteriore non è piegata all’interno della lente o non punta verso sinistra al 

momento del rilascio della lente, ruotare il corpo del manipolo con la cartuccia fino a quando 
l’aptica non punta verso sinistra oppure far scorrere la punta della cartuccia verso destra per  
ri-orientare la punta dell’aptica.

Istruzioni per un nuovo utilizzo
Primo utilizzo
1. Il manipolo è fornito “non sterile” e deve essere pulito e sterilizzato prima del primo utilizzo.
Smontaggio
1. Rimozione e smaltimento della cartuccia. Smontare il manipolo prima di un nuovo utilizzo. Non sterilizzare in 

autoclave o ri-sterilizzare la cartuccia con altri metodi.
2. Il manipolo include due componenti, il corpo principale e lo stantuffo (Fig. 11:a. Corpo principale, b. Stantuffo). 

Per separarli, (1) spingere lo stantuffo dall’anello zigrinato nel corpo principale e (2) ruotare lo stantuffo in 
direzione antioraria (Fig. 12).

Pulizia
1. Si raccomanda di pulire lo strumento il prima possibile dopo l’uso.
2. Si raccomanda l’uso di un detergente non-ionico per la pulizia degli strumenti chirurgici metallici come 

Lancerzyme.
3. Immergere completamente i due componenti del manipolo disassemblato in una soluzione detergente 

di temperatura non superiore ai 30 °C. Lavare e strofinare vigorosamente i due componenti con una 
spazzola appropriata per almeno un minuto, applicando la soluzione detergente a tutte le superfici.  
Si consiglia di pulire lo strumento appena possibile dopo l’uso, ma nei casi in cui sono stati fatti asciugare 
sangue, tessuto, soluzione salina o liquido viscoelastico si raccomanda di immergere i due componenti per  
30 minuti nella soluzione detergente.

4. Dopo la pulizia manuale, sciacquare i componenti in acqua pulita per almeno 3 volte.
5. Posizionare i due componenti separati in un contenitore idoneo e sottoporlo ad un ciclo di lavaggio automatico, 

composto da un prelavaggio di 2 minuti, un lavaggio detergente di 3 minuti a 93 °C e una fase di asciugatura 
sufficiente a garantire la completa assenza di umidità sui due componenti.

6. Evitare l’impiego di prodotti a base acida per la pulizia dello strumento e seguire sempre le linee guida della 
ditta produttrice del detergente e della lavatrice meccanica.

7. Se possibile, utilizzare sempre vassoi per sterilizzazione per tenere gli strumenti in posizione sicura durante la 
pulizia e la conservazione per impedire danni. Conservare il manipolo in un’area asciutta.

Sterilizzazione
La sterilizzazione a vapore in sacchetti autoclavabili è il metodo di sterilizzazione di elezione. Accertarsi di seguire 
sempre le linee guida della ditta produttrice.
I metodi possibili per la sterilizzazione a vapore sono i seguenti:
• Ciclo a gravità idoneo per gli strumenti imbustati a 132 °C per 15 minuti o 135 °C per 10 minuti oppure
• Ciclo a prevuoto con strumenti imbustati a 132 °C-135 °C per 4 minuti.
Fare riferimento alle istruzioni ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 “Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility 
Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Guida completa alla sterilizzazione a vapore e al controllo della sterilità nelle 
strutture sanitarie), Sezione 8.6.1, “Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items” (Parametri di 
sterilizzazione per gli strumenti imbustati o chiusi in contenitori).
Un altro metodo possibile per la sterilizzazione a vapore è il seguente:
• Ciclo per dispositivi imbustati a una temperatura di sterilizzazione di 134 °C con una temperatura massima 

ammissibile di 137 °C per un tempo minimo di 3 min.
Fare riferimento a HTM 2010 Parte 4, Sezione 5.0, “Operation of porous load sterilizers” (Funzionamento di 
sterilizzatori per carichi porosi).
È stato convalidato un ciclo di sterilizzazione di 126 °C con un tempo di 26 minuti. 
Inoltre, è stato convalidato un ciclo di sterilizzazione di 134 °C con un tempo di 3 minuti.

Rimontaggio
1. Per rimontare il manipolo spingere delicatamente lo stantuffo nel corpo principale fino a che lo stantuffo  

(Fig. 13:a) è irrigato con il retro del corpo principale.
2. Ruotare lo stantuffo fino innescare la punta nella fessura (Fig. 13:b). Continuare a ruotare lo stantuffo in senso 

orario fino allo scatto in posizione della punta.
Note generali
• Non lasciare asciugare sul manipolo eventuali tracce di sangue, tessuti, soluzione salina o liquido viscoelastico.
• Non utilizzare mai soluzioni saline normali o bilanciate per il risciacquo del manipolo.
Convalida del reprocessing
Tutti i processi di pulizia e sterilizzazione richiedono la convalida nel punto di utilizzo. A causa delle diverse opzioni 
di reprocessing Duckworth & Kent (D&K) non possono convalidare tutte le possibili varianti di processo. L’utente è 
responsabile della scelta di un eventuale metodo di sterilizzazione e pulizia del manipolo The UNFOLDER Platinum 
1 Series diverso da quello raccomandato da D&K.
Limitazioni sul reprocessing
La sterilizzazione ripetuta ha un effetto minimo sugli strumenti. La durata è generalmente determinata dall’usura 
e dai danni dovuti all’uso.

Precauzioni
1. Durante il caricamento della lente intraoculare nella cartuccia viene richiesto l’uso di liquido viscoelastico. 

Per prestazioni ottimali utilizzare la famiglia di liquidi viscoelastici HEALON®. Non utilizzare soluzione  
salina bilanciata.

2. La combinazione di temperature di attività ridotte e alte potenze diottriche della lente intraoculare può 
richiedere una procedura di posizionamento più lenta.

3. Non utilizzare in caso componenti del sistema di impianto The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series siano caduti in 
terra o abbiano subito urti inavvertitamente durante l’estrazione dall’astuccio di trasporto.

4. Non conservare le cartucce a temperature inferiori a 5 ºC o superiori a 30 ºC.

Avvertenze
1. Il sistema d’impianto The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series è progettato per l’uso ESCLUSIVO con lenti intraoculari 

acriliche monopezzo TECNIS® e SENSAR.
2. Non utilizzare il dispositivo se la punta della cartuccia si rompe o si strappa prima dell’impianto.
3. Non rilasciare mai lo stantuffo prima del rilascio completo del corpo ottico dal tubo della cartuccia.
4. Smaltire la lente e la cartuccia in caso la lente sia rimasta piegata nella cartuccia per più di 5 minuti.
5. Se la lente non è posizionata in maniera corretta nella cartuccia, la lente può danneggiarsi e/o venire 

impiantata al contrario.
6. Non tentare di modificare o alterare questo dispositivo o uno dei suoi componenti, altrimenti la funzione e/o 

l’integrità strutturale del design ne risulterebbero influenzati in maniera significativa.
7. Non si raccomanda l’uso di liquidi viscoelastici contenenti metilcellulosa non essendone stato convalidato 

l’utilizzo con la cartuccia modello 1MTEC30 e con le lenti intraoculari acriliche monopezzo TECNIS® e SENSAR.
8. Non impiantare la lente se la punta dell’asta si inceppa nella cartuccia.

Avvertenza (SOLTANTO per la cartuccia) 
I dispositivi medici monouso Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. sono dotati di etichette contenenti le 
istruzioni per l’uso e il trattamento, in modo da ridurre l’esposizione a condizioni che potrebbero compromettere 
il prodotto, il paziente o l’utente. Il riutilizzo/risterilizzazione/ricondizionamento dei dispositivi medici monouso 
Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. può causare danni fisici al dispositivo, il mancato adempimento della sua 
funzione, malattia o lesioni al paziente a causa di infezioni, infiammazioni e/o malattie prodotte da contaminazione 
del prodotto, trasmissione di infezioni e insufficiente sterilità del prodotto.

Simboli utilizzati sulla confezione sterile
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Sistema d’impianto The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series
con cartuccia 1MTEC30 e lenti intraoculari acriliche monopezzo TECNIS® e SENSAR

Reseptbelagt
Beskrivelse
Implantasjonssystemet The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series er utviklet for bruk sammen med TECNIS® og SENSAR 
komplettlinser i akry. Implantasjonssystemet The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series består av følgende deler:
• The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series-håndstykke, modell DK7796: et autoklaverbart, gjenbrukbart håndstykke  

i titan som leveres usterilt (fig. 1).
• The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series-patron, modell 1MTEC30: en ikke-pyrogen patron til engangsbruk som 

leveres steril (fig. 2).

Indikasjon for bruk
Modell DK7796-håndstykket skal KUN brukes i kombinasjon med modell 1MTEC30-patronen til å folde og hjelpe til 
med innsettingen av TECNIS® og SENSAR komplettlinser i akryl i kapselposen.

Kontraindikasjoner
Ikke bruk håndstykket hvis stangtuppen ser ut til å være bøyd eller skadet på noen måte.

Bruksanvisning
Les alle instruksjonene før bruk av denne innretningen.
Klargjøring av håndstykket
1.  Rengjør og steriliser håndstykket i henhold til metoden angitt under “Instruksjoner for gjenbruk”.  

Det er brukerens ansvar å sikre sterilitet.
2. Kontroller at håndstykket har påskrevet teksten “The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series”. 
3.   Kontroller stangtuppen visuelt før hver bruk, for å se til at det ikke er noen skade eller materialrester på dem.
4.  Kontroller at håndstykkestempelet er trukket helt tilbake før lasting av patron.
Klargjøring av patron og innsetting av linse
1. Kontroller patronbrettet før bruk hver gang. Pass på at det steriliserte, ytre forseglede brettet inneholder et 

innvendig brett som inneholder én patron. Ikke bruk patronen dersom brettet er skadet eller forseglingen er 
brutt. Ta det innvendige brettet ut fra det forseglede brettet.

2. Fjern patronen fra det innvendige brettet, og fyll hele innsiden av patronen med viskoelastikk  
(fig. 3: Fylling av viskoelastikk).

3. Bruk en pinsett og ta tak i linsen etter optikkanten med anterior side opp. Bruk IOL-diagrammet på patronen 
for å få riktig IOL-retning (fig. 2:a. IOL-diagram). Ikke ta tak i den følgende haptikken.

4. Hold patronen med IOL-diagrammet vendt oppover. Fest den ledende haptikken til det buede taket for å brette 
haptikken over linsens optikkelement (fig. 4:a. området der den ledende haptikken skal festes). Fortsett med 
innføringen av linsen inn i patronen, slik at den ledende haptikken føres over optikkelementet i en og samme 
bevegelse (fig. 5). Stans når halvparten av optikken er inne i patronen. Kontroller at den ledende haptikken er 
lagt helt over optikkelementet før du går videre (fig. 6).

5. Bruk en pinsett til å ta tak i den følgende haptikken, og trekk den over optikkelementet (fig. 7). Før linsen under 
“linjen” på patronen slik at linsen kan holdes i brettet posisjon til den er klar til å settes inn (fig. 2:a. “Linje”-
diagram, fig. 8:a. Ledende og følgende haptikk pakket over optikken). Når linsen er under “linjen”, må du påse at 
linsen og haptikken holder seg på plass etter at pinsetten er trukket ut.

Innføring av linse
1. Sett inn patronen i håndstykket med IOL-diagrammet og det buede taket vendt oppover og patrontuppen vendt 

nedover (fig. 2:a. IOL-diagram, b. Buet tak, c. Patrontupp). Sett inn tuppen først, slik at patronen glir på plass i 
patronsporet på håndstykket (fig. 9:a. Patronspor). Trykk deretter godt ned på bakdelen av patronen for å feste 
den trygt på plass til håndstykket (fig. 10). Begge sidene til patronen skal smekke på plass. Hvis stangtuppen 
kommer i kontakt med patronen ved åpning, er patronen ikke satt inn riktig. Trekk stangen tilbake og se til at 
patronen er smekket på plass i håndstykket før du fortsetter.

2. Sett inn patronens avfasede side ned i snittet, og før stempelet sakte inn i patronen. 
3. Roter knappen for å føre stempelet innover og skyve linsen fremover. Kontroller at stangtuppen kobles til 

linsens optikkelement og blir værende bak det optiske elementet gjennom hele innføringen.
4. Før linsen sakte fremover. Se til at haptikken blir liggende over optikken til linsen er helt frigjort fra 

patronslangen.
5.  Vri knappen sakte i motsatt retning for å trekke stempelet tilbake. 
Merknad:  Hvis den ledende haptikken ikke er foldet innenfor linsen eller peker til venstre når IOL føres inn, 

roteres hovedhåndstykket med patronen inntil haptikken peker til venstre, eller patrontuppen må 
føres til høyre for å innrette haptikktuppen på nytt.

Instruksjoner for gjenbruk
Første gangs bruk
1. Håndstykket leveres “usterilt” og må rengjøres og steriliseres før første gangs bruk.
Demontering
1. Ta ut og kast patronen. Demonter håndstykket før det skal brukes på nytt. Patronen skal ikke autoklaveres 

eller resteriliseres på noen måte.
2. Håndstykket består av to deler, hoveddelen og stempelet (fig. 11:a. Hoveddel, b. Stempel). De to delene 

demonteres ved å (1) skyve stempelet fra den riflede ringen og inn i hoveddelen, og (2) rotere stempelet mot 
klokken (fig. 12).

Rengjøring
1. Det anbefales at instrumentet rengjøres så raskt som mulig etter bruk.
2. Det anbefales at det brukes et ikke-ionisk vaskemiddel som Lancerzyme til rengjøring av kirurgiske 

instrumenter av metall.
3. Senk de to delene som tilhører det demonterte håndstykket helt ned i en vaskemiddelløsning som ikke holder 

mer enn 30 °C. Vask og skrubb de to delene med en egnet børste i minst ett minutt. Påse at alle overflatene 
blir dekket av vaskemiddelløsningen. Det anbefales at instrumentet rengjøres så raskt som mulig etter bruk. 
Der hvor blod, vev, saltløsning eller viskoelastikk har tørket inn på instrumentet, anbefales det at instrumentet 
ligger i bløt i vaskemiddelløsningen i 30 minutter.

4. Etter rengjøring, skal komponentene skylles i rent vann minst tre ganger.
5. Legg de to demonterte komponentene i en passende beholder og vask dem i oppvaskmaskin med automatisk 

vaskesyklus som består av tre hovedelementer; en 2 minutters forvask, en 3 minutters vask på 93 °C med 
vaskemiddel og en tørkedel som sørger for at all fukt forsvinner fra de to komponentene.

6. Unngå bruk av syrebaserte produkter under rengjøring av instrumentet, og følg alltid retningslinjene angitt av 
produsenten av vaskemiddelet og det mekaniske rengjøringsmiddelet.

7. Om mulig skal det brukes steriliseringsbrett til å holde instrumentet i en sikker posisjon under rengjøring og 
oppbevaring for å forhindre skader. Håndstykket skal oppbevares tørt.

Sterilisering
Den foretrukne steriliseringsmetoden er fuktig varme (damp) i autoklaverbare poser. Sørg for å følge 
retningslinjene til systemprodusenten til enhver tid.
Følgende metoder for dampsterilisering er mulig:
• Gravitasjonsforskyvningssyklus egner seg for innpakket utstyr ved 132 °C i 15 minutter eller 135 °C  

i 10 minutter, eller
• prevakuumsyklus som består av innpakket utstyr ved 132 °C til 135 °C i 4 minutter.
Se ANSI/AAMI ST79: retningslinje fra 2006 “Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility 
Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (omfattende veiledning for dampsterilisering og sterilitetssikring  
i helseinstitusjoner), del 8.6.1, “Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items” (parametere for 
sterilisering for innpakket utstyr og utstyr lagt i en beholder).
En annen mulig metode for dampsterilisering, er:
• Syklus for innpakket utstyr ved en steriliseringstemperatur på 134 °C med maksimalt tillatt temperatur på  

137 °C og en steriliseringstid på 3 minutter.
Se HTM 2010, del 4, avsnitt 5.0, “Operation of porous load sterilizers” (Bruk av porøst ladede sterilisatorer).
Det er godkjent en steriliseringssyklus på 126 °C og en steriliseringstid på 26 minutter. 
Det er også godkjent en steriliseringssyklus på 134 °C og en steriliseringstid på 3 minutter.
Montering etter sterilisering
1. Monter håndstykket ved å skyve stempelet forsiktig inn i hoveddelen til stiften (fig. 13:a) står i flukt med 

baksiden på hoveddelen.
2. Roter stempelet til stiften festes i sporet (fig. 13:b). Fortsett med å rotere stempelet med klokken til stiften 

låses på plass.
Generelt vedlikehold
• La ikke blod, vev, saltløsning eller viskoelastikk tørke på håndstykket.
• Bruk aldri saltløsning eller balansert saltløsning for å skylle håndstykket.

Godkjennelse av gjenbruk
Alle rengjørings- og steriliseringsprosedyrer skal godkjennes før bruk. Som en følge av ulike gjenbruksalternativer 
kan ikke Duckworth & Kent (D&K) godkjenne alle de ulike prosessene. Brukeren er ansvarlig for å kvalifisere 
enhver metode som avviker fra D&Ks anbefalte metode for rengjøring og sterilisering av håndstykket i  
The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series.
Begrensninger for gjenbruk
Gjentatt bruk har svært liten påvirkning på instrumentene. Levetiden avgjøres av slitasje og skade som følge 
av bruk.

Forholdsregler
1. Bruk av viskoelastikk kreves ved lasting av den intraokulære linsen i patronen. Bruk viskoelastikk fra 

HEALON®-serien for å få optimal ytelse. Ikke bruk balansert saltløsning.
2. Kombinasjonen av en lav driftstemperatur og høy dioptrisk styrke i IOL kan føre til en saktere innføring.
3. Må ikke brukes dersom en komponent som tilhører implantasjonssystemet The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series 

har falt ned eller har vært utsatt for utilsiktet støt utenfor forsendelsespakningen.
4. Patronene skal ikke oppbevares ved temperaturer under 5 °C eller over 30 °C).

Advarsler
1. Implantasjonssystemet The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series er utviklet for bruk BARE sammen med TECNIS® og 

SENSAR komplettlinser i akryl.
2. Hvis patrontuppen er sprukket eller splittet før implantering, skal den ikke brukes.
3. Stempelet må aldri løses ut før optikkelementet er helt frigjort fra patronslangen.
4. Linsen og patronen må kastes dersom linsen har vært foldet i patronen i mer enn fem minutter.
5. Hvis IOL ikke er riktig plassert i patronen, kan IOL bli skadet og/eller implanteres opp ned.
6. Ikke gjør forsøk på å modifisere eller endre denne innretningen eller noen av komponentene, da dette kan ha 

betydelig innvirkning på funksjonen og/eller den strukturelle integriteten til utformingen.
7. Bruk av metylcellulose-viskoelastikk er ikke anbefalt, da det ikke er validert med modell 1MTEC30-patron og 

TECNIS® og SENSAR komplettlinser i akryl.
8. Ikke implanter linsen hvis stangtuppen sitter fast i patronen.

Advarsel (KUN patronen) 
Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. medisinske enheter til engangsbruk er merket med instruksjoner for bruk 
og håndtering for å minimere eksponeringen for forhold som kan sette produktet, pasienten eller brukeren i fare. 
Gjenbruk/resterilisering/resirkulering av Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. medisinske engangsprodukter 
kan føre til fysisk skade på det medisinske produktet, at det medisinske produktet ikke fungerer som det skal, til 
sykdom eller skade hos pasienten på grunn av infeksjon, inflammasjon og/eller sykdom på grunn av kontaminering 
av produktet, overføring av infeksjoner og mangel på produktsterilitet.

Symboler brukt på emballasje
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UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR, og HEALON er varemerker for Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.
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DK7796 håndstykke i titan

Produsert i Storbritannia

Implantasjonssystemet The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series
med 1MTEC30-patron og TECNIS® og SENSAR komplettlinser i akryl

Pouze na lékařský předpis
Popis
Implantační systém The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series je určen k použití s jednodílnými akrylovými nitroočními 
čočkami TECNIS® a SENSAR. Implantační systém The UNFOLDER DK7796 Series tvoří:
• aplikátor The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, model DK7796: titanový aplikátor k opakovanému použití, dodáváný 

nesterilní, sterilizovatelný v autoklávu (obr. 1) (Fig. 1),
• kazeta The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, model 1MTEC30: nepyrogenní kazeta na jedno použití, dodávána 

sterilní (obr. 2) (Fig. 2).

Indikace pro použití
Aplikátor DK7796 v kombinaci s kazetou 1MTEC30 slouží jako pomůcka ke skládání a vkládání jednodílné akrylové 
nitrooční čočky TECNIS® a SENSAR VÝHRADNĚ do čočkového pouzdra.

Kontraindikace
Pokud je hrot tyčinky poškrábaný nebo jakkoli poškozený, aplikátor nepoužívejte.

Návod k použití
Před použitím nástroje si pročtěte celý návod k použití.
Příprava aplikátoru
1.  Aplikátor očistěte a vysterilizujte způsobem uvedeným v kapitole „Pokyny pro přípravu k opakovanému 

použití”. Zajištění sterility je povinností uživatele.
2. Zkontrolujte, zda je na aplikátoru vyryto „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series“. 
3.   Před každým použitím vizuálně zkontrolujte, zda není hrot tyčinky znečištěn usazeninami nebo poškozen.
4.  Píst aplikátoru musí být pro vložení kazety úplně zatažený.
Příprava kazety a vkládání čočky
1. Před každým použitím zkontrolujte zásobník s kazetou. Sterilizovaný zaplombovaný vnější zásobník 

musí obsahovat vnitřní zásobník s kazetou. Pokud je zásobník poškozen nebo je zlomena pečeť, kazetu 
nepoužívejte. Vyndejte vnitřní zásobník ze zaplombovaného zásobníku.

2. Vyndejte kazetu z vnitřního zásobníku a celý zásobník naplňte viskoelastickým roztokem, viz obr. 3 (Fig. 3): 
Naplnění viskoelastického roztoku.

3. Pinzetou uchopte čočku za okraj, přední stranou nahoru. Při orientaci IOL se řiďte schématem na kazetě,  
viz obr. 2 (Fig. 2): a. Schéma IOL. Nechytejte čočku za zadní úchyt.

4. Držte kazetu schématem IOL nahoru. Nasaďte přední úchyt do krytu a začněte úchytu zasouvat přes optickou 
část, způsobem znázorněným na obr. 4 (Fig. 4): a. Místo nasazení předního úchytu. Plynule pak čočku 
zasouvejte do kazety, předním úchytem přes optickou část (obr. 5) (Fig. 5). Po zasunutí poloviny optické části 
do kazety pohyb přerušte. Před dalším posunem musí být přední úchyt úplně zasunut přes optickou část,  
viz obr. 6 (Fig. 6).

5. Pinzetou uchopte zadní úchyt a zasuňte jej přes optickou část způsobem zřejmým z obr. 7 (Fig. 7). Posouvejte 
čočku až pod schéma čočky na zásobníku, tak aby bylo možné čočku držet v přehnuté poloze, dokud nebude 
připravena k zavedení (obr. 2 (Fig. 2): a. Schéma čočky, obr. 8 (Fig. 8): a. Vodicí a tažená haptika zasunutá přes 
optiku). Jakmile bude čočka pod schématem, ověřte, že čočka a haptika zůstávají na místě i po vytažení pinzety.

Zavedení čočky
1. Vložte kazetu do aplikátoru se schématem IOL krytem nahoru a zkosením špičky kazety dolů způsobem 

znázorněným na obr. 2 (Fig. 2): a. Schéma IOL, b. Kryt, c. Špička kazety. Špičku vložte tak, aby kazeta nejprve 
vklouzla do otvorů pro kazetu na aplkátoru, viz obr. 9 (Fig. 9): a. Otvor pro kazetu (Cartridge slot), a pak silně 
zatlačte zadní konec kazety dolů, aby pevně dosedla do aplikátoru, jak je zřejmé z obr. 10 (Fig. 10). Obě strany 
kazety musí dosednout napevno. Pokud se při vstupu hrot tyčinky dotýká kazety, není kazeta vložena správně. 
Než budete pokračovat, vytáhněte tyčinku a usaďte kazetu řádně do aplikátoru.

2. Vložte kazetu zkosením dolů do incize a pomalu zasunujte píst do kazety. 
3. Otáčením knoflíku se píst posouvá a tlačí čočku dopředu. Hrot tyčinky musí zapadnout do optické části  

a zůstat za ní v celém průběhu zavádění.
4. Čočku pomalu posouvejte; úchyty musí zůstat zasunuté přes optickou část až do úplného uvolnění čočky  

z trubičky kazety.
5.  Pomalým zpětným otáčením knoflíku vytáhněte píst. 
Poznámka:  Pokud není přední úchyt složený do čočky nebo při zavádění nesměřuje k levé straně, otáčením 

aplikátoru s kazetou jej nasměruje k levé straně, nebo přetočte špičku kazety doprava  
a změňte orientaci špičky úchytu.

Pokyny pro přípravu k opakovanému použití
První použití
1. Aplikátor se dodává nesterilní, a před prvním použitím musí být očištěn a sterilizován.
Rozložení
1. Vyndejte a zlikvidujte kazetu. Aplikátor před přípravou k opakovanému použití rozložte. Kazetu nesterilizujte  

v autoklávu ani jinak.
2. Aplikátor se skládá ze dvou částí, těla a pístu, viz obr. 11 (Fig. 11): a. Tělo, b. Píst. Postup jejich oddělení: 

(1) zatlačte píst od rýhovaného kroužku do těla a (2) otočte pístem proti směru hodinových ručiček (obr. 12) 
(Fig. 12).

Čištění
1. Doporučuje se čistit nástroje bezprostředně po použití.
2. Doporučuje se používat neionizované čisticí prostředky, vhodné na kovové chirurgické nástroje, například 

Lancerzyme.
3. Obě části rozloženého aplikátoru celé ponořte do roztoku čisticího prostředku o teplotě do 30 °C. Důkladně 

je po celém povrchu čisticím prostředkem omyjte a vhodným kartáčkem alespoň minutu čistěte. Doporučuje 
se čistit nástroje co nejdříve po použití. Pokud však zůstává na nástroji zaschlá krev, zbytky tkání, fyziologický 
roztok nebo viskoelastický roztok, je účelné nechat je nejprve 30 minut v čisticím roztoku odmočit.

4. Po ručním očištění obě části alespoň třikrát opláchněte v čisté vodě.
5. Vložte obě části samostatně do vhodné nádoby a umyjte je v automatické myčce programem se 3 podstatnými 

fázemi: 2 minuty přípravné mytí, 3 minuty mytí s detergentním prostředkem při teplotě 93 °C a sušení.  
Obě části musí být zbaveny veškeré vlhkosti.

6. Při čištění nástroje nepoužívejte kyselé přípravky a vždy dodržujte pokyny výrobců chemického  
i mechanického čisticího prostředku.

7. Podle možností je žádoucí používat sterilizační podnosy pro udržení nástroje v pevné poloze během čištění,  
aby nedošlo k poškození. Aplikátor ukládejte v suchu.

Sterilizace
Preferovanou metodou je sterilizace parou, v pouzdrech vhodných do autoklávu. Vždy dbejte pokynů výrobce 
zařízení.
Možné metody sterilizace parou:
• Cyklus gravitačního odvzdušnění, vhodný pro zabalené předměty; sterilizuje se 15 minut při 132 °C, nebo  

10 minut při 135 °C,
• Podtlakový cyklus, pro zabalené předměty; sterilizuje se 4 minuty při 132 – 135 °C.
Postupujte podle ANSI/AAMI ST79: Pokyny z roku 2006 „Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility 
Assurance in Health Care Facilities“ (Podrobný průvodce parní sterilizací a zabezpečení sterility ve zdravotnických 
zařízeních), část 8.6.1, „Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items“ (Parametry sterilizace 
předmětů zabalených nebo v nádobách).
Další možné metody sterilizace parou:
• Cyklus pro zabalené předměty – 3 minuty při sterilizační teplotě 134 °C s maximální přípustnou teplotou  

137 °C.
Postupujte podle pokynů HTM2010, část 4, část 5.0 „Operation of porous load sterilizers“ (Použití sterilizátorů na 
pórézní materiály).
Ověřen byl sterilizační cyklus 26 minut při teplotě 126 °C. 
Ověřen byl také sterilizační cyklus 3 minut při teplotě 134 °C.
Nové sestavení
1. Při dalším sestavování aplikátoru mírně zatlačte pístu do těla, aby se kolík (obr. 13 (Fig. 13): a) dostal do roviny 

se zadní stranou těla.
2. Otáčením pístu kolík usaďte do otvoru (obr. 13 (Fig. 13): b). Dalším otáčením pístu po směru hodinových 

ručiček usaďte kolík na místo.

Obecná péče
• Na aplikátoru nenechávejte zaschnout krev, zbytky tkání, fyziologický roztok či viskoelastický roztok.
• K oplachování nástroje nepoužívejte fyziologický roztok ani roztoky solí.
Ověření pro opakované použití
Všechny čisticí a sterilizační procesy musí být uživatelem ověřené. Vzhledem k různým variantám opakovaného 
použití nemůže společnost Duckworth & Kent (D&K) ověřit všechny možnosti. Použití metod čištění a sterilizace 
aplikátoru The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series odlišných od doporučení D&K je na zodpovědnosti uživatele.
Omezení opakovaného použití
Opakované použití má na nástroje minimální vliv. Životnost obvykle končí opotřebením či poškozením vlivem 
doby užívání.

Upozornění
1. Při vkládání nitrooční čočky do kazety je nutné použití viskoelastického roztoku. Optimální účinnost mají 

viskoelastické roztoky řady HEALON®. Nepoužívejte balancovaný solný roztok.
2. Kombinace nízké teploty na operačním sále a vysoké dioptrické síly IOL může vyžadovat pomalejší zavádění.
3. Pokud jde k pádu nabo nárazu jakékoliv části implantačního systému The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series  

bez ochranného obalu, nepoužívejte ji. 
4. Kazety uchovávejte při teplotě 5 – 30 °C.

Varování
1. Implantační systém The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series lze použít VHRADNĚ s jednodílnými akrylovými 

nitroočními čočkami TECNIS® a SENSAR.
2. Pokud dojde před implantací k prasknutí nebo rozštěpení špičky kazety, nepoužívejte ji.
3. Nikdy neuvolňujte píst, dokud není optická část zcela uvolněna z trubičky kazety.
4. Pokud byla čočka složena v kazetě déle než 5 minut, je nutno čočku i kazetu zlikvidovat.
5. Pokud není čočka řádně uložena v kazetě, může se poškodit nebo být implantována opačně.
6. Na nástroji a všech jeho součástech je nepřípustné provádět jakékoliv změny. Může tím být významně 

ovlivněna jeho funkce nebo narušena konstrukce.
7. Nedoporučuje se použití metylcelulózového viskoelastického roztoku. Nebyl schválen k použití s kazetou 

1MTEC30 a jednodílnými akrylovými nitroočními čočkami TECNIS® a SENSAR.
8. Vázne-li špička tyčinky v kazetě čočku neimplantujte.

Varování (JENOM kazeta) 
Jednorázové zdravotnické prostředky Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. jsou na obale opatřeny návodem 
k použití a pokyny k zacházení s nimi, aby se minimalizovalo vystavení podmínkám, které mohou snížit kvalitu 
produktu a ohrozit pacienta nebo uživatele. Opakované použití / resterilizace / opětovná příprava jednorázových 
zdravotnických prostředků společnosti Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. na použití může mít za následek 
fyzické poškození zdravotnického prostředku, selhání zdravotnického prostředku v jeho zamýšlené funkci a 
onemocnění nebo zranění pacienta v důsledku infekce, zápalu a/nebo onemocnění v důsledku kontaminace 
produktu, přenosu infekce a nedostatečné sterility produktu.

Symboly použité na balení

SYMBOL ČEŠTINA

VIZ NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ 

NESTERILNÍ 

ČÍSLO MODELU 

ČÍSLO ŠARŽE 

VÝROBCE 

DATUM VÝROBY [RRRR-MM-DD] ROK-MĚSÍC-DEN 

OPRÁVNĚNÝ ZÁSTUPCE V EVROPSKÉM SPOLEČENSTVÍ 

UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR, a HEALON jsou ochranné známky společnosti Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. 

Lancerzyme je ochranná známka společnosti Lancer UK.

DK7796 Titanový aplikátor

Vyrobeno ve Spojeném království

Implantační systém řady UNFOLDER Platinum 1 
s kazetou 1MTEC30 a jednodílnými akrylovými nitroočními čočkami TECNIS® a SENSAR

Venta sólo con receta
Descripción
El sistema de implantación The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series está diseñado para ser utilizado con las lentes 
intraoculares acrílicas de una pieza de TECNIS® y SENSAR. El sistema de implantación The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 
Series está formado por los siguientes componentes:
• Pieza de mano The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, modelo DK7796: una pieza de mano de titanio, reutilizable y 

esterilizable en autoclave, que se suministra no estéril y es reutilizable (Fig. 1).
• Cartucho The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, modelo 1MTEC30: un cartucho apirógeno y de un solo uso, que se 

suministra estéril (Fig. 2).

Indicaciones de uso
La pieza de mano del modelo DK7796 se utiliza en combinación con el cartucho del modelo 1MTEC30 para plegar y 
asistir en la inserción de las lentes intraoculares acrílicas de una pieza de TECNIS® y SENSAR, SOLO en la bolsa capsular.

Contraindicaciones
No utilice la pieza de mano si la punta de la varilla está mellada o dañada de algún modo.

Instrucciones de uso
Lea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar este dispositivo.
Preparación de la pieza de mano
1.  Limpie y esterilice la pieza de mano de acuerdo con el método especificado en “Instrucciones para el 

reprocesamiento”. La garantía de la esterilidad es responsabilidad del usuario.
2. Confirme que la pieza de mano tenga grabada la designación “The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series”. 
3.   Antes de cada uso, inspeccione visualmente la punta de la varilla para asegurarse de que no haya daños ni 

depósitos materiales.
4.  Asegúrese de que el émbolo de la pieza de mano esté completamente retirado para la carga del cartucho.
Preparación del cartucho y carga de lentes
1. Inspeccione la bandeja del cartucho antes de cada uso. Asegúrese de que la bandeja sellada externa 

esterilizada contenga la bandeja interna que contiene un cartucho. No utilice el cartucho si la bandeja está 
dañada o el sello está roto. Retire la bandeja interna de la bandeja sellada.

2. Retire el cartucho de la bandeja interna y rellene todo el interior del cartucho con viscoelástico  
(Fig 3: Relleno de viscoelástico).

3. Con ayuda de los fórceps, sujete la lente solamente por el borde óptico con el lado anterior hacia arriba. 
Utilice el diagrama de lentes intraoculares del cartucho para que la orientación de éstas sea correcta 
(Fig. 2:a. Diagrama de lentes intraoculares). No sujete el componente háptico saliente.

4. Mantenga el cartucho con el diagrama de las lentes mirando hacia arriba. Enganche el componente háptico 
entrarte con la cubierta para iniciar la inserción del componente háptico en el cuerpo óptico de la lente, 
(Fig. 4:a. Zona para enganchar el componente háptico entrante). Continúe avanzando la lente hacia el cartucho 
de modo que el componente háptico entrante barra el cuerpo óptico en un movimiento (Fig. 5). Deténgase 
cuando la mitad del cuerpo óptico se encuentre dentro del cartucho. Asegúrese de que el componente 
entrante esté totalmente insertado en el cuerpo óptico antes de continuar (Fig. 6).

5. Sujete el componente háptico entrante con los fórceps e insértelo en el cuerpo óptico (Fig. 7). Avance la lente 
hasta que esté situada bajo el diagrama de la lente en el cartucho de modo que la lente se pueda sostener en 
posición plegada hasta que esté lista para su colocación (Fig. 2: a. Diagrama de la lente; Fig. 8: a. Componentes 
hápticos entrantes y salientes plegados sobre el cuerpo óptico). Una vez que la lente esté situada debajo del 
diagrama, asegúrese de que tanto la lente como los componentes hápticos permanezcan en su lugar tras retirar 
los fórceps.

Colocación de la lente
1. Inserte el cartucho en la pieza de mano con el diagrama de las lentes y la cubierta hacia arriba y el bisel de 

la punta del cartucho hacia abajo (Fig. 2:a. Diagrama de lentes, b. Cubierta, c. Punta del cartucho). Inserte la 
punta primero, de modo que el cartucho se deslice en las ranuras de la pieza de mano (Fig. 9:a. Ranura del 
cartucho) y, a continuación, empuje firmemente la punta trasera del cartucho para que se acople de forma 
segura en la pieza de mano (Fig. 10). Ambos lados del cartucho deberán quedar acoplados en su sitio. Si la 
punta de la varilla entra en contacto con el cartucho durante la introducción es porque el cartucho no se ha 
insertado adecuadamente. Retire la varilla y asegúrese de que el cartucho esté completamente acoplado en la 
pieza de mano antes de continuar.

2. Inserte el bisel del cartucho hacia abajo en la incisión y avance lentamente el émbolo dentro del cartucho. 
3. Gire el mando para hacer avanzar el émbolo y empujar la lente hacia delante. Asegúrese de que la punta de la 

varilla enganche el cuerpo óptico de la lente y de que permanezca detrás de éste durante la colocación.
4. Avance la lente despacio, asegurándose de que el componente háptico permanezca dentro del cuerpo óptico, 

hasta que la lente se libere completamente del tubo del cartucho.
5.  Gire lentamente el mando en sentido contrario para retirar el émbolo. 
Nota:  si el componente háptico entrante no queda plegado dentro de la lente o no apunta hacia la 

izquierda a medida que se coloca la lente intraocular, gire el cuerpo de la pieza de mano con el 
cartucho hasta que el componente háptico apunte hacia la izquierda, o barra la punta del cartucho 
hacia la derecha para reorientar la punta del componente háptico.

Instrucciones para el reprocesamiento
Primer uso
1. La pieza de mano se suministra “no estéril” y se debe limpiar y esterilizar antes de ser utilizada por primera vez.
Desmontaje
1. Retire y deseche el cartucho. Desmonte la pieza de mano antes del reprocesamiento. No esterilice en 

autoclave ni lo vuelva a esterilizar por ningún método.
2. La pieza de mano está formada por dos componentes, el cuerpo principal y el émbolo (Fig. 11:a. Cuerpo 

principal, b. Émbolo). Para separar los dos, (1) empuje el émbolo con ayuda del reborde hexagonal hacia el 
cuerpo principal y (2) gire el émbolo en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj (Fig. 12).

Limpieza
1. Es recomendable que el instrumento se limpie tan pronto como sea posible después de su uso.
2. Se recomienda utilizar un detergente no iónico apto para la limpieza de instrumentos quirúrgicos metálicos, 

como el detergente Lancerzyme.
3. Sumerja completamente los dos componentes de la pieza de mano desmontada en una solución detergente 

a una temperatura que no supere los 30 °C. Lave y frote vigorosamente los dos componentes con una 
brocha adecuada durante un minuto como mínimo, aplicando la solución detergente a todas las superficies. 
Se recomienda limpiar el instrumento lo antes posible después de utilizarlo. No obstante, si se ha dejado 
que se seque la sangre, el tejido, la solución salina o el viscoelástico, se recomienda sumergir los dos 
componentes durante 30 minutos en la solución detergente.

4. Después de la limpieza manual, enjuague los componentes con agua limpia 3 veces como mínimo.
5. Coloque los dos componentes por separado en un envase adecuado y sométalos a un ciclo de lavavajillas 

automático, que deberá tener 3 elementos básicos, un prelavado de 2 minutos, un lavado con detergente de 
3 minutos a 93 °C y un ciclo de secado lo suficientemente largo como para garantizar la total ausencia de 
humedad en los dos componentes.

6. Evite el uso de productos ácidos para limpiar el instrumento y respete siempre las pautas definidas por el 
fabricante de limpiadores mecánicos y detergentes.

7. Si es posible, se deben utilizar bandejas de esterilización para que el instrumento esté en una posición segura 
durante la limpieza y el almacenamiento, evitando de este modo que se dañe. Guarde la pieza de mano en un 
lugar seco.

Esterilización
El método preferido de esterilización es el calor húmedo (vapor) en bolsas esterilizables en autoclave. Asegúrese 
de seguir las directrices del fabricante del sistema en todas las ocasiones.
Entre los posibles métodos los esterilización mediante vapor se incluyen los siguientes:
• Ciclo de desplazamiento por gravedad apropiado para elementos envueltos a 132 °C durante 15 minutos o  

135 °C durante 10 minutos, o bien
• Ciclo de prevacío que consta de elementos envueltos a 132 °C-135 °C durante 4 minutos.
Consulte el documento ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 “Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility 
Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Guía completa para la esterilización con vapor y garantía de esterilidad en 
instalaciones sanitarias), sección 8.6.1, “Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items” (Parámetros 
de esterilización para elementos envueltos o en recipientes).
Otro posible método de esterilización mediante vapor es el siguiente:
• Ciclo para elementos envueltos a una temperatura esterilización de 134 °C con una temperatura máxima 

permitida de 137 °C durante un tiempo mínimo de espera de 3 minutos.
Consulte el documento HTM 2010 Parte 4, Sección 5.0, “Operation of porous load sterilizers” (Funcionamiento de 
los esterilizadores de carga porosa).
Se ha validado un ciclo de esterilización de 126 °C con un tiempo de espera de 26 minutos. 
Asimismo, se ha validado un ciclo de esterilización de 134 °C con un tiempo de espera de 3 minutos.

Montaje
1. Para volver a montar la pieza de mano, empuje suavemente el émbolo hacia el cuerpo principal hasta que la 

aguja (Fig. 13:a) esté alineada con la parte trasera del cuerpo principal. 
2. Gire el émbolo hasta que la aguja se enganche en la ranura (Fig. 13:b). Continúe girando el émbolo en sentido 

de las agujas del reloj hasta que la aguja quede perfectamente acoplada en la posición correspondiente.
Mantenimiento general
• No permita que la sangre, los tejidos, la solución salina o el viscoelástico se sequen en la pieza de mano.
• Nunca utilice solución salina común o equilibrada para enjuagar la pieza de mano.
Validación del reprocesamiento
Todos los procesos de limpieza y esterilización requieren validación en el lugar de utilización. Debido a las 
diferentes opciones de reprocesamiento, Duckworth & Kent (D&K) no puede validar todas las posibles variaciones 
del proceso. El usuario es responsable de calificar cualquier método que se desvíe del método recomendado por 
D&K para limpiar y esterilizar la pieza de mano The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series.
Limitaciones del reprocesamiento
El procesamiento repetido tiene un efecto mínimo sobre los instrumentos. La vida útil normalmente depende del 
desgaste debido al uso.

Precauciones
1. Se requiere la utilización de viscoelásticos al cargar la lente intraocular en el cartucho. Para optimizar el 

rendimiento, utilice la familia de viscoelásticos HEALON®. No utilice solución salina balanceada.
2. La combinación de temperaturas bajas en el quirófano y potencias de dioptrías altas de las lentes 

intraoculares puede requerir una colocación más lenta.
3. No utilice ningún componente del sistema de implantación The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series el instrumento si 

éste se ha caído o se ha golpeado inadvertidamente al estar fuera de la caja de envío.
4. No almacene los cartuchos a temperaturas de menos de 5 °C o de más de 30 °C.

Advertencias
1. El sistema de implantación The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series está diseñado para ser utilizado SOLO con las 

lentes intraoculares acrílicas de una pieza de TECNIS® y SENSAR.
2. Si la punta del cartucho queda agrietada o dividida antes de la implantación, no lo utilice.
3. Nunca suelte el émbolo hasta que el cuerpo óptico se haya liberado completamente el tubo del cartucho.
4. La lente y el cartucho se deben desechar si la lente permanece plegada dentro del cartucho durante más de 

 5 minutos.
5. Si la lente intraocular no está correctamente colocada en el cartucho, podrá dañarse y/o implantarse 

boca abajo.
6. No trate de modificar o alterar este dispositivo ni ninguno de los componentes, ya que esto puede afectar 

significativamente la función y/o integridad estructural del diseño.
7. No se recomienda el uso de sustancias viscoelásticas con metil celulosa, puesto que no se han validado para 

el cartucho del modelo 1MTEC30 y las lentes intraoculares acrílicas de una pieza de TECNIS® y SENSAR.
8. No implante la lente si la punta de la varilla quedara atascada en el cartucho.

Advertencia (SOLO cartucho) 
Los productos sanitarios de un solo uso de Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. están etiquetados con las 
instrucciones de uso y manejo con el fin de minimizar la exposición a condiciones que pudieran poner en riesgo al 
producto, al paciente o al usuario. La reutilización/la reesterilización/el reprocesado de los productos sanitarios de 
un solo uso de Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. puede provocar daños físicos al producto sanitario, fallos 
en el producto sanitario que impidan su funcionamiento según lo previsto, enfermedad o lesión del paciente como 
consecuencia de infección, inflamación y/o enfermedad debido a la contaminación del producto, transmisión de 
infecciones y ausencia de esterilidad del producto.

Símbolos utilizados en el envase

SÍMBOLO ESPAÑOL

CONSULTAR LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 

NO ESTÉRIL 

NÚMERO DE MODELO 

NÚMERO DE LOTE 

FABRICANTE 

FECHA DE FABRICACIÓN [AAAA-MM-DD] AÑO-MES-DÍA 

REPRESENTANTE AUTORIZADO EN LA COMUNIDAD EUROPEA 

UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR, y HEALON son marcas comerciales de Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. 

Lancerzyme es una marca comercial de Lancer UK.

Pieza de mano de titanio DK7796

Producto del Reino Unido

Sistema de implantación The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series
con el cartucho 1MTEC30 y lentes intraoculares acrílicas de una pieza de TECNIS® y SENSAR

Vain lääkärin määräyksestä
Kuvaus
The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series -implantointijärjestelmä on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi yksiosaisten silmänsisäisten 
TECNIS®- ja SENSAR -akryylilinssien kanssa. The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series -implantointijärjestelmä koostuu 
seuraavista osista:
• The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series -käsikappale, malli DK7796: autoklaavissa steriloitava, uudelleenkäytettävä 

titaanikäsikappale, joka toimitetaan ei-steriilinä (kuva 1) (Fig. 1).
• The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series -kasetti, malli 1MTEC30: kertakäyttöinen, ei-pyrogeeninen kasetti, joka 

toimitetaan steriilinä (kuva 2) (Fig. 2).

Käyttöaiheet
Mallin DK7796 käsiosaa käytetään yhdessä mallin 1MTEC30 kasetin kanssa yksiosaisten silmänsisäisten  
TECNIS®- ja SENSAR -akryylilinssien taittamiseen ja sisäänvientiin VAIN kapselipussiin.

Vasta-aiheet
Älä käytä käsiosaa, jos tangon kärki näyttää olevan murtunut tai vaurioitunut jollakin tavalla.

Käyttöohjeet
Lue käyttöohjeet kokonaisuudessaan ennen tämän laitteen käyttöä.
Käsikappaleen valmisteleminen
1.  Puhdista ja steriloi käsikappale kohdan “Uudelleenkäsittelyohjeet” mukaisesti. Steriiliyden varmistaminen on 

käyttäjän vastuulla.
2. Varmista, että käsikappaleeseen on kaiverrettu tunniste “The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series.” 
3.   Tarkasta tangon kärki ennen jokaista käyttökertaa silmämääräisesti ja varmista, ettei siinä ole materiaalijäämiä 

tai vaurioita.
4.  Varmista, että käsikappaleen mäntä on täysin ulosvedettynä kasetin lataamista varten.
Kasetin valmisteleminen ja linssin lataaminen
1. Tarkasta kasettitaso ennen jokaista käyttökertaa. Varmista, että steriloitu, ulompi sinetöity taso sisältää 

sisemmän tason, joka pitelee kasettia. Älä käytä kasettia, jos taso on vahingoittunut tai sinetti rikkoutunut 
Poista sisempi taso sinetöidystä tasosta.

2. Poista kasetti sisemmästä tasosta ja täytä kasetti kokonaan viskoelastisella aineella (kuva 3 (Fig. 3): 
Viskoelastisen aineen täyttäminen).

3. Tartu linssiin pihdeillä vain optisesta reunasta anteriorinen puoli ylöspäin. Varmista silmänsisäisen linssin 
suunta kasetissa olevan IOL-kaavion avulla (kuva 2 (Fig. 2):a. IOL-kaavio). Älä tartu takahaptiikkaan.

4. Pidä kasettia IOL-kaavion puoli ylöspäin. Aloita haptiikan taittaminen linssin optiikan rungon päälle 
kiinnittämällä alkuhaptiikka kanteen (kuva 4 (Fig. 4):a. Alkuhaptiikan kiinnitysalue). Jatka linssin vientiä 
kasettiin niin, että alkuhaptiikka pyyhkäisee optiikan rungon yli yhdellä liikkeellä (kuva 5) (Fig. 5). Lopeta, 
kun puolet optiikasta on kasetin sisällä. Varmista ennen jatkamista, että alkuhaptiikka on kokonaan taitettuna 
optiikan rungon päälle (kuva 6) (Fig. 6).

5. Tartu pihdeillä takahaptiikkaan ja taita se optiikan rungon päälle (kuva 7) (Fig. 7). Siirrä linssi kasetin 
linssikaavion alle, että linssi voidaan pitää taitettuna, kunnes se on valmis vietäväksi (kuva 2 (Fig. 2):a. 
Linssikaavio, kuva 8 (Fig. 8):a. Alku- ja takahaptiikat taitettuna optiikan päälle). Kun linssi on viety kaavion alle, 
varmista, että linssi ja haptiikat pysyvät paikallaan, kun pihdit vedetään ulos.

Linssin sisäänvienti
1. Aseta kasetti käsikappaleeseen IOL-kaavio ja kansi ylöspäin ja kasetin kärjen viistepuoli alaspäin (kuva 2 

(Fig. 2):a. IOL-kaavio, b. Kansi, c. Kasetin kärki). Aseta kärki ensin niin, että kasetti liukuu käsikappaleen 
kasettiuriin (kuva 9 (Fig. 9):a. Kasettiura) ja työnnä sitten tiukasti alaspäin kasetin takaosasta, jotta kasetti 
napsahtaa tukevasti käsikappaleeseen (kuva 10) (Fig. 10). Kasetin kummankin puolen on napsahdettava 
paikalleen. Jos tangon kärki koskettaa kasettiin asettamisen jälkeen, kasetti ei ole kunnolla paikallaan. 
Vedä tanko ulos ja varmista ennen jatkamista, että kasetti on napsahtanut kokonaan käsikappaleen sisään.

2. Työnnä kasetin viiste alaspäin viillon sisään ja vie mäntä hitaasti kasettiin. 
3. Vie mäntää eteenpäin pyörittämällä nuppia, jolloin linssi siirtyy eteenpäin. Varmista, että tangon kärki kiinnittyy 

linssin optiikan runkoon ja pysyy optiikan rungon takana koko sisäänviennin ajan.
4. Vie linssiä hitaasti eteenpäin, kunnes linssi on kokonaan ulkona kasettiputkesta; varmista, että haptiikat 

pysyvät taitettuina optiikan päälle.
5.  Vedä mäntää taaksepäin kiertämällä nuppia hitaasti. 
Huomaa:  Jos alkuhaptiikan kärki ei ole taitettuna linssin sisään tai osoita vasemmalle silmänsisäisen 

linssin asemointivaiheessa, käännä käsiosan runkoa kasetilla, kunnes haptiikka osoittaa 
vasemmalle tai pyyhkäise kasetin kärkeä oikealle, jotta haptiikan kärjen suunta korjaantuu.

Uudelleenkäsittelyohjeet
Ensimmäinen käyttökerta
1. Käsikappale toimitetaan ei-steriilinä, ja se on puhdistettava ja steriloitava ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa.
Purkaminen
1. Poista ja hävitä kasetti. Pura käsikappale ennen uudelleenkäsittelyä. Älä käsittele autoklaavissa tai steriloi 

uudelleen millään menetelmällä.
2. Käsikappale koostuu kahdesta osasta: päärungosta ja männästä (kuva 11 (Fig. 11):a. Päärunko, b. Mäntä). 

Erota nämä osat seuraavasti (1) työnnä mäntä urapintaisesta renkaasta päärungon sisään ja (2) kierrä mäntää 
vastapäivään (kuva 12) (Fig. 12).

Puhdistus
1. On suositeltavaa, että instrumentti puhdistetaan mahdollisimman pian käytön jälkeen.
2. Puhdistamiseen on suositeltavaa käyttää metallista valmistettujen kirurgisten instrumenttien puhdistamiseen 

soveltuvaa ionoitumatonta puhdistusainetta, kuten Lancerzymea.
3. Upota käsikappaleen kaksi toisistaan erotettua osaa kokonaan puhdistusaineliuokseen, jonka lämpötila saa 

olla enintään 30°C. Pese ja harjaa molempia osia huolellisesti tarkoitukseen soveltuvalla harjalla vähintään 
minuutin ajan siten, että puhdistusaineliuosta on komponenttien kaikilla pinnoilla. On suositeltavaa, että 
instrumentti puhdistetaan aina mahdollisimman pian käytön jälkeen. Jos instrumenttiin on kuivunut 
verta, kudosta, suolaliuosta tai viskoelastista ainetta, on suositeltavaa, että molempia osia liotetaan 
pesuaineliuoksessa 30 minuutin ajan.

4. Puhdistuksen jälkeen huuhtele osat puhtaassa vedessä vähintään kolme kertaa.
5. Aseta toisistaan erotetut osat asianmukaiseen astianpesukoneen kestävään astiaan. Pese astia kolmiosaisella 

pesuohjelmalla, jossa on kahden minuutin esipesu, kolmen minuutin pesuainepesu 93 °C:ssa sekä 
kuivaustoiminto, joka on riittävän tehokas osien täydelliseen kuivaamiseen.

6. Vältä happopohjaisten tuotteiden käyttämistä instrumentin puhdistuksessa ja noudata aina puhdistusaineen ja 
mekaanisen puhdistimen valmistajan antamia ohjeita.

7. Jos mahdollista, vahinkojen ehkäisemiseksi on käytettävä sterilointitasoja, jotka pitävät instrumentin vakaassa 
asennossa puhdistuksen ja säilytyksen ajan. Säilytä käsikappaletta kuivassa paikassa.

Sterilointi
Kuumahöyrytys (höyrysterilointi) autoklavointiin tarkoitetuissa pusseissa on suositeltavin sterilointi-menetelmä. 
Noudata aina järjestelmän valmistajan ohjeita.
Seuraavat höyrysterilointimenetelmät ovat mahdollisia:
• Painovoimapoikkeutusjakso, joka sopii käärityille esineille, lämpötilassa 132 °C (15 minuuttia) tai 135 °C  

(10 minuuttia)
• Esityhjiöjakso, käärityt esineet, lämpötila 132–135 °C, kesto 4 minuuttia.
Katso tiedot: ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 “Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility Assurance in Health 
Care Facilities” (Kattava opas höyrysterilointiin ja steriiliyden varmistamiseen terveydenhoitolaitoksissa), osa 8.6.1, 
“Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items.” (Sterilointijakson parametrit käärityille tai säiliössä 
oleville kohteille).
Myös seuraava höyrysterilointimenetelmä on mahdollinen:
• Käärittyjen kohteiden sterilointijakso lämpötilassa 134 °C, enimmäislämpötila 137 °C, kesto vähintään  

3 minuuttia.
Katso tiedot: HTM 2010, osa 4, luku 5.0, “Operation of porous load sterilizers” (Huokoisten kuormien 
sterilointilaitteiden käyttö).
Sterilointijakso lämpötilassa 126 °C, kesto 26 minuuttia, on validoitu. 
Sterilointijakso lämpötilassa 134 °C, kesto 3 minuuttia, on validoitu.

Kokoaminen
1. Käsikappaleen kokoamiseksi työnnä mäntää kevyesti päärunkoon, kunnes tappi (kuva 13 (Fig. 13):a) on 

päärungon takaosan tasolla.
2. Kierrä mäntää, kunnes tappi kiinnittyy uraan (kuva 13 (Fig. 13):b). Jatka männän kiertämistä myötäpäivään, 

kunnes tappi lukittuu paikalleen.
Yleiset hoito-ohjeet
• Älä anna veren, kudoksen, suolaliuoksen tai viskoelastisen aineen kuivua käsikappaleeseen.
• Älä koskaan käytä tasapainotettua suolaliuosta käsikappaleen huuhteluun.
Uudelleenkäsittelyn validointi
Kaikki puhdistus- ja sterilointiprosessit edellyttävät validointia käyttökohteessa. Erilaisten uudelleenkäsittely-
vaihtoehtojen vuoksi Duckworth & Kent (D&K) ei voi validoida kaikkia mahdollisia prosessimuotoja. Käyttäjän 
vastuulla on validoida kaikki menetelmät, jotka poikkeavat D&K:n suosittelemasta tavasta puhdistaa ja steriloida 
The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series käsikappale.
Uudelleenkäsittelyä koskevat rajoitukset
Toistuvalla käsittelyllä on vain vähäinen vaikutus instrumentteihin. Laitteen käyttöiän päättyminen määräytyy 
tavallisesti käytön aiheuttaman kulumisen ja vaurioiden perusteella.

Varotoimet
1. Viskoelastista ainetta on käytettävä, kun silmänsisäinen linssi ladataan kasettiin. Paras toiminta saavutetaan 

käyttämällä HEALON®-viskoelastiikkatuotteita. Älä käytä tasapainotettua suolaliuosta.
2. Jos leikkaussalin lämpötila on alhainen ja silmänsisäisen linssin diopteriteho suuri, sisäänvienti on ehkä 

suoritettava tavanomaista hitaammin.
3. Ei saa käyttää, jos jokin The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series -implantointijärjestelmän osa on pudonnut tai siihen 

on vahingossa osunut isku sen ollessa toimituskotelon ulkopuolella.
4. Älä säilytä kasetteja alle 5 °C:n tai yli 30 °C:n lämpötilassa.

Varoitukset
1. The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series -implantointijärjestelmä on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi VAIN yksiosaisten 

silmänsisäisten TECNIS®- ja SENSAR -akryylilinssien kanssa.
2. Älä käytä, jos kasetin kärki murtuu tai halkeaa ennen implantointia.
3. Älä koskaan vapauta mäntää, ennen kuin optiikan runko on kokonaan ulkona kasetin putkesta.
4. Linssi ja mäntä on hävitettävä, jos linssi on ollut taittuneena kasetin sisällä yli 5 minuutin ajan.
5. Jos silmänsisäistä linssiä ei ole sijoitettu kasettiin oikein, linssi voi vahingoittua ja/tai implantoitua ylösalaisin.
6. Älä yritä modifioida tai muuttaa tätä laitetta tai mitään sen osia, koska tämä voi vaikuttaa merkittävällä tavalla 

toimintaan ja/tai rakenteelliseen eheyteen.
7. Metyyliselluloosaviskoelastiikan käyttö ei ole suositeltavaa, sillä sitä ei ole validoitu mallin 1MTEC30 kasetin ja 

yksiosaisten silmänsisäisten TECNIS®- ja SENSAR -akryylilinssien kanssa.
8. Älä implantoi linssiä, jos tangon kärki jumiutuu kasettiin.

Varoitus (VAIN kasetti) 
Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.:n kertakäyttöisiin lääketieteellisiin laitteisiin on merkitty käyttö- ja 
käsittelyohjeet. Näin saadaan minimoitua altistus olosuhteille, jotka voivat vaarantaa tuotteen, potilaan tai 
käyttäjän. Kertakäyttöisten lääkinnällisten Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. -laitteiden uudelleenkäyttö/
sterilointi/uudelleenkäsittely voi aiheuttaa laitteen fyysisen vaurioitumisen tai toimintahäiriön ja tuotteen 
kontaminoitumisesta, infektion siirtymisestä ja tuotteen steriiliyden vaarantumisesta johtuvan potilaan 
sairastumisen ja/tai loukkaantumisen tai infektiosta tai tulehduksesta johtuvan potilaan sairastumisen.

Pakkauksessa käytetyt symbolit

SYMBOLI SUOMI

KATSO KÄYTTÖOHJEET 

EI-STERIILI 

MALLINUMERO 

ERÄNUMERO 

VALMISTAJA 

VALMISTUSPÄIVÄ (VVVV-KK-PP VUOSI-KUUKAUSI-PÄIVÄ) 

VALTUUTETTU EDUSTAJA EUROOPAN YHTEISÖSSÄ 

UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR ja HEALON ovat Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc:n tavaramerkkejä

Lancerzyme on Lancer UK:n tavaramerkki.

DK7796-titaanikäsikappale

Valmistettu Isossa-Britanniassa

The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series -implantointijärjestelmä
sekä 1MTEC30-kasetti ja yksiosaiset silmänsisäiset TECNIS®- ja SENSAR -akryylilinssit

Μόνον κατόπιν ιατρικής συνταγής
Περιγραφή
Tο σύστημα εμφύτευσης The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series είναι σχεδιασμένο για χρήση με τους ακρυλικούς ενδοφθάλμιους 
φακούς 1 τμήματος TECNIS® και SENSAR. Το σύστημα εμφύτευσης The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series αποτελείται από τα 
παρακάτω εξαρτήματα:
• Όργανο χειρός The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, μοντέλο DK7796: ένα επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμο όργανο χειρός από τιτάνιο, 

με δυνατότητα αποστείρωσης σε αυτόκαυστο, το οποίο παρέχεται μη στείρο (Εικ. 1) (Fig 1).
• Κασέτα The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, μοντέλο 1MTEC30: μια μη πυρετογόνος κασέτα μίας χρήσης, η οποία παρέχεται 

στείρα (Εικ. 2) (Fig 2).
Ένδειξη χρήσης
Το μοντέλο DK7796 του οργάνου χειρός χρησιμοποιείται σε συνδυασμό με το μοντέλο 1MTEC30 της κασέτας για την 
αναδίπλωση και υποβοήθηση της εισαγωγής των ακρυλικών ενδοφθάλμιων φακών 1 τμήματος TECNIS® και SENSAR, ΜΟΝΟ 
μέσα στο περιφάκιο.
Αντενδείξεις
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το όργανο χειρός εάν το άκρο της ράβδου παρουσιάζει εγκοπές ή ζημιά οποιασδήποτε μορφής.
Οδηγίες χρήσης
Διαβάστε όλες τις οδηγίες προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτή τη συσκευή.
Προετοιμασία του οργάνου χειρός
1.  Καθαρίστε και αποστειρώστε το όργανο χειρός σύμφωνα με τη μέθοδο που καθορίζεται στην ενότητα «Οδηγίες 

επανεπεξεργασίας». Η διασφάλιση της στειρότητας αποτελεί ευθύνη του χρήστη.
2. Επιβεβαιώστε ότι στο όργανο χειρός υπάρχει χαραγμένο το χαρακτηριστικό «The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series». 
3.   Ελέγξτε οπτικά το άκρο της ράβδου πριν από κάθε χρήση για να διασφαλίσετε ότι δεν υπάρχουν κατάλοιπα υλικών  

ή ζημιά.
4.  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το έμβολο του οργάνου χειρός έχει πλήρως ανασυρθεί για τη φόρτωση της κασέτας.
Προετοιμασία της κασέτας και φόρτωση του φακού
1. Επιθεωρήστε τον δίσκο της κασέτας πριν από κάθε χρήση. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο στείρος, εξωτερικός, σφραγισμένος δίσκος 

περιέχει τον εσωτερικό δίσκο ο οποίος συγκρατεί μία κασέτα. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε την κασέτα εάν ο δίσκος έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά ή η σφράγιση έχει διαρρηχθεί. Αφαιρέστε τον εσωτερικό δίσκο από τον σφραγισμένο δίσκο.

2. Αφαιρέστε την κασέτα από τον εσωτερικό δίσκο και πληρώστε ολόκληρο το εσωτερικό μέρος της κασέτας με 
ιξωδοελαστικό (Εικ. 3 (Fig 3): Πλήρωση με ιξωδοελαστικό).

3. Χρησιμοποιώντας λαβίδα συλλάβετε τον φακό από το άκρο του οπτικού τμήματος με την πρόσθια πλευρά μόνον προς τα 
επάνω. Χρησιμοποιήστε το διάγραμμα του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού στην κασέτα για τον ορθό προσανατολισμό του ενδοφθάλμιου 
φακού (Εικ. 2 (Fig 2):α. Διάγραμμα ενδοφθάλμιου φακού) Μην τον συλλαμβάνετε από το οπίσθιο απτικό τμήμα.

4. Συγκρατήστε την κασέτα έτσι ώστε το διάγραμμα του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού να είναι στραμμένο προς τα επάνω. Εμπλέξτε 
το πρόσθιο απτικό τμήμα με την καλύπτρα για να ξεκινήσετε την αναδίπλωση του απτικού τμήματος πάνω από το οπτικό 
σώμα του φακού, (Εικ. 4 (Fig 4):α. περιοχή για την εμπλοκή του πρόσθιου απτικού τμήματος). Συνεχίστε την προώθηση 
του φακού μέσα στην κασέτα έτσι ώστε το πρόσθιο απτικό τμήμα να διατρέξει το οπτικό σώμα με μία κίνηση (Εικ. 5)  
(Fig 5). Σταματήστε όταν μισό από το οπτικό σώμα είναι εντός της κασέτας. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το πρόσθιο απτικό τμήμα είναι 
πλήρως αναδιπλωμένο επάνω από το οπτικό σώμα προτού συνεχίσετε (Εικ. 6) (Fig 6).

5. Χρησιμοποιώντας λαβίδα συλλάβετε το οπίσθιο απτικό τμήμα και αναδιπλώστε το πάνω από το οπτικό σώμα (Εικ. 7) (Fig. 7). 
Προωθήστε το φακό μέχρι να βρίσκεται κάτω από το διάγραμμα φακού στην κασέτα, έτσι ώστε ο φακός να μπορεί συγκρατηθεί 
στην πτυχωμένη θέση έως ότου είναι έτοιμος να τοποθετηθεί (Εικ. 2 (Fig. 2):α. Διάγραμμα φακού, Εικ. 8 (Fig. 8):α. Πρόσθιο και 
οπίσθιο απτικό τμήμα αναδιπλωμένα πάνω από το οπτικό σώμα). Μόλις ο φακός βρεθεί κάτω από το διάγραμμα, διασφαλίστε 
ότι ο φακός και τα απτικά τμήματα παραμένουν στη θέση τους μετά την απόσυρση της λαβίδας.

Τοποθέτηση του φακού
1. Εισαγάγετε την κασέτα μέσα στο όργανο χειρός με το διάγραμμα του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού και την καλύπτρα στραμμένα 

προς τα επάνω και το λοξό άκρο της κασέτας προς τα κάτω. (Εικ. 2 (Fig 2):α. Διάγραμμα ενδοφθάλμιου φακού), γ. Άκρο 
κασέτας (c. Cartridge tip)] Πρώτα εισαγάγετε το άκρο έτσι ώστε η κασέτα να ολισθήσει στις υποδοχές της κασέτας στο 
όργανο χειρός (Εικ. 9 (Fig 9):α. Υποδοχή κασέτας) και, στη συνέχεια, πιέστε σταθερά προς τα κάτω στο πίσω μέρος της 
κασέτας, ώστε να ασφαλίσει μέσα στο όργανο χειρός (Εικ. 10) (Fig 10). Και οι δύο πλευρές της κασέτας θα πρέπει να 
ασφαλίσουν στη θέση τους. Εάν, κατά την εισαγωγή, το άκρο της ράβδου έρθει σε επαφή με την κασέτα, τότε η κασέτα δεν 
έχει εισαχθεί σωστά. Ανασύρετε τη ράβδο και διασφαλίστε ότι η κασέτα έχει ασφαλίσει πλήρως στο όργανο χειρός προτού 
προχωρήσετε παρακάτω.

2. Εισαγάγετε το λοξό τμήμα της κασέτας προς τα κάτω στην τομή και προωθήστε αργά το έμβολο στην κασέτα. 
3. Περιστρέψτε το περιστρεφόμενο κουμπί για να προωθήστε το έμβολο ώστε να σπρώξετε τον φακό προς τα εμπρός. 

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το άκρο της ράβδου έχει εμπλακεί με το οπτικό σώμα του φακού και παραμένει πίσω από το οπτικό σώμα 
καθ’ όλη τη διάρκεια της τοποθέτησης.

4. Προωθήστε αργά τον φακό, διασφαλίζοντας ότι τα απτικά τμήματα παραμένουν αναδιπλωμένα πάνω από το οπτικό σώμα, 
έως ότου ο φακός απελευθερωθεί εντελώς από τον σωλήνα της κασέτας.

5.  Βιδώστε ανάστροφα το περιστρεφόμενο κουμπί με αργές κινήσεις για να αποσύρετε το έμβολο. 
Σημείωση: Εάν το πρόσθιο απτικό τμήμα δεν είναι πτυχωμένο μέσα στο φακό, ούτε είναι στραμμένο προς 

τα αριστερά κατά την τοποθέτηση του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού, περιστρέψτε το σώμα του οργάνου 
χειρός μαζί με την κασέτα με τρόπο τέτοιο ώστε το απτικό τμήμα να είναι στραμμένο προς τα 
αριστερά ή μετακινήστε το άκρο της κασέτας προς τα δεξιά για να επαναπροσανατολίσετε το 
απτικό άκρο.

Οδηγίες για επανεπεξεργασία
Πρώτη χρήση
1. Το όργανο χειρός παρέχεται «μη στείρο» και πρέπει να καθαρίζεται και να αποστειρώνεται πριν από την πρώτη χρήση.
Αποσυναρμολόγηση
1. Αφαιρέστε και απορρίψτε την κασέτα. Αποσυναρμολογήστε το όργανο χειρός πριν από την επανεπεξεργασία.  

Μην αποστειρώνετε σε αυτόκαυστο και μην επαναποστειρώνετε την κασέτα με καμία μέθοδο.
2. Το όργανο χειρός αποτελείται από δύο εξαρτήματα, το κυρίως σώμα και το έμβολο (Εικ. 11 (Fig 11):α. Κυρίως σώμα,  

β. Έμβολο). Για τον διαχωρισμό των δύο τμημάτων, (1) σπρώξτε το έμβολο από τον οδοντωτό δακτύλιο προς το κυρίως 
σώμα και (2) περιστρέψτε το έμβολο αριστερόστροφα (Εικ. 12) (Fig 12).

Καθαρισμός
1. Συνιστάται ο καθαρισμός του εργαλείου να γίνεται όσο το δυνατόν πιο σύντομα μετά τη χρήση.
2. Συνιστάται η χρήση ενός μη ιοντικού απορρυπαντικού κατάλληλου για καθαρισμό μεταλλικών χειρουργικών εργαλείων 

όπως το απορρυπαντικό Lancerzyme.
3. Εμβαπτίστε πλήρως τα δύο εξαρτήματα του αποσυναρμολογημένου οργάνου χειρός σε ένα διάλυμα απορρυπαντικού 

που δεν υπερβαίνει τους 30 °C. Πλύντε και τρίψτε καλά τα δύο εξαρτήματα με κατάλληλη βούρτσα επί ένα λεπτό 
τουλάχιστον, εφαρμόζοντας το διάλυμα απορρυπαντικού σε όλες τις επιφάνειες. Συνιστάται το εργαλείο να καθαρίζεται το 
συντομότερο δυνατό μετά τη χρήση. Ωστόσο, στα σημεία όπου έχει αφεθεί να στεγνώσει αίμα, ιστός, φυσιολογικός ορός ή 
ιξωδοελαστικό υλικό, συνιστάται να αφεθούν τα δύο εξαρτήματα εμβαπτισμένα σε διάλυμα απορρυπαντικού επί 30 λεπτά.

4. Μετά τον μη αυτόματο καθαρισμό, εκπλύνετε τα εξαρτήματα σε καθαρό νερό επί 3 φορές τουλάχιστον.
5. Τοποθετήστε τα δύο ξεχωριστά εξαρτήματα σε κατάλληλο δοχείο και υποβάλλετέ τα σε αυτόματο κύκλο πλυντηρίου 

πιάτων που αποτελείται από 3 σημαντικά στοιχεία, μια πρόπλυση διάρκειας 2 λεπτών, μια πλύση με απορρυπαντικό στους 
93 °C, διάρκειας 3 λεπτών και ένα στάδιο στεγνώματος επαρκές για τη διασφάλιση πλήρους απουσίας υγρασίας στα δύο 
εξαρτήματα.

6. Κατά τον καθαρισμό του εργαλείου αποφύγετε τη χρήση προϊόντων με βάση τα οξέα και ακολουθείτε πάντα τις 
κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες που παρέχονται από τους κατασκευαστές του απορρυπαντικού και της συσκευής μηχανικού 
καθαρισμού.

7. Εάν είναι δυνατόν, θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται δίσκοι αποστείρωσης για τη συγκράτηση του εργαλείου σε μια σταθερή 
θέση κατά τον καθαρισμό και τη φύλαξη για την αποφυγή πρόκλησης ζημιάς. Φυλάσσετε το όργανο χειρός σε ξηρό χώρο.

Αποστείρωση
Η προτιμώμενη μέθοδος αποστείρωσης είναι η υγρή θερμότητα (ατμός) σε ασκούς αυτόκαυστου. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τηρούνται 
πάντοτε οι κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή του συστήματος.
Οι πιθανές μέθοδοι αποστείρωσης με ατμό είναι οι εξής:
• Κύκλος μετατόπισης βαρύτητας, κατάλληλος για περιτυλιγμένα αντικείμενα σε θερμοκρασία 132 °C για 15 λεπτά ή 135 °C 

για 10 λεπτά ή
• Κύκλος προκατεργασίας κενού, αποτελούμενος από περιτυλιγμένα αντικείμενα σε θερμοκρασία 132 °C-135 °C για 4 λεπτά.
Ανατρέξτε στην κατευθυντήρια οδηγία ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 «Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility 
Assurance in Health Care Facilities» (Αναλυτικός οδηγός αποστείρωσης με ατμό και διασφάλισης στειρότητας σε εγκαταστάσεις 
φροντίδας υγείας), ενότητα 8.6.1, «Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items» (Παράμετροι αποστείρωσης 
για περιτυλιγμένα ή εγκυτιωμένα αντικείμενα).
Μια άλλη πιθανή μέθοδος αποστείρωσης με ατμό είναι η εξής:
• Κύκλος για περιτυλιγμένα είδη σε θερμοκρασία αποστείρωσης 134 °C με μέγιστη επιτρεπτή θερμοκρασία 137 °C για 

ελάχιστο χρόνο παραμονής 3 λεπτά.
Ανατρέξτε στο HTM 2010 Μέρος 4, Ενότητα 5.0, «Operation of porous load sterilizers» (Λειτουργία συσκευών αποστείρωσης 
πορωδών φορτίων).
Έχει επικυρωθεί ένας κύκλος αποστείρωσης θερμοκρασίας 126 °C με χρόνο παραμονής 26 λεπτά. 
Έχει επικυρωθεί, επίσης, ένας κύκλος αποστείρωσης θερμοκρασίας 134 °C με χρόνο παραμονής 3 λεπτά.
Επανασυναρμολόγηση
1. Για την επανασυναρμολόγηση του οργάνου χειρός, σπρώξτε απαλά το έμβολο στο κυρίως σώμα έως ότου η καρφίδα  

(Εικ. 13 (Fig. 13):α) βρεθεί στο ίδιο επίπεδο με το οπίσθιο τμήμα του κυρίως σώματος. 
2. Περιστρέψτε το έμβολο έως ότου η καρφίδα εμπλακεί στην υποδοχή (Εικ. 13 (Fig. 13):β) Συνεχίστε την περιστροφή του 

εμβόλου με δεξιόστροφη φορά έως ότου η καρφίδα ασφαλίσει στη θέση της.
Γενική φροντίδα
• Αίμα, ιστός, φυσιολογικός ορός ή ιξωδοελαστικό υλικό δεν επιτρέπεται να στεγνώνουν πάνω στο όργανο χειρός.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ φυσιολογικό ορό ή ισότονο αλατούχο διάλυμα για την έκπλυση του οργάνου χειρός.
Επικύρωση επανεπεξεργασίας
Όλες οι διαδικασίες καθαρισμού και αποστείρωσης απαιτούν επικύρωση στο σημείο χρήσης τους. Λόγω των διαφορετικών 
επιλογών επανεπεξεργασίας, η Duckworth & Kent (D&K) δεν μπορεί να επικυρώσει όλες τις πιθανές μεταβλητές της 
διαδικασίας. Ο χρήστης είναι υπεύθυνος για την πιστοποίηση οποιασδήποτε άλλης μεθόδου που αποκλίνει από αυτή που 
συνιστά η D&K για τον καθαρισμό και την αποστείρωση του οργάνου χειρός The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series.
Περιορισμοί στην επανεπεξεργασία
Η επαναλαμβανόμενη επεξεργασία έχει μικρή επίδραση στα εργαλεία. Το τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής καθορίζεται συνήθως από 
τη φθορά και τη ζημιά λόγω χρήσης.
Προφυλάξεις
1. Η χρήση ιξωδοελαστικών υλικών είναι απαραίτητη όταν ο ενδοφθάλμιος φακός (IOL) τοποθετείται στην κασέτα. 

Για  βέλτιστη απόδοση χρησιμοποιήστε την οικογένεια ιξωδοελαστικών υλικών Healon®. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ισότονο 
αλατούχο διάλυμα.

2. Ο συνδυασμός χαμηλών θερμοκρασιών στην αίθουσα χειρουργείου και ενδοφθάλμιων φακών υψηλών βαθμών διοπτρίας 
ενδέχεται να απαιτήσει βραδύτερη τοποθέτηση του φακού.

3. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν οποιοδήποτε εξάρτημα του συστήματος εμφύτευσης The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series έχει πέσει 
κάτω ή έχει χτυπηθεί από απροσεξία ενώ βρισκόταν εκτός της συσκευασίας αποστολής.

4. Μην φυλάσσετε τις κασέτες σε θερμοκρασίες μικρότερες από 5 °C ή μεγαλύτερες από 30 °C.
Προειδοποιήσεις
1. Το σύστημα εμφύτευσης The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται ΜΟΝΟ με τους ακρυλικούς 

ενδοφθάλμιους φακούς 1 τμήματος TECNIS® και SENSAR.
2. Εάν το άκρο της κασέτας έχει ρωγμές ή σχισίματα πριν από την εμφύτευση, μην την χρησιμοποιείτε.
3. Μην απελευθερώνετε ποτέ το έμβολο έως ότου το οπτικό σώμα απελευθερωθεί πλήρως από τον σωλήνα της κασέτας.
4. Ο φακός και η κασέτα θα πρέπει να απορρίπτονται εάν ο φακός είναι πτυχωμένος εντός της κασέτας για περισσότερο από 

5 λεπτά.
5. Εάν ο ενδοφθάλμιος φακός δεν είναι σωστά τοποθετημένος στην κασέτα, μπορεί να υποστεί ζημιά και/ή να εμφυτευτεί 

ανάποδα.
6. Μην προσπαθείτε να τροποποιήσετε ή να αλλάξετε αυτή τη συσκευή ή οποιοδήποτε από τα εξαρτήματά της, καθώς αυτό 

ενδέχεται να επηρεάσει σημαντικά τη λειτουργία και/ή τη δομική ακεραιότητα του σχεδιασμού της.
7. Η χρήση ιξωδοελαστικών μεθυλοκυτταρίνης δεν συνιστάται, καθώς δεν έχουν επικυρωθεί για χρήση με την κασέτα 

μοντέλου 1MTEC30 και τους ακρυλικούς ενδοφθάλμιους φακούς 1 τμήματος TECNIS® και SENSAR.
8. Μην εμφυτεύετε τον φακό, εάν το άκρο της ράβδου εμπλακεί μέσα στην κασέτα.
Προειδοποίηση (κασέτα ΜΟΝΟ) 
Οι ιατρικές συσκευές μίας χρήσης της Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. είναι επισημασμένες με οδηγίες χρήσης  
και χειρισμού ώστε να ελαχιστοποιείται η έκθεση σε καταστάσεις που ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν το προϊόν, τον ασθενή  
ή τον χρήστη. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση/επαναποστείρωση/επανεπεξεργασία για συσκευές μίας χρήσης της  
Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει υλική ζημιά στην ιατρική συσκευή, αδυναμία απόδοσης 
της ιατρικής συσκευής όπως προορίζεται, καθώς και ασθένεια ή τραυματισμό του ασθενή λόγω λοίμωξης, φλεγμονής και/ή 
ασθένεια λόγω μόλυνσης του προϊόντος, μετάδοσης λοίμωξης και έλλειψης στειρότητας του προϊόντος.
Σύμβολα που χρησιμοποιούνται στη συσκευασία

ΣΥΜΒΟΛΟ ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΥΤΕΙΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 

ΜΗ ΣΤΕΙΡΟ 

ΑΡΙΘΜΟΣ ΜΟΝΤΕΛΟΥ 

ΑΡΙΘΜΟΣ ΠΑΡΤΙΔΑΣ 

ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΗΣ 

ΗΜΕΡΟΜΗΝΙΑ ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΗΣ [ΕΕΕΕ-ΜΜ-ΗΗ] ΕΤΟΣ-ΜΗΝΑΣ-ΗΜΕΡΑ 

ΕΞΟΥΣΙΟΔΟΤΗΜΕΝΟΣ ΑΝΤΙΠΡΟΣΩΠΟΣ ΣΤΗΝ ΕΥΡΩΠΑΪΚΗ ΕΝΩΣΗ

UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR και HEALON είναι εμπορικά σήματα της Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

Το Lancerzyme είναι εμπορικό σήμα της Lancer UK.

Όργανο χειρός DK7796 από τιτάνιο

Προϊόν Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου

Kun RX
Beskrivelse
The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantationssystem er beregnet til brug sammen med TECNIS® og SENSAR 
udelt akryllinse. The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantationssystem består af følgende:
• The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series håndstykke, model DK7796: Et autoklavérbart titaniumhåndstykke til 

flergangsbrug, som leveres usterilt (Fig. 1).
• The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series patron, model 1MTEC30: En apyrogen patron til engangsbrug, som leveres 

steril (Fig. 2).

Indikationer for brug
Model DK7796-håndstykket anvendes sammen med Model 1MTEC30-patronen til at folde og hjælpe med at 
indføre TECNIS® og SENSAR udelte akryllinser, UDELUKKENDE ind i kapselsækken.

Begrænsninger for brug
Undlad at bruge håndtaget, hvis spidsen af stangen ser hakket ud eller på anden vis er beskadiget.

Brugsanvisning
Læs hele instruktionen inden brug af udstyret.
Klargøring af håndstykket
1.  Rengør og sterilisér håndstykket i henhold til den metode, der er specificeret under “Instruktioner til 

forberedelse til genbrug”. Sikring af sterilitet er brugerens ansvar.
2. Kontrollér, at håndstykket har fået ingraveret betegnelsen “The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series”.
3.   Inden hver anvendelse skal stavens spids efterses for at konstatere, at der ikke er nogen materialeaflejringer 

eller skader på den.
4.  Kontrollér, at håndstykkets stempel er trukket helt tilbage for isætning af patronen.
Klargøring af parton og isætning af patron
1. Efterse patronbakken før hver anvendelse. Sørg for, at den steriliserede, udvendigt forseglede bakke 

indeholder den indvendige bakke med én patron. Patronen må ikke bruges, hvis bakken er beskadiget, eller 
forseglingen er brudt. Fjern den indvendige bakke fra den forseglede bakke.

2. Tag patronen ud af den indvendige bakke og fyld patronen helt med viskoelastisk materiale (Fig. 3: Fyldnings-
viskoelastik).

3. Tag fat om linsen med en pincet, tag kun fat i den optiske kant med forsiden opad. Brug IOL-diagrammet på 
patronen for at vende linsen korrekt (Fig. 2:a. linse-diagram). Tag ikke fat i den bagerste haptik.

4. Hold patronen med linsediagrammet opad. Tag fat i den forreste haptik med buen for at påbegynde 
indfoldningen af haptikken over linsens optikdel, (Fig. 4:a. område, der går ind i den forreste haptik). Fortsæt 
med at føre linsen ind i patronen, så den forreste haptik går ind over optikdelen i én bevægelse (Fig. 5). 
Stop, når halvdelen af haptikken er inde i patronen. Sørg for, at den forreste haptik er bukket helt ind over 
optikdelen, før der fortsættes (Fig. 6).

5. Tag fat om den bagerste haptik med en pincet og fold den ind over optikdelen (Fig. 7). Før linsen frem, indtil 
den er placeret under linsediagrammet på patronen, så linsen kan holdes sammenfoldet, indtil den er klar til 
at blive leveret (Fig. 2:a. Linsediagram, Fig. 8:a. Forreste og bageste hæfteflader bukket hen over optikken). 
Når linsen er under diagrammet, skal det kontrolleres, at linsen og hæftefladerne bliver på plads, efter at 
pincetten er taget af.

Linseplacering
1. Indsæt patronen i håndstykket med linse-diagrammet og buen opad og patronspidsens skråside nedad  

(Fig. 2:a. linsediagram, b. Bue, c. Patronspids). Indsæt spidsen først, så patronen glider ind i patronrillerne i 
håndstykket (Fig. 9:a. Patronrille) og skub derefter fast ned på den bagerste ende af patronen for at trykke 
den sikkert ind i håndstykket (Fig. 10). Begge sider af patronen skal klikke på plads. Hvis stavens spids får 
kontakt med patronen, når den kommer ind, er patronen ikke sat korrekt ind. Træk staven tilbage og sørg for, 
at patronen er trykket helt ind i håndstykket, før den bevæges fremefter.

2. Indsæt patronen med skråsiden nedad i incisionen og før langsomt stemplet ind i patronen. 
3. Drej grebet for at føre stemplet frem, så linsen skubbes fremad. Sørg for, at stavens spids får fat  

i linsens optikdel og forbliver bag optikdelen under hele placeringen.
4. Før langsomt linsen frem og sørg for, at haptikken forbliver bøjet ind over optikken, indtil linsen er helt fri af 

patronrøret.
5.  Skru langsomt grebet tilbage for at trække stemplet tilbage. 
Bemærk:  Hvis den forreste haptik ikke er foldet inde i linsen eller peger til venstre under indsætningen, 

roteres håndtagets hoveddel med patronen, indtil haptikken peger mod venstre, eller skub 
patronspidsen mod højre for at vende spidsen af haptikken.

Instruktioner til forberedelse til genbrug
Første anvendelse
1. Håndstykket leveres “usterilt” og skal rengøres og steriliseres før første anvendelse.
Demontering
1. Fjern og kassér patronen. Adskil håndstykket, før det gøres klart til at bruges igen. Anvend ingen metoder til 

autoklavering eller resterilisering.
2. Håndstykket består af to komponenter, hoveddelen og stemplet (Fig. 11:a. Hoveddel, b. Stempel). For at 

adskille de to, (1) skydes stemplet fra den rouletterede ring ind i hoveddelen og (2) stemplet drejes i retning 
mod uret (Fig. 12).

Rengøring
1. Det anbefales, at instrumentet rengøres så snart som muligt efter brug.
2. Det anbefales at anvende et ikke-ionisk rengøringsmiddel, der er egnet til rengøring af kirurgiske instrumenter 

af metal, såsom Lancerzyme.
3. Læg de to komponenter af det adskilte håndstyke ned i en opløsning, der ikke er varmere end 30 °C og sørg 

for, at de er helt dækket. Vask og skrub de to komponenter energisk med en egnet børste i mindst et minut og 
sørg for at påføre rengøringsmiddel på alle overflader. Det anbefales, at instrumentet rengøres så snart som 
muligt efter brug. Hvis der findes tørret blod, væv, saltvand eller viskoelastik på instrumentet, anbefales det 
dog at lade de to dele ligge i blød i rengøringsmiddelopløsningen i 30 minutter.

4. Efter manuel rengøring skal delene skylles i rent vand mindst 3 gange.
5. Anbring de to adskilte dele i en egnet beholder og lad dem gennemgå en automatisk cyklus i opvaskemaskinen, 

bestående af 3 nøgleelementer: en 2-minutters forvask, en 3-minutters vask med rengøringsmiddel ved 93 °C og 
en tørrefase, der er lang nok til at sikre fuldstændigt fravær af fugtighed på de to dele.

6. Undgå at bruge syrebaserede produkter til at rengøre instrumentet og følg altid de retningslinjer, der er fastsat 
af producenten af rengøringsmidlet og det automatiske rengøringssystem.

7. Der skal, hvis det er muligt, bruges steriliseringsbakker til at holde instrumentet sikkert på plads under 
rengøring og opbevaring for at undgå beskadigelse. Opbevar håndtaget på et tørt sted.

Sterilisering
Den foretrukne steriliseringsmetode er fugtig varme (damp) i autoklaverbare poser. Retningslinjerne fra systemets 
producent skal altid følges.
Der findes følgende metoder til dampsterilisering:
• Tyngdekraftforskydningscyklus egnet til indpakkede dele ved 132 °C i 15 minutter eller 135 °C i 10 minutter, eller
• Prævakuumscyklus med indpakkede dele ved 132 °C-135 °C i 4 minutter.
Se også ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 Retningslinjerne “Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility 
Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Omfattende vejledning til dampsterilisering og sterilitetssikring  
i sundhedsplejeinstitutioner), Afsnit 8.6.1, “Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items” 
(Steriliseringsparametre for indpakkede genstande eller genstande i beholdere).
Følgende metode til dampsterilisering er også mulig:
• Cyklus for indpakkede dele ved en steriliseringstemperatur på 134 °C med en maksimumtemperatur på 137 °C 

og en varighed på mindst 3 minutter.
Se også HTM 2010 Del 4, Afsnit 5.0, “Operation of porous load sterilizers” (Betjening af sterilisatorer til porøse laster).
En steriliseringscyklus på 126 °C med en varighed på 26 minutter er blevet valideret. 
En steriliseringscyklus på 134 °C med en varighed på 3 minutter er også blevet valideret.

Genmontering
1. For at samle håndstykket igen skubbes stemplet forsigtigt ind i hoveddelen, indtil stiften (Fig. 13:a) flugter med 

bagiden af hovedenheden.
2. Drej stemplet, indtil stiften går i indgreb med rillen (Fig. 13:b). Fortsæt med at dreje stemplet med uret, indtil 

stiften låses på plads.
Almindelig vedligeholdelse
• Blod, væv, saltvand eller viskoelastik må ikke tørre ind på instrumentet.
• Brug aldrig saltvand eller balanceret saltopløsning til skylning af håndstykket.
Validering af genklargøring
Alle rengørings- og steriliseringsprocesser kræver validering på anvendelsesstedet. På grund af de forskellige 
muligheder for genklargøring kan Duckworth & Kent (D&K) ikke validere alle de mulige procesvariationer. 
Brugeren er ansvarlig for at kvalificere enhver metode, der afviger fra D&Ks anbefalede metode til rengøring og 
sterilisering af The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series håndstykke.
Begrænsninger ved genklargøring
Gentagen klargøring har en minimal effekt på instrumenterne. Levetiden afgøres normalt af slid og skader som 
følge af brug.

Forholdsregler
1. Der skal bruges viskoelastik til isætning af den intraokulære linse i patronen. For at opnå optimal ydeevne 

bruges HEALON®-familien af viskoelastik. Brug ikke balanceret saltopløsning.
2. Kombinationen af lave temperaturer i operationsstuen og høje linsedioptrier kan kræve langsommere 

indsætning.
3. Må ikke bruges, hvis en del af The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantationssystem har været tabt eller 

utilsigtet er blevet ramt, mens det har været uden for transportbeholderen.
4. Opbevar ikke patronerne ved temperaturer under 5 °C eller over 30 °C.

Advarsler
1. The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series implantationssystem bør KUN anvendes sammen med TECNIS® og SENSAR 

udelte akryllinser.
2. Hvis patronspidsen er revnet eller flækket inden implantation, må den ikke bruges.
3. Giv aldrig slip på stemplet, før optikdelen er gået helt fri af patronrøret.
4. Linse og patron skal kasseres,hvis linsen har været foldet i patronen i mere end 5 minutter.
5. Hvis den intraokulære linse ikke er placeret korrekt i patronen, kan den intraokulære linse blive beskadiget og/

eller implanteret omvendt.
6. Forsøg ikke at modificere eller ændre dette udstyr eller nogle af dets komponenter, da det kan få stor 

indvirkning på designets funktion og/eller strukturens fuldstændighed.
7. Brug af viskoelastik af methylcelluloser anbefales ikke, da de ikke er valideret sammen med Model 1MTEC30-

patronen og TECNIS® og SENSAR udelte akryllinser.
8. Implanter ikke linsen, hvis stangens spids sætter sig fast i patronen.

Advarsel (KUN patron) 
Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. medicinsk udstyr til engangsbrug er mærket med brugs- og 
håndteringsanvisninger for at minimere eksponering for forhold, der kan skade produktet, patienten eller 
brugeren. Genbrug/resterilisering/genklargøring af Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. medicinske udstyr til 
engangsbrug kan medføre fysiske skader på det medicinske udstyr, gøre, at det medicinske udstyr ikke fungerer 
som tilsigtet, samt påføre sygdom eller skader på patienten, som er forårsaget af infektion, inflammation og/eller 
sygdom som følge af produktkontamination, overførsel af infektion og manglende produktsterilitet.

Symboler anvendt på indpakningen
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Apraksts
„The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series” implantācijas sistēmu ir paredzēts lietot ar TECNIS® un SENSAR akrila 
viendaļīgām intraokulārām lēcām. „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series” implantācijas sistēma sastāv no turpmāk 
tekstā minētajām daļām.
• „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series” rokā turamās ierīces, modelis DK7796: autoklāvā sterilizējamas, atkārtoti 

lietojamas rokā turamās ierīces, kuru piegādā nesterilu (1. att.) (Fig. 1).
• „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series” kasetnes, 1MTEC30 modeļa: vienreizlietojamas, apirogēnas kasetnes, kuru 

piegādā sterilu (2. att.) (Fig. 2).

Lietošanas indikācijas
Modeļa DK7796 rokā turamo ierīci izmanto kopā ar 1MTEC30 modeļa kasetni, lai salocītu un atvieglotu TECNIS® un 
SENSAR akrila viendaļīgo intraokulāro lēcu ievietošanu TIKAI lēcas kapsulā.

Kontrindikācijas
Rokās turamo ierīci nelietojiet, ja stieņa gals ir saskrāpēts vai citādi bojāts.

Lietošanas instrukcijas
Pirms šīs ierīces lietošanas izlasiet visas instrukcijas.
Rokā turamās ierīces sagatavošana
1.  Rokā turamo ierīci notīriet un sterilizējiet saskaņā ar metodi, kas aprakstīta sadaļā „Instrukcijas atkārtotai 

apstrādei”. Par sterilitāti atbild lietotājs.
2. Pārliecinieties, vai uz rokās turamās ierīces ir iegravēts uzraksts „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series”. 
3.   Pirms katras lietošanas apskatiet, vai uz stieņa gala nav netīrumu palieku un vai tas nav bojāts.
4.  Pārliecinieties, vai rokā turamās ierīces virzulis ir pilnībā atvilkts, lai ielādētu kasetni.
Kasetnes sagatavošana un lēcas ielāde
1. Pirms katras lietošanas apskatiet kasetnes paplāti. Pārliecinieties, ka sterilajā, hermētiskajā ārējā paplātē 

atrodas iekšējā paplāte, kurā atrodas viena kasetne. Nelietojiet kasetni, ja paplāte vai hermētiskais pārklājums 
ir bojāts. Izņemiet iekšējo paplāti no hermētiskās paplātes.

2. Izņemiet kasetni no iekšējās paplātes un pilnībā piepildiet to ar viskoelastu (3. att. (Fig. 3): viskoelasta 
iepildīšana).

3. Ar knaiblēm satveriet lēcu tikai aiz optiskās malas tā, lai tās priekšpuse ir vērsta uz augšu. Pareizai 
intraokulārās lēcas (IOL) orientācijai izmantojiet uz kasetnes redzamo IOL diagrammu (2. att. (Fig. 2): a. IOL 
diagramma). Nesatveriet aizmugures balstu.

4. Kasetni turiet tā, lai IOL diagramma ir vērsta uz augšu. Vadītājbalstu saslēdziet ar pārsegu, un sāciet uzlikt balstu 
lēcas optiskajam korpusam (4. att. (Fig. 4): a. rajons vadītājbalsta saslēgšanai). Lēcu turpiniet virzīt kasetnē, 
lai vadītājbalsts ar vienu kustību novietotos uz optiskā korpusa (5. att.) (Fig. 5). Pārtrauciet, kad puse optikas ir 
kasetnē. Pirms turpināt, pārliecinieties, vai vadītājbalsts pilnībā pārklāj optisko korpusu (6. att.) (Fig. 6).

5. Ar knaiblēm satveriet aizmugures balstu un aplieciet to ap optisko korpusu (7. att.) (Fig. 7). Virziet lēcu, līdz 
tā ir novietota zem lēcas diagrammas uz kasetnes, lai lēca līdz ievadīšanas brīdim atrastos salocītā pozīcijā  
(2. att. (Fig. 2): a. „līnijas” diagramma, 8. att. (Fig. 8): a. vadītāja un aizmugures balsti uz optikas). Kad lēca ir 
novietota aiz „līnijas”, pārliecinieties, vai tā un balsti pēc knaibļu noņemšanas atrodas savā vietā.

Lēcas ievietošana
1. Kasetni ar IOL diagrammu un pārklāju, kas vērsts uz augšu, un kasetnes galu, kurš vērsts uz leju, ievietojiet 

rokā turamā ierīcē (2. att. (Fig. 2): a. IOL diagramma, b. pārsegs, c. kasetnes gals). Galu ievietojiet vispirms, 
lai kasetne ieslīdētu kasetnes atverēs, kas atrodas rokā turamajā ierīcē (9. att. (Fig. 9): a. kasetnes atvere), 
un pēc tam kasetnes mugurējo galu stingri spiediet uz leju, lai tas droši ievietotos rokā turamā ierīcē  
(10. att.) (Fig. 10). Abām kasetnes pusēm jāiegriežas vietā. Ja stieņa gals ievietošanas brīdī saskaras ar 
kasetni, tā ir ievietota pareizi. Atvelciet stieni un pirms virzīšanas uz priekšu pārliecinieties, vai kasetne ir 
pilnībā ievietojusies rokā turamā ierīcē.

2. Kasetni ievietojiet slīpi uz leju griezumā un lēni virziet virzuli kasetnē. 
3. Pagrieziet rokturi, lai virzulis stumtu lēcu uz priekšu. Pārliecinieties, vai stieņa gals saslēdzas ar lēcas optisko 

korpusu un visas ievietošanas procedūras laikā atrodas aiz optiskā korpusa.
4. Lēnām virziet lēcu, nodrošinot, ka balsti paliek virs optikas, līdz lēca pilnībā atbrīvojas no kasetnes caurules.
5.  Lēnām grieziet rokturi pretējā virzienā, lai atvilktu virzuli. 
Piezīme:  ja, ievadot IOL, vadītājbalsts nav ielocīts lēcā vai nav vērsts uz kreiso pusi, pagrieziet rokā 

turamās ierīces korpusu ar kasetni tā, lai balsts būtu vērsts uz kreiso pusi, vai kasetnes galu 
pārbīdiet uz labo pusi, vai pārorientējiet balsta galu.

Instrukcijas atkārtotai apstrādei
Pirmā lietošana
1. Rokā turamo ierīci piegādā „nesterilu”, un tā pirms pirmās lietošanas jānotīra un jāsterilizē.
Izjaukšana
1. Izņemiet un izmetiet kasetni. Pirms atkārtotas apstrādes atmontējiet rokā turamo ierīci. Kasetni atkārtoti 

nesterilizējiet autoklāvā vai ar citu metodi.
2. Rokā turamo ierīci veido divas daļas – galvenais korpuss un virzulis (11. att. (Fig. 11): a. galvenais korpuss,  

b. virzulis). Lai šīs daļas atvienotu, (1) virzuli no rievotā gredzena puses iespiediet galvenajā korpusā un  
(2) pagrieziet virzuli pretēji pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienam (12. att.) (Fig. 12).

Tīrīšana
1. Pēc lietošanas instrumentu ieteicams pēc iespējas ātrāk notīrīt.
2. Ieteicams izmantot metāla ķirurģisko instrumentu tīrīšanai piemērotu nejonu tīrīšanas līdzekli, piemēram, 

tīrīšanas līdzekli „Lancerzyme”.
3. Abas atdalītās rokā turamās ierīces daļas pilnībā iemērciet tīrīšanas šķīdumā, kura temperatūra nepārsniedz 

30°C. Rūpīgi mazgājiet un berziet abas daļas ar atbilstošu birsti vismaz vienu minūti, uz visām virsmām uzlejot 
tīrīšanas šķīdumu. Pēc lietošanas instrumentu ieteicams pēc iespējas ātrāk notīrīt, taču, ja pie tā ir piekaltušas 
asinis, audi, sāls šķīdums vai viskoelasts, abas daļas vajadzētu 30 minūtes mērcēt tīrīšanas šķīdumā.

4. Pēc manuālās tīrīšanas sastāvdaļas vismaz trīs reizes noskalojiet tīrā ūdenī.
5. Ievietojiet abas atdalītās daļas piemērotā trauciņā un sāciet automātisko trauku mazgāšanas ciklu, kas sastāv 

no 3 posmiem: 2 minūtes ilgstošas pirmsmazgāšanas, 3 minūtes ilgstošas mazgāšanas ar tīrīšanas līdzekli 
93°C temperatūrā un piemērota žāvēšanas posma, lai no abām daļām pilnīgi likvidētu mitrumu.

6. Tīrot instrumentu, neizmantojiet uz skābes bāzētus izstrādājumus un vienmēr ievērojiet tīrīšanas līdzekļu un 
tehnisko tīrītāju sniegtos norādījumus.

7. Ja iespējams, tīrīšanas un glabāšanas laikā jāizmanto sterilizēšanas paplātes, lai noturētu instrumentu drošā 
pozīcijā un novērstu bojājumus. Rokā turamo ierīci glabājiet sausā vietā.

Sterilizēšana
Ieteicamā metode ir sterilizēšana ar mitru karstumu (tvaiku) autoklāva maisos. Lūdzu, nodrošiniet, lai vienmēr tiktu 
ievērotas sistēmas ražotāja vadlīnijas.
Sterilizēšanai ar tvaiku iespējamas šādas metodes:
• tvaika apmaiņas iekārtā, kas piemērota ietītiem priekšmetiem 132°C 15 minūtes vai 135°C 10 minūtes, vai
• iekārtā ar vakuuma priekšradīšanu ietītiem priekšmetiem 132°C–135°C četras minūtes.
Lūdzu, skatiet ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006. gada vadlīniju „Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and 
Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities” („Vispārīgā rokasgrāmata par sterilizāciju ar tvaiku un sterilitātes 
nodrošināšanu veselības aprūpes iestādēs”) 8.6.1. sadaļu „Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized 
Items” („Ietītu un tvertnēs ievietotu priekšmetu sterilizācijas parametri”).
Sterilizēšanai ar tvaiku iespējams izmantot arī šādu metodi:
• ietītu priekšmetu apstrādes cikls ar sterilizācijas temperatūru 134°C un maksimālo pieļaujamo temperatūru 

137°C ar minimālo izturēšanas laiku 3 minūtes.
Lūdzu, skatiet HTM 2010 4. daļas, 5.0. sadaļu, „Operation of porous load sterilizers” („Porainu priekšmetu 
sterilizēšana sterilizētājos”).
Validēts ir sterilizēšanas cikls 126°C ar izturēšanas laiku 26 minūtes. 
Validēts ir arī sterilizēšanas cikls 134°C ar izturēšanas laiku 3 minūtes.
Atkārtota montāža
1. Lai atkārtoti samontētu rokā turamo ierīci, viegli spiediet virzuli galvenajā korpusā, līdz tapa (13. att. (Fig. 13):a) 

atrodas vienā līmenī ar galvenā korpusa aizmuguri.
2. Grieziet virzuli, līdz tapa saslēdzas atverē (13. att. (Fig. 13):b). Virzuli turpiniet griezt pulksteņrādītāju kustības 

virzienā, līdz tapa „ielec” vajadzīgā pozīcijā.

Vispārīgā apkope
• Neļaujiet pie rokā turamās ierīces piekalst asinīm, audiem, sāls šķīdumam vai viskoelastam.
• Rokā turamās ierīces skalošanai nekad nelietojiet fizioloģisko šķīdumu vai līdzsvarotu sāls šķīdumu.
Atkārtotas apstrādes validēšana
Visi tīrīšanas un sterilizēšanas procesi lietošanas vietā jāvalidē. Tā kā atkārtotu apstrādi var veikt dažādos veidos, 
„Duckworth & Kent” („D&K”) nevar validēt visus procesa variantus. Lietotājs atbild par citu tādu metožu derīguma 
novērtēšanu, kas atšķiras no „D&K” ieteiktās „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series” rokā turamās ierīces tīrīšanas 
un sterilizēšanas metodes.
Atkārtotas apstrādes ierobežojumi
Atkārtota apstrāde instrumentus ietekmē ļoti maz. Instrumenta nolietošanos parasti konstatē, ņemot vērā 
lietošanas laikā radušos nodilumu un bojājumus.

Piesardzības pasākumi
1. Ielādējot IOL kasetnē, jālieto viskoelasti. Ieteicams izmantot HEALON® saimes viskoelastus. 

Nelietojiet līdzsvarotu sāls šķīdumu.
2. Ja ir zema telpas temperatūra un liels IOL dioptriskais stiprums, lēcu, iespējams, vajadzēs ievietot lēnāk.
3. Nelietojiet, ja kāda no „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series” implantācijas sistēmas daļām ir nokritusi vai nejauši 

bojāta, atrodoties ārpus transportēšanas iepakojuma.
4. Neglabājiet kasetnes temperatūrā, kas zemāka par 5°C vai augstāka par 30°C.

Brīdinājumi
1. „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series” implantācijas sistēma jālieto TIKAI kopā ar TECNIS® un SENSAR akrila 

viendaļīgām IOL.
2. Nelietojiet, ja kasetnes gals pirms implantēšanas ir ieplaisājis vai sašķēlies.
3. Virzuli nekad neatvelciet pirms optiskā korpusa pilnīgas atvienošanas no kasetnes caurules.
4. Ja lēca kasetnē bijusi salocīta ilgāk par 5 minūtēm, lēca un kasetne ir jāizmet.
5. Ja IOL ir nepareizi ievietota kasetnē, tā var būt bojāta un/vai to nejauši var implantēt ar apakšpusi uz augšu.
6. Nemēģiniet pārveidot vai mainīt šo ierīci vai kādu tās sastāvdaļu, jo tas var ievērojami pasliktināt tās 

funkcionēšanu un uzbūves integritāti.
7. Nav ieteicams lietot metilcelulozes viskoelastus, jo tie nav apstiprināti lietošanai ar 1MTEC30 modeļa kasetni 

un TECNIS® un SENSAR akrila viendaļīgām IOL.
8. Neimplantējiet lēcu, ja stieņa gals iestrēgst kasetnē.

Brīdinājums (TIKAI kasetnei) 
Uz Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. vienreizlietojamajām medicīnas ierīcēm ir atrodamas lietošanas 
instrukcijas, lai samazinātu tādu apstākļu risku, kas var apdraudēt izstrādājumu, pacientu vai lietotāju. Atkārtoti 
lietojot/sterilizējot/apstrādājot Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. vienreizējas lietošanas medicīniskās ierīces, 
var rasties fiziski medicīniskās ierīces bojājumi, medicīniskā ierīce var nedarboties, kā paredzēts, vai var tikt 
izraisīta pacienta slimība vai trauma infekcijas dēļ, kā arī iekaisums un/vai slimība izstrādājuma piesārņojuma, 
infekcijas pārnešanas un nepietiekamas izstrādājuma sterilitātes dēļ.

Uz iepakojuma lietotie simboli
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UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR un HEALON ir „Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.” preču zīmes.

„Lancerzyme” ir „Lancer UK” reģistrēta preču zīme.

DK7796 titāna rokā turamā ierīce

Ražots Apvienotā Karalistē

„The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series” implantācijas sistēma
ar 1MTEC30 kasetni un TECNIS® un SENSAR akrila viendaļīgām IOL

Tik su receptu
Aprašas
Implantavimo sistema „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series“ sukurta naudoti su TECNIS® bei SENSAR akriliniais 1 
dalies intraokuliniais lęšiais. Implantavimo sistemą „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series“ sudaro:
• „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series“ rankinė dalis, modelis DK7796: autoklave apdorojama daugkartinio 

naudojimo titaninė rankinė dalis, pateikiama nesterili (1 pav.) (Fig. 1).
• „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series“ kasetė, 1MTEC30 modelis: vienkartinė nepirogeniška kasetė, pateikiama 

sterili (2 pav.) (Fig. 2).

Naudojimo nurodymai
Modelio DK7796 rankinė dalis naudojama kartu su 1MTEC30 modelio kasete, norint sulankstyti arba padėti įstatyti 
TECNIS® bei SENSAR akrilinius 1 dalies intraokulinius lęšius TIK į kapsulinį maišelį.

Kontraindikacijos
Nenaudokite rankinės dalies, jei strypo galiukas atrodo įpjautas ar kitaip pažeistas.

Naudojimo instrukcijos
Prieš naudodami šį įtaisą perskaitykite visas instrukcijas.
Rankinės dalies paruošimas
1.  Rankinę dalį valykite ir sterilizuokite naudodami metodą, nurodytą dalyje Pakartotinio apdorojimo 

instrukcijos. Sterilumo užtikrinimas yra naudotojo atsakomybė.
2. Įsitikinkite, kad rankinėje dalyje įspaustas užrašas „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series.“
3.   Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą apžiūrėdami patikrinkite, ar ant strypo galiuko nėra medžiagų nuosėdų arba 

pažeidimo požymių.
4.  Įsitikinkite, kad rankinės dalies stūmoklis yra visiškai atitrauktas, kad būtų galima įdėti kasetę.
Kasetės paruošimas ir lęšio įdėjimas
1. Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą patikrinkite kasetės dėklą. Įsitikinkite, kad sterilizuotame išoriniame sandariame 

dėkle yra vidinis dėklas, laikantis vieną kasetę. Nenaudokite kasetės, jei pažeistas dėklas arba sulaužytas 
sandariklis. Išimkite vidinį dėklą iš sandaraus dėklo.

2. Išimkite kasetę iš vidinio dėklo ir užpildykite visą jos vidų viskoelastine medžiaga (3 pav. (Fig. 3): užpildymas 
viskoelastine medžiaga).

3. Žnyplėmis sugriebkite lęšį imdami už optinio krašto tik priekine puse į viršų. Naudokite ant kasetės esančią 
IOL diagramą, kad tinkamai nukreiptumėte IOL (2 pav. (Fig. 2): a. IOL diagrama). Negriebkite už galinės 
liečiamosios dalies.

4. Laikykite kasetę taip, kad IOL diagrama būtų nukreipta į viršų. Sujunkite priekinę liečiamąją dalį su skliautu, 
kad pradėtumėte liečiamosios dalies užlenkimą ant lęšio optinės sistemos korpuso.(4 pav. (Fig. 4): a. Priekinės 
liečiamosios dalies užlenkimo sritis). Toliau stumkite lęšį į kasetę, kad priekinė liečiamoji dalis vienu judesiu 
perdengtų optinės sistemos korpusą (5 pav.) (Fig. 5). Sustokite, kai pusė optinės sistemos bus kasetėje. Prieš 
tęsdami patikrinkite, ar priekinė liečiamoji dalis visiškai užlenkta ant optinės sistemos korpuso (6 pav.) (Fig. 6).

5. Žnyplėmis sugriebkite galinę liečiamąją dalį ir ją užlenkite ant optinės sistemos korpuso (7 pav.) (Fig. 7). 
Change to: Stumkite lęšį, kol jis atsidurs po ant kasetės esančia lęšio diagrama, kad lęšį galima būtų laikyti 
sulenktą, kol nebūsite pasiruošę jį įvesti (2 pav. (Fig. 2): a. Lęšio diagrama, 8 pav. (Fig. 8): a. Pagrindinės ir 
slenkamosios liečiamosios dalys palenkiamos virš optinės dalies). Kai tik lęšis bus po diagrama, įsitikinkite, 
kad įtraukus chirurgines žnyples lęšis ir liečiamosios dalys išliks vietoje.

Lęšio įstatymas
1. Kasetę įdėkite į rankinę dalį taip, kad IOL diagrama ir skliautas būtų nukreipti į viršų, o kasetės galiuko 

nuožulnioji pusė – žemyn (2 pav. (Fig. 2): a. IOL diagrama; b. Skliautas; c. Kasetės galiukas). Pirmiausia įkiškite 
galiuką taip, kad kasetė įslinktų į rankinės dalies kasetės lizdus (9 pav. (Fig. 9): a. Kasetės lizdas), o tada tvirtai 
stumkite galinę kasetės dalį, kad tinkamai ją užfiksuotumėte rankinėje dalyje (10 pav.) (Fig. 10). Užsifiksuoti 
turi abi kasetės pusės. Jei įvedant strypo galiukas susiliečia su kasete, strypo kasetė nebuvo tinkamai įdėta. 
Prieš stumdami pirmyn, atitraukite strypą ir įsitikinkite, kad kasetė yra visiškai užfiksuota rankinėje dalyje.

2. Įkiškite kasetę nuožulnia puse žemyn į įpjovą ir lėtai stumkite stūmoklį į kasetę. 
3. Sukdami rankenėlę stumkite stūmoklį, kuris pirmyn stumia lęšį. Įsitikinkite, kad strypo galiukas susiliečia su 

lęšio optinės sistemos korpusu ir per visą įstatymą lieka už optinės sistemos korpuso.
4. Lėtai stumkite lęšį užtikrindami, kad liečiamosios dalys lieka užlenktos ant optinės sistemos, kol lęšis bus 

visiškai išstumtas iš kasetės vamzdelio.
5.  Lėtai į priešingą pusę sukdami rankenėlę atitraukite stūmoklį. 
Pastaba:  jei liečiamoji dalis nėra sulankstyta lęšyje arba nukreipta į kairę įstatant IOL, sukite rankinės 

dalies korpusą su kasete, kol liečiamoji dalis bus nukreipta kairėn, arba nukreipdami kasetės 
galiuką dešinėn pakeiskite liečiamosios dalies galiuko orientaciją.

Pakartotinio apdorojimo instrukcijos
Pirmą kartą naudojant
1. Rankinė dalis pateikiama nesterili ir prieš naudojant pirmą kartą turi būti valoma ir sterilizuojama.
Ardymas
1. Išimkite ir išmeskite kasetę. Prieš atlikdami pakartotinį apdorojimą išardykite rankinę dalį. Kasetės 

neapdorokite autoklave ir jokiu metodu pakartotinai nesterilizuokite.
2. Rankinę dalį sudaro du komponentai: pagrindinis korpusas ir stūmoklis (11 pav. (Fig. 11): a. Pagrindinis 

korpusas; b. Stūmoklis). Norėdami atskirti du komponentus, (1) stumkite stūmoklį nuo pirštais sukamo žiedo  
į pagrindinį korpusą ir (2) stūmoklį pasukite prieš laikrodžio rodyklę (12 pav.) (Fig. 12).

Valymas
1. Panaudojus rekomenduojama kaip galima greičiau nuvalyti instrumentą.
2. Rekomenduojama naudoti nejoninį valiklį, pvz., „Lancerzyme“, tinkantį metaliniams chirurginiams 

instrumentams valyti.
3. Išardytos rankinės dalies du komponentus visiškai panardinkite į valiklio tirpalą, kurio temperatūra neviršija  

30 °C. Bent vieną minutę du komponentus kruopščiai plaukite ir šveiskite su atitinkamu šepečiu, kad valiklio 
tirpalas pasiektų visus paviršius. Rekomenduojama valyti instrumentą kaip galima greičiau po panaudojimo; 
tačiau jei ant instrumento yra išdžiūvusio kraujo, audinių, fiziologinio tirpalo ar viskoelastinės medžiagos, 
rekomenduojama 30 minučių mirkyti abu komponentus valiklio tirpale.

4. Po valymo rankiniu būdu komponentus mažiausiai 3 kartus praskalaukite švariu vandeniu.
5. Abu atskirtus komponentus įdėkite į tinkamą tarą ir plaukite indaplovėje, naudodami automatinio indaplovės 

ciklo režimą, kurį sudaro 3 pagrindiniai elementai – 2 minučių parengiamojo plovimo, 3 minučių plovimo 
valikliu 93 °C temperatūroje ir pakankamos trukmės nusausinimo etapas, norint užtikrinti, kad ant dviejų 
komponentų nebus jokios drėgmės.

6. Valydami instrumentą, venkite naudoti rūgšties pagrindo produktų, ir visada vadovaukitės valiklio ir 
mechaninio valytuvo gamintojo nustatytomis gairėmis.

7. Jei įmanoma, saugiai laikykite instrumentą sterilizavimo dėkluose, kad valant ir laikant būtų išvengta žalos. 
Rankinę dalį laikykite sausoje vietoje.

Sterilizavimas
Pageidaujamas sterilizavimo metodas yra drėgnas karštis (garai) autoklave apdorojamuose maišeliuose. Prašome 
visada užtikrinti sistemos gamintojo gairių laikymąsi.
Galimi sterilizavimo garais metodai yra:
• Sunkio poslinkio ciklas, tinkamas suvyniotiems daiktams sterilizuoti 132 °C temperatūroje 15 minučių arba 135 °C 

temperatūroje 10 minučių arba
• Pirminio vakuumo ciklas, kuriuo sterilizuojami suvynioti daiktai 132–135 °C temperatūroje 4 minutes.

Žr. ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 gaires „Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility Assurance in Health 
Care Facilities“ (Išsamios sterilizavimo garais ir sterilumo užtikrinimo sveikatos priežiūros įstaigose gairės),  
8.6.1 skyrius, „Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items“ (Sterilizavimo parametrai, taikomi 
suvyniotiems arba taroje laikomiems instrumentams).
Kitas galimas sterilizavimo garais metodas yra:
• Apdorokite suvyniotus daiktus 134 °C sterilizavimo temperatūroje, kai didžiausia leistina temperatūra yra 137 °C, 

o mažiausias išlaikymo laikas yra 3 min.
Žr. HTM 2010 4 dalį, 5.0 skyrių, „Operation of porous load sterilizers“ (Porėto krovinio sterilizatorių 
eksploatavimas).
Buvo patvirtintas sterilizavimo ciklas, kai naudojama 126 °C temperatūra ir 26 minučių išlaikymo laikas. 
Taip pat buvo patvirtintas sterilizavimo ciklas, kai naudojama 134 °C temperatūra ir 3 minučių išlaikymo laikas.
Surinkimas iš naujo
1. Norėdami iš naujo surinkti rankinę dalį, atsargiai stumkite stūmoklį į pagrindinį korpusą tol, kol kaištis  

(13 pav. (Fig. 13): a susilygins su pagrindinio korpuso galu.
2. Sukite stūmoklį tol, kol kaištis pateks į lizdą (13 pav. (Fig. 13): b. Toliau pagal laikrodžio rodyklę sukite 

stūmoklį, kol užsifiksuos kaištis.
Bendroji priežiūra
• Neleiskite, kad kraujas, audinys, fiziologinis tirpalas arba viskoelastinė medžiaga pridžiūtų prie rankinės dalies.
• Rankinei daliai skalauti niekada nenaudokite fiziologinio arba subalansuoto druskų tirpalo.
Pakartotinio apdorojimo patikrinimas
Visi valymo ir sterilizavimo procesai turi būti tikrinami naudojimo vietoje. Dėl skirtingų pakartotinio apdorojimo 
galimybių „Duckworth & Kent“ (D&K) negali patikrinti visų įmanomų proceso variantų. Naudotojas yra atsakingas 
už bet kokio metodo parinkimą, kuris skiriasi nuo „D&K“ rekomenduojamo rankinės dalies „The UNFOLDER 
Platinum 1 Series“ valymo ir sterilizavimo metodo.
Pakartotinio apdorojimo apribojimai
Pakartotinis apdorojimas beveik nepaveikia instrumentų. Galiojimo laiko pabaiga dažniausiai nustatoma 
atsižvelgiant į dėl naudojimo atsiradusius nusidėvėjimą ir pažeidimus.

Atsargumo priemonės
1. Būtina naudoti viskoelastinę medžiagą, kai IOL įdedamas į kasetę. Optimaliam efektyvumui užtikrinti naudokite 

viskoelastinių medžiagų šeimą „HEALON®“. Nenaudokite subalansuoto druskų tirpalo.
2. Dėl žemos operacinės temperatūros ir didelės IOL dioptrijos derinio gali būti reikalingas lėtesnis įstatymas.
3. Nenaudokite, jei bet kuris implantavimo sistemos „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series“ komponentas buvo 

numestas arba netyčia sutrenktas, kai buvo išimtas iš transportavimo dėklo.
4. Nelaikykite kasečių, kai temperatūra yra žemesnė nei 5 °C arba aukštesnė nei 30 °C.

Įspėjimai
1. Implantavimo sistemą „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series“ reikia naudoti TIK su TECNIS® bei SENSAR 

akriliniais 1 dalies IOL.
2. Nenaudokite, jei prieš implantavimą kasetės galiukas buvo įskilęs arba padalintas.
3. Niekada neatleiskite stūmoklio tol, kol optinės sistemos korpusas nebus visiškai išlindęs iš kasetės vamzdelio.
4. Lęšį ir kasetę reikia išmesti, jei lęšis išbuvo sulankstytas kasetėje ilgiau nei 5 minutes.
5. Jei IOL netinkamai įstatomas kasetėje, IOL gali būti pažeistas ir (arba) implantuotas apverstas.
6. Nebandykite modifikuoti ar keisti šio įtaiso ar bet kurio jo komponento, nes tai gali žymiai pabloginti jo veikimą 

ir (arba) konstrukcinį vientisumą.
7. Nerekomenduojama naudoti metilceliuliozės viskoelastinių medžiagų, nes jų naudojimas nebuvo patvirtintas 

su 1MTEC30 modelio kasete ir TECNIS® bei SENSAR akriliniais 1 dalies IOL.
8. Neimplantuokite lęšio, jei strypo galiukas įstringa kasetėje.

Įspėjimas (taikoma TIK kasetei) 
Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. vienkartinio naudojimo medicinos prietaisai paženklinti etiketėmis su 
naudojimo instrukcijomis ir nurodymais, kaip juos naudoti, kad būtų sumažintas aplinkos, kurioje produktas gali 
būti pažeistas, o pacientas arba naudotojas sužaloti, poveikis. Pakartotinai naudojant / sterilizuojant / apdorojant 
Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. vienkartinio naudojimo medicinos prietaisus, galima juos sugadinti arba 
jie gali nebeveikti taip, kaip turėtų. Be to, dėl infekcijos, uždegimo ir (arba) užkrėsto, infekcijas pernešančio bei 
nesterilaus produkto pacientas gali susirgti arba būti sužalotas.

Simboliai, naudojami ant pakuotės

SIMBOLIS LIETUVIŲ

ŽR. NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJAS 

NESTERILU 

MODELIO NUMERIS 

PARTIJOS / SIUNTOS NUMERIS 

GAMINTOJAS 

PAGAMINIMO DATA [MMMM-MM-DD] METAI-MĖNUO-DIENA 

ĮGALIOTASIS ATSTOVAS EUROPOS BENDRIJOJE 

UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR, ir HEALON yra „Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.“ prekių ženklai.

„Lancerzyme“ yra „Lancer UK“ prekės ženklas.

DK7796 titaninė rankinė dalis

Jungtinės Karalystės produktas

Implantavimo sistema „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series“
su 1MTEC30 kasete ir TECNIS® bei SENSAR akriliniais 1 dalies IOL

Le na recept.
Opis
Sistem za vsaditev The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series se uporablja za akrilne enodelne intraokularne leče TECNIS® 
in SENSAR. Sistem za vsaditev The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series je sestavljen iz naslednjih delov:
• Držalo The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, model DK7796: titanovo držalo za večkratno uporabo, ki se lahko 

avtoklavira ter je ob dobavi nesterilno (slika 1) (Fig. 1).
• Vložek The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, model 1MTEC30: apirogeni vložek za enkratno uporabo, ki je ob 

dobavi sterilen (slika 2) (Fig. 2).

Indikacija za uporabo
Držalo Model DK7796 se uporablja v kombinaciji z vložkom Model 1MTEC30 za upogibanje in pomoč pri 
vstavljanju akrilnih enodelnih intraokularnih leč TECNIS® in SENSAR SAMO v kapsularno vrečko.

Kontraindikacije
Držala ne uporabljajte, če ima vrh paličice vreznine ali je videti drugače poškodovan.

Navodila za uporabo
Pred uporabo tega pripomočka preberite celotna navodila.
Priprava držala
1.  Držalo očistite in sterilizirajte po postopku, ki je naveden v razdelku “Navodila za ponovno obdelavo”. 

Zagotavljanje sterilnosti je odgovornost uporabnika.
2. Preverite, ali je na držalu vrezana oznaka “The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series”. 
3.   Pred uporabo vedno s prostim očesom preglejte konico palčke za morebitne ostanke ali poškodbe.
4.  Pred nameščanjem vložka mora biti bat držala do konca izvlečen.
Priprava vložka in vstavljanje leče
1. Pred vsako uporabo preglejte pladenj vložka. En vložek je na notranjem pladnju, ki je nameščen  

v steriliziranem zunanjem, zatesnjenem pladnju. Če je pladenj poškodovan ali če je pečat načet, vložka ne 
smete uporabiti. Iz zatesnjenega pladnja vzemite notranji pladenj.

2. Vzemite vložek iz notranjega pladnja in ga v celoti napolnite z viskoelastikom (slika 3 (Fig. 3): polnjenje  
z viskoelastikom).

3. S pinceto primite lečo le za optični rob, pri čemer mora biti anteriorna površina obrnjena navzgor. Lečo pravilno 
usmerite na podlagi diagrama IOL na vložku (slika 2 (Fig. 2):a. diagram IOL). Leče ne prijemajte za zadnjo haptiko.

4. Vložek držite tako, da je diagram IOL obrnjen navzgor. Prednjo haptiko pritisnite na izboklino, da se začne 
zvijati prek optičnega telesa leče (slika 4 (Fig. 4):a. področje za pritiskanje prednje haptike). Lečo še naprej 
potiskajte v vložek tako, da prednja haptika v enem gibu preskoči nad optično telo (slika 5) (Fig. 5). Ustavite se, 
ko je polovica optičnega telesa v vložku. Pred nadaljevanjem preverite, ali je prednja haptika popolnoma 
zložena nad optičnim telesom (slika 6) (Fig. 6).

5. S pinceto primite zadnjo haptiko in jo zložite prek optičnega telesa (slika 7) (Fig. 7). Lečo potiskajte, dokler ni pod 
diagramom leče na vložku, tako da lahko zložena počaka, dokler ni pripravljena na uvajanje (slika 2 (Fig. 2):a 
diagram leče, slika 8 (Fig. 8):a prednja in zadnja haptika sta zloženi nad optiko). Ko je leča pod diagramom, se 
prepričajte, da leča in haptiki ostaneta na mestu po odstranitvi pincete.

Uvajanje leče
1. Vložek v držalo vstavite tako, da sta diagram IOL in izboklina obrnjena navzgor (slika 2 (Fig. 2):a. diagram IOL,  

b. izboklina, c. konica vložka). Najprej vstavite konico, da vložek zdrsne v utora za vložek na držalu (slika 9  
(Fig. 9):a. utor za vložek). Nato zadnjo stran vložka močno potisnite, da se vložek zaskoči v držalo (slika 10) 
(Fig. 10). Zaskočiti se morata obe strani vložka. Če se konica palčke ob uvajanju dotakne vložka, vložek ni 
pravilno vstavljen. Izvlecite palčko in preverite, ali je vložek pravilno nameščen v držalo.

2. Vstavite poševno odrezan konec vložka v incizijo in počasi potiskajte bat v vložek. 
3. Zavrtite gumb, da bat napreduje in potiska lečo naprej. Konica palčke mora držati optično telo leče in ves čas 

uvajanja leče ostajati za njim.
4. Počasi potiskajte lečo, pri čemer morata biti haptiki ves čas zloženi nad optičnim telesom, dokler se leča 

povsem ne sprosti iz cevke vložka.
5.  Počasi odvijte gumb, da izvlečete bat. 
Opomba:  Če med uvajanjem intraokularne leče prednja haptika ni zložena nad lečo oz. je usmerjena levo, 

zavrtite telo držala v vložku, da je haptika usmerjena levo, ali zavrtite konico vložka v desno, da 
se bo konica haptike preusmerila.

Navodila za ponovno obdelavo
Prva uporaba
1. Držalo je ob dobavi nesterilno, zato ga morate pred prvo uporabo očistiti in sterilizirati.
Razstavljanje
1. Vložek snemite in odstranite. Držalo morate pred ponovno obdelavo razstaviti. Vložka ne smete avtoklavirati 

ali znova sterilizirati z nobeno metodo.
2. Držalo je sestavljeno iz dveh delov: glavnega telesa in bata (slika 11 (Fig. 11):a. glavno telo, b. bat). Oba dela 

ločite tako, da (1) bat potisnete iz šestkotne prirobnice v glavno ohišje in (2) ga zavrtite v nasprotni smeri urinih 
kazalcev (slika 12) (Fig. 12).

Čiščenje
1. Instrument je priporočeno očistiti čim prej po uporabi.
2. Priporočena je uporaba neionskega detergenta, primernega za čiščenje kovinskih kirurških instrumentov, kot je 

detergent Lancerzyme.
3. Oba dela razstavljenega držala popolnoma potopite v raztopino detergenta, katere temperatura ne sme preseči 

30 °C. Oba dela temeljito operite in drgnite z ustrezno krtačo vsaj eno minuto, pri čemer raztopino detergenta 
nanesite na vse površine. Instrument je priporočeno očistiti čim prej po uporabi. Kadar pa se na njem posuši kri, 
tkivo, fiziološka raztopina ali viskoelastik, je priporočeno oba dela 30 minut namakati v raztopini detergenta.

4. Po ročnem čiščenju sestavna dela vsaj trikrat splaknite s čisto vodo.
5. Ločena sestavna dela položite v ustrezni vsebnik in ju izpostavite ciklu v avtomatskem pomivalnem stroju,  

ki vključuje tri ključne elemente: dvominutno predpranje, triminutno pranje z detergentom pri 93 °C in sušenje, 
s katerim popolnoma odstranite vlago na obeh delih.

6. Pri čiščenju instrumenta se izogibajte izdelkom na podlagi kislin ter vedno upoštevajte smernice, ki jih določi 
proizvajalec detergenta in mehanskega čistilnega sredstva.

7. Če je mogoče, uporabite sterilizacijske pladnje, na katerih je instrument med čiščenjem in shranjevanjem  
v varnem položaju, kar preprečuje poškodbe. Držalo shranjujte na suhem mestu.

Sterilizacija
Priporočena metoda sterilizacije je sterilizacija z vlažno toploto (paro) v vrečkah za avtoklaviranje. Ves čas 
upoštevajte smernice proizvajalca sistema.
Metode za parno sterilizacijo so naslednje:
• gravitacijski cikel, ki je primeren za pakirane predmete pri 132 °C za 15 minut ali 135 °C za 10 minut, ali
• predvakuumski cikel, ki ga sestavljajo pakirani predmeti pri 132–135 °C za 4 minute.
Oglejte si smernico ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 “Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility Assurance 
in Health Care Facilities” (“Izčrpna navodila za sterilizacijo s paro in zagotavljanje sterilnosti v zdravstvenih 
ustanovah”), razdelek 8.6.1. “Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items” (“Sterilizacijski 
parametri za pakirane predmete ali predmete v vsebnikih”).
Še ena metoda za parno sterilizacijo je:
• cikel za pakirane izdelke pri sterilizacijski temperaturi 134 °C, pri čemer je največja dovoljena temperatura  

137 °C z najmanjšim časom čakanja 3 min.
Oglejte si dokument HTM 2010 Part 4, razdelek 5.0 “Operation of porous load sterilizers” (“Upravljanje 
sterilizatorjev za porozne izdelke”).
Sterilizacijski cikel pri 126 °C s časom čakanja 26 minut je bil validiran. 
Sterilizacijski cikel pri 134 °C s časom čakanja 3 minut je bil tudi validiran.

Ponovno sestavljanje
1. Držalo ponovno sestavite tako, da bat previdno potisnete v glavno ohišje, dokler zatič (slika 13 (Fig. 13):a)  

ni poravnan z zadnjo stranjo glavnega ohišja.
2. Bat zavrtite, da se zatič zatakne v žlebič (slika 13 (Fig. 13):b). Bat še naprej vrtite v smeri urinih kazalcev, 

dokler se zatič ne zaskoči.
Splošno vzdrževanje
• Pazite, da se na držalu ne zasušijo kri, tkivo, fiziološka raztopina ali viskoelastik.
• Za spiranje držala nikoli ne uporabljajte fiziološke raztopine ali uravnovešene raztopine soli.
Validacija ponovne obdelave
Vsi čistilni in sterilizacijski procesi zahtevajo validacijo na mestu uporabe. Zaradi različnih možnosti ponovne 
obdelave družba Duckworth & Kent (D&K) ne more validirati vseh morebitnih različic procesa. Uporabnik je 
odgovoren za kvalifikacijo vseh metod, ki se razlikujejo od metod čiščenja in sterilizacije držala The UNFOLDER 
Platinum 1 Series, ki jih priporoča družba D&K.
Omejitve pri ponovni obdelavi
Ponovna obdelava ima minimalen učinek na instrumente. Iztek življenjske dobe se navadno določi glede na obrabo 
in poškodbe zaradi uporabe.

Previdnostni ukrepi
1. Pri vstavljanju IOL v vložek morate uporabiti viskoelastik. Za najboljše rezultate uporabite skupino 

viskoelastikov znamke HEALON®. Ne uporabljajte uravnovešene raztopine soli.
2. Če ima IOL veliko dioptrijo, hkrati pa je temperatura v operacijski sobi nizka, lahko pride do upočasnitve 

uvajanja.
3. Sistema za vsaditev The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series ne uporabite, če je katerikoli sestavni del sistema padel 

z višine ali utrpel udarec, pri katerem ni bil shranjen v originalni škatli.
4. Vložke shranjujte pri temperaturah od 5 °C do 30 °C.

Opozorila
1. Sistem za vsaditev The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series se lahko uporablja SAMO za akrilne enodelne 

intraokularne leče TECNIS® in SENSAR.
2. Vložka ne uporabite, če ima konica vložka razpoke ali je razcepljena.
3. Bat lahko spustite šele, ko se optično telo popolnoma sprosti iz cevke vložka.
4. Če je leča upognjena v vložku dlje kot 5 minut, morate zavreči lečo in vložek.
5. Če je IOL napačno vstavljena v vložek, se lahko poškoduje in/ali uvede obrnjena.
6. Tega pripomočka ali njegovih sestavnih delov ne poskušajte prilagajati ali spreminjati, ker lahko s tem močno 

vplivate na njegovo delovanje in/ali neokrnjenost oblike.
7. Metilcelulozni viskoelastiki niso priporočljivi, saj njihova uporaba ni bila validirana z vložkom 1MTEC30 in 

akrilnimi enodelnimi intraokularnimi lečami TECNIS® in SENSAR.
8. Če se vrh paličice zatakne v vložku, leče ne vsadite.

Opozorilo (SAMO vložek) 
Medicinski pripomočki Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. za enkratno uporabo imajo navodila za uporabo 
in rokovanje s pripomočkom, da bi čim bolj zmanjšali izpostavljenost pogojem, škodljivim za izdelek, pacienta ali 
uporabnika. Ponovna uporaba/sterilizacija/obdelava medicinskih pripomočkov Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.  
za enkratno uporabo lahko povzroči fizične okvare medicinskega pripomočka, nezmožnost ustreznega delovanja 
medicinskega pripomočka in bolezni ali poškodbe pacienta zaradi okužbe, vnetja in/ali bolezni, ki je posledica 
kontaminacije, prenosa okužbe in nezadostne sterilnosti izdelka.

Simboli na ovojnini

SIMBOL SLOVENŠČINA

PREBERITE NAVODILA ZA UPORABO 

NI STERILNO 

ŠTEVILKA MODELA 

ŠTEVILKA SERIJE 

IZDELOVALEC 

DATUM IZDELAVE [LLLL-MM-DD] LETO-MESEC-DAN 

POOBLAŠČENI PREDSTAVNIK V EVROPSKI SKUPNOSTI 

UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR, in HEALON so blagovne znamke družbe Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. 

Lancerzyme je blagovna znamka družbe Lancer UK.

DK7796 Titanovo držalo

Izdelano v Združenem kraljestvu

Sistem za vsaditev The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series
z vložkom 1MTEC30 in akrilnimi enodelnimi intraokularnimi lečami TECNIS® in SENSAR

Wyłącznie na receptę
Opis
System implantacyjny The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series jest przeznaczony do użycia z jednoczęściowymi 
akrylowymi soczewkami wewnątrzgałkowymi TECNIS® i SENSAR. System implantacyjny The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 
Series składa się z następujących elementów:
• Uchwyt The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, model DK7796: tytanowy uchwyt wielokrotnego użytku, nadający się 

do sterylizacji w autoklawach, dostarczany w postaci niesterylnej (Ryc. 1) (Fig. 1).
• Wkład The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, model 1MTEC30: apirogenny wkład jednorazowego użycia 

dostarczany w postaci sterylnej (Ryc. 2) (Fig. 2).

Wskazania dot. stosowania
Uchwyt DK7796 jest używany w połączeniu z wkładem 1MTEC30 do zwijania oraz wspomagania implantacji 
jednoczęściowych akrylowych soczewek wewnątrzgałkowych TECNIS® i SENSAR, WYŁĄCZNIE do wnętrza torebki 
soczewki.

Przeciwwskazania
Uchwytu nie należy używać, jeżeli końcówka pręta jest wyszczerbiona lub nosi oznaki jakiegokolwiek innego 
uszkodzenia.

Instrukcja użycia
Przed użyciem przyrządu należy zapoznać się z całością instrukcji.
Przygotowanie uchwytu
1.  Wyczyścić i wysterylizować uchwyt zgodnie z metodą opisaną w rozdziale „Instrukcje dotyczące 

ponownego użycia”. Użytkownik jest odpowiedzialny za zapewnienie sterylności.
2. Upewnić się, że na uchwycie jest wygrawerowane oznaczenie „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series”. 
3.  Przed każdym użyciem ocenić wzrokowo końcówkę pręta, aby upewnić się, że nie jest on uszkodzony lub nie 

pozostały na nim resztki materiału.
4.  W celu załadowania wkładu upewnić się, że tłoczek uchwytu jest całkowicie wyciągnięty.
Przygotowanie wkładu i ładowanie soczewek
1. Przed każdym użyciem skontrolować tacę wkładu. Upewnić się, że sterylna, zamknięta taca zewnętrzna 

zawiera wewnętrzną tacę z jednym wkładem. Nie używać wkładu, jeżeli taca jest uszkodzona lub jej 
zamknięcie zostało przerwane. Wyjąć wewnętrzną tacę z zamkniętej tacy.

2. Wyjąć wkład z wewnętrznej tacy i napełnić całe wnętrze wkładu środkiem wiskoelastycznym (Ryc. 3 (Fig. 3) 
Napełnianie środkiem wiskoelastycznym).

3. Za pomocą kleszczyków chwycić soczewkę tylko za krawędź optyczną, przednią stroną skierowaną do góry. 
Użyć schematu soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej znajdującego się na wkładzie w celu prawidłowego ułożenia 
soczewki (Ryc. 2 (Fig. 2) a. Schemat soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej). Nie chwytać za wolną część haptyczną.

4. Przytrzymać wkład ze schematem wewnątrzgałkowym skierowanym do góry. Włożyć prowadzącą część 
haptyczną z osłoną, aby rozpocząć nasuwanie części haptycznej na część optyczną soczewki (Ryc. 4 (Fig. 4) 
a. Obszar zachodzenia prowadzącej części haptycznej). Kontynuować wkładanie soczewki do wkładu tak, aby 
prowadząca część haptyczna przesunęła się jednym ruchem nad częścią optyczną (Ryc. 5) (Fig. 5). Zatrzymać 
nakładanie, gdy połowa części optycznej znajdzie się wewnątrz wkładu. Przed kontynuowaniem należy 
upewnić się, że prowadząca część haptyczna została całkowicie nasunięta na część optyczną (Ryc. 6) (Fig. 6).

5. Za pomocą kleszczyków chwycić wolną część haptyczną i nasunąć ją na część optyczną (Ryc. 7) (Fig. 7). 
Przesunąć soczewkę, aż zostanie umieszczona pod schematem soczewki na wkładzie, aby można ją było utrzymać 
w zwiniętej pozycji, aż będzie gotowa do włożenia (Ryc. 2 (Fig. 2) — a. Schemat soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej, 
Ryc. 8 (Fig. 8) — a. Schemat „linii”, b. Prowadząca i wolna część haptyczna nasunięta na część optyczną). 
Gdy soczewka zostanie umieszczona pod schematem, należy upewnić się, że soczewka i część haptyczna 
pozostaną na miejscu po wyciągnięciu kleszczyków.

Wkładanie soczewki
1. Włożyć wkład do uchwytu, tak aby schemat soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej i osłona były skierowane do góry,  

a skos końcówki skierowany w dół (Ryc. 2 (Fig. 2) a. Schemat soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej, b. Osłona,  
c. Końcówka wkładu). Najpierw włożyć końcówkę tak, aby wkład wsunął się do gniazda wkładu w uchwycie 
(Ryc. 9 (Fig. 9) a. Gniazdo wkładu), a następnie mocno wcisnąć tylną część wkładu w celu zatrzaśnięcia go  
w uchwycie (Ryc. 10) (Fig. 10). Obie strony wkładu powinny być zatrzaśnięte w uchwycie. Jeśli końcówka 
pręta styka się z wkładem podczas jego wkładania, wkład włożono nieprawidłowo. Należy wyciągnąć pręt  
i upewnić się, że wkład jest poprawnie zatrzaśnięty w uchwycie przed przystąpieniem do dalszych czynności.

2. Włożyć wkład w nacięcie skosem w dół i powoli wsuwać tłoczek do uchwytu. 
3. Obracając pokrętło, przesuwać tłoczek, aby wypchnąć soczewkę do przodu. Upewnić się, że końcówka pręta 

zetknie się z częścią optyczną i pozostanie za częścią optyczną przez cały czas wkładania.
4. Powoli przesuwać soczewkę tak, aby część haptyczna pozostawała nasunięta na część optyczną do momentu, 

aż soczewka zostanie całkowicie uwolniona z przewodu wkładu.
5.  Powoli odkręcić pokrętło, aby wyjąć tłoczek. 
Uwaga:  Jeżeli prowadząca część haptyczna nie została zwinięta we wnętrzu soczewki lub nie jest 

skierowana w lewą stronę podczas implantacji soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej, należy przekręcić 
uchwyt wraz z wkładem aż do położenia, w którym część haptyczna skierowana będzie w lewą 
stronę lub przesunąć końcówkę wkładu w prawo w celu zmiany położenia zakończenia części 
haptycznej.

Instrukcje dotyczące ponownego użycia
Pierwsze użycie
1. Uchwyt jest dostarczany w postaci niesterylnej i przed pierwszym użyciem musi zostać oczyszczony  

i wysterylizowany.
Demontaż
1. Wyjąć i zutylizować wkład. Przed ponownym użyciem uchwyt zdemontować. Wkładu nie należy 

sterylizować w autoklawie ani poddawać jakiejkolwiek innej metodzie resterylizacji.
2. Uchwyt składa się z dwóch części: trzonu głównego i tłoczka (Ryc. 11 (Fig. 11) a. Trzon główny, b. Tłoczek).  

Aby te części rozdzielić, należy (1) wcisnąć tłoczek od strony radełkowanego kołnierza w trzon główny  
i (2) obrócić tłoczek w lewo (Ryc. 12) (Fig. 12).

Czyszczenie
1. Zaleca się czyszczenie przyrządu bezpośrednio po użyciu.
2. Zaleca się stosowanie niejonowego detergentu odpowiedniego do czyszczenia metalowych instrumentów 

chirurgicznych, np. detergentu Lancerzyme.
3. Należy całkowicie zanurzyć obie części rozmontowanego uchwytu w roztworze detergentu o temperaturze 

nieprzekraczającej 30°C. Energicznie umyć i wyszorować obie części odpowiednią szczoteczką przez co 
najmniej minutę, nakładając roztwór detergentu na wszystkie powierzchnie. Zaleca się czyszczenie przyrządu 
jak najszybciej po użyciu, jednak w przypadku obecności zaschniętej krwi, tkanek, soli fizjologicznej lub 
preparatów wiskoelastycznych zaleca się pozostawienie obu części w roztworze detergentu na 30 minut.

4. Po czyszczeniu ręcznym części należy spłukać czystą wodą co najmniej 3 razy.
5. Umieścić dwie oddzielne części w odpowiednim pojemniku i przeprowadzić cykl automatycznego mycia  

w zmywarce. Cykl powinien się składać z 3 podstawowych elementów: 2-minutowego mycia wstępnego,  
3-minutowego mycia detergentem w temp. 93°C oraz etapu suszenia do całkowitego usunięcia wilgoci  
z obydwu części.

6. Podczas czyszczenia produktów należy unikać stosowania środków na bazie kwasów oraz przestrzegać 
wytycznych producentów detergentu i mechanicznej zmywarki.

7. W celu uniknięcia uszkodzeń należy w miarę możliwości używać tac sterylizujących, umożliwiających 
utrzymanie przyrządu w bezpiecznym położeniu podczas czyszczenia i przechowywania. Przechowywać 
uchwyt w suchym miejscu.

Sterylizacja
Preferowaną metodą sterylizacji jest sterylizacja parą wodną, w torebkach do autoklawu. Każdorazowo należy 
postępować zgodnie z wytycznymi producenta układu sterylizacyjnego.
Możliwe są następujące metody sterylizacji parowej:
• cykl grawitacyjny, odpowiedni do sterylizacji produktów opakowanych w temperaturze 132°C przez 15 minut 

lub 135°C przez 10 minut lub
• cykl próżniowy próżniowym do sterylizacji produktów opakowanych w temperaturze 132–135°C przez  

4 minuty.
Należy stosować się do wytycznych ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 „Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and 
Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Uniwersalny przewodnik po sterylizacji parowej i zapewnieniu 
sterylności w zakładach opieki zdrowotnej), rozdział 8.6.1, „Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized 
Items” (Parametry cyklu sterylizacji narzędzi opakowanych lub w pojemnikach).
Możliwa jest także inna metoda sterylizacji parowej:
• cykl do sterylizacji produktów opakowanych w temperaturze 134°C przy maksymalnej dopuszczalnej 

temperaturze 137°C przez co najmniej 3 minuty.
Należy stosować się do wytycznych HTM 2010 część 4, rozdział 5.0, „Operation of porous load sterilizers” 
(Działanie sterylizatorów ładunków porowatych).
Zatwierdzono cykl o temperaturze 126°C i czasie przetrzymywania 26 minut. 
Zatwierdzono również cykl o temperaturze 134°C i czasie przetrzymywania 3 minut.

Ponowny montaż
1. Aby ponownie zamontować uchwyt, należy delikatnie wcisnąć tłoczek w trzon główny, aż kołek (Ryc. 13a)  

(Fig. 13a) znajdzie się w jednej płaszczyźnie z tylną częścią trzonu głównego.
2. Obrócić tłoczek, aż kołek wejdzie w gniazdo (Ryc. 13b) (Fig. 13b). Obracać tłoczek w prawo do momentu,  

aż kołek zablokuje się w gnieździe.
Ogólna konserwacja
• Nie należy dopuszczać do zasychania na powierzchni uchwytu krwi, tkanek, śliny ani preparatów 

wiskoelastycznych.
• Do płukania uchwytu nie należy nigdy używać izotonicznych roztworów soli, w tym roztworu soli fizjologicznej.
Zatwierdzenie przygotowania do ponownego użycia
Cały proces czyszczenia i sterylizacji wymaga wcześniejszego sprawdzenia. Ze względu na różne warunki 
przygotowywania do ponownego wykorzystania firma Duckworth & Kent (D&K) nie może zatwierdzić wszystkich 
możliwych odmian tego procesu. Użytkownik ponosi odpowiedzialność za użycie dowolnej metody różniącej się od 
zalecanej przez firmę D&K metody czyszczenia i sterylizacji uchwytu The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series.
Ograniczenia ponownego użycia
Ponowne użycie ma minimalny wpływ na przyrządy. Koniec cyklu życia przyrządu jest zazwyczaj wyznaczany przez 
jego zużycie i zniszczenie wynikające z jego stosowania.

Środki ostrożności
1. Użycie środka wiskoelastycznego jest niezbędne podczas władania soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej do wkładu.  

W celu zapewnienia optymalnych wyników należy używać oftalmologicznego środka wiskoelastycznego  
z serii HEALON®. Nie należy używać izotonicznego roztworu soli.

2. Połączenie niskiej temperatury na sali operacyjnej i wysokich wartości dioptrii soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej 
może wymagać wolniejszego wkładania.

3. Nie należy stosować systemu implantacyjnego The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, jeśli którakolwiek z jego 
części została upuszczona lub przypadkowo uderzona, gdy nie znajdowała się w opakowaniu transportowym.

4. Nie należy przechowywać wkładów w temperaturach poniżej 5°C lub powyżej 30°C.

Ostrzeżenia
1. Systemu implantacyjnego The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series należy używać WYŁĄCZNIE z jednoczęściowymi 

akrylowymi soczewkami wewnątrzgałkowymi TECNIS® i SENSAR.
2. Nie należy używać wkładu, jeżeli przed implantacją stwierdzono zarysowanie lub pęknięcie jego końcówki.
3. Nigdy nie należy zwalniać tłoczka, dopóki część optyczna nie zostanie całkowicie uwolniona z przewodu 

wkładu.
4. Soczewkę i wkład należy wyrzucić, jeżeli soczewka była zwinięta wewnątrz wkładu dłużej niż 5 minut.
5. Jeżeli soczewka wewnątrzgałkowa nie została prawidłowo umieszczona wewnątrz wkładu, może ona ulec 

uszkodzeniu i/lub zostać wszczepiona w odwrotnym położeniu.
6. Nie należy podejmować prób modyfikacji przyrządu ani żadnej z jego części, gdyż może to w znaczący sposób 

wpływać na jego funkcjonowanie i/lub integralność.
7. Stosowanie materiału wiskoelastycznego zawierającego metylocelulozę nie jest zalecane, ponieważ nie został 

on sprawdzony z wkładem 1MTEC30 i jednoczęściowymi akrylowymi soczewkami wewnątrzgałkowymi 
TECNIS® i SENSAR.

8. Nie należy wszczepiać soczewki, jeżeli końcówka pręta uległa zaklinowaniu wewnątrz wkładu.

Ostrzeżenie (dotyczy WYŁĄCZNIE wkładów) 
Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. to urządzenia medyczne jednorazowego użytku, zawierające etykiety z 
instrukcjami użytkowania i postępowania, które pozwalają zminimalizować ekspozycję na warunki wpływające 
ujemnie na produkt, pacjenta lub użytkownika. Ponowne użycie/resterylizacja/przygotowanie do ponownego 
użycia jednorazowych urządzeń medycznych Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. może doprowadzić do 
fizycznego uszkodzenia urządzenia medycznego, może uniemożliwić jego działanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem lub 
doprowadzić do choroby lub uszkodzenia ciała pacjenta w wyniku infekcji, zapalenia i/lub choroby wynikającej z 
zakażenia, przeniesienia czynników chorobotwórczych oraz braku sterylności produktu.

Symbole na opakowaniu 
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Lancerzyme jest znakiem towarowym firmy Lancer UK.

Uchwyt tytanowy DK7796

Wyprodukowano w Wielkiej Brytanii

System implantacyjny The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series
z wkładem 1MTEC30 i jednoczęściowymi akrylowymi soczewkami wewnątrzgałkowymi TECNIS® i SENSAR

Len na lekársky predpis
Opis
Implantačný systém The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series je určený na použitie s jednodielnymi akrylovými 
vnútroočnými šošovkami TECNIS® a SENSAR. Implantačný systém The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series obsahuje 
nasledovné časti:
• rukoväť The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, model DK7796: titánová rukoväť na opakované použitie, ktorú je 

možné sterilizovať v autokláve a dodáva sa nesterilná (obr. 1) (Fig. 1),
• kazeta The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, model 1MTEC30: jednorazová nepyrogénna kazeta, ktorá sa dodáva 

sterilná (obr. 2) (Fig. 2).

Indikácie na použitie
Rukoväť model DK7796 sa používa v kombinácii s kazetou model 1MTEC30 na zloženie a ako pomôcka pri vkladaní 
jednodielnych akrylových vnútroočných šošoviek TECNIS® a SENSAR 1, VÝHRADNE do šošovkového puzdra.

Kontraindikácie
Rukoväť nepoužívajte, ak je hrot tyčinky poškriabaný alebo akokoľvek poškodený.

Návod na používanie
Predtým, než začnete používať tento nástroj, si prečítajte celý návod na použitie.
Príprava rukoväte
1.  Rukoväť vyčistite a sterilizujte podľa metódy špecifikovanej v časti „Pokyny k príprave na opakované 

použitie“. Za zaistenie sterilnosti zodpovedá používateľ.
2. Overte, či je na rukoväti vyryté označenie „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series“. 
3.   Pred každým použitím vizuálne skontrolujte hrot tyčinky, aby ste mali istotu, že na ňom nie je žiaden povlak  

a nie je poškodený.
4.  Skontrolujte, či je piest rukoväte úplne zasunutý a umožňuje vloženie kazety.
Príprava kazety a vloženie šošovky
1. Pred každým použitím skontrolujte zásobník kazety. Uistite sa, že sterilizovaný zaplombovaný vonkajší 

zásobník obsahuje vnútorný zásobník, v ktorom je jedna kazeta. Kazetu nepoužívajte, ak je zásobník 
poškodený alebo tesnenie obalu je porušené. Vyberte vnútorný zásobník zo zaplombovaného zásobníka.

2. Vyberte zásobník z vnútornej tácky a naplňte celý zásobník viskoelastickým roztokom (obr. 3 (Fig. 3): Naplnenie 
viskoelastického roztoku).

3. Pinzetou uchopte šošovku za optický okraj len prednou stranou hore. Pre správnu polohu VOŠ použite obrázok 
VOŠ na kazete (obr. 2 (Fig. 2): a. obrázok VOŠ). Nechytajte zadný úchyt.

4. Kazetu uchopte tak, aby obrázkom VOŠ smerovala hore. Predný úchyt spojte s klenbou, aby ste predsunuli 
úchyt nad optické telo šošovky (obr. 4 (Fig. 4): a. oblasť na pripojenie predného úchytu). Pokračujte s vkladaním 
šošovky do kazety tak, aby predný úchyt jedným pohybom prekryl optické telo (obr. 5) (Fig. 5). Keď je polovica 
optického telesa vo vnútri kazety, zastavte postup. Pred začiatkom skontrolujte, či je predný úchyt úplne 
predsunutý nad optické telo (obr. 6) (Fig. 6).

5. Pinzetou uchopte zadný úchyt a presuňte ho nad optické telo (obr. 7) (Fig. 7). Šošovku posuňte pod obrázok 
VOŠ na kazete tak, aby bolo možné šošovku držať v zloženej polohe, až kým nebude pripravená na zavedenie 
(obr. 2 (Fig. 2): a. obrázok VOŠ, obr. 8 (Fig. 8) a. predný a zadný úchyt presunutý nad optické telo). Hneď ako bude 
šošovka pod obrázkom VOŠ, skontrolujte, či šošovka a úchyty zostali po vytiahnutí pinzety na svojom mieste. 

Zavádzanie šošovky
1. Kazetu vložte do rukoväte s diagramom VOŠ klenbou smerujúcou hore a zošikmenou špičkou kazety 

smerujúcou dole (obr. 2 (Fig. 2): a. obrázok VOŠ, b. klenba, c. špička kazety). Najskôr vložte špičku, aby 
kazeta zapadla do otvorov na kazetu na rukoväti (obr. 9 (Fig. 9): a. otvor na kazetu) a následne pevne zatlačte 
na zadný koniec kazety, aby bezpečne zapadla do rukoväte (obr. 10) (Fig. 10). Obidve strany kazety musia 
zapadnúť na svoje miesto. Ak sa hrot tyčinky dotýka kazety pri vstupe, kazeta je vložená nesprávne. Odtiahnite 
tyčinku a pred ďalším krokom skontrolujte, či kazeta úplne zapadla do rukoväte.

2. Kazetu umiestnite do rezu zošikmenou stranou dolu a pomaly zasúvajte piest do kazety. 
3. Otáčajte gombíkom, aby ste zasúvali piest a tým posúvali aj šošovku. Skontrolujte, či je hrot tyčinky spojený  

s optickým telom a počas celého zavádzania zostáva za optickým telom.
4. Pomaly zasuňte šošovku a zaistite, aby úchyty zostali predsunuté nad optickým telom, pokiaľ šošovka nie je 

úplne uvoľnená z trubičky kazety.
5.  Pomaly otáčajte gombíkom do opačného smeru, aby ste vytiahli piest. 
Poznámka:  Pokiaľ nie je predný úchyt poskladaný do vnútra šošovky alebo pri zavádzaní VOŠ nesmeruje  

k ľavej strane, otáčajte driekom rukoväti s kazetou, kým úchyt nebude smerovať k ľavej strane, 
alebo pretočte špičku kazety doprava a tým preorientujte špičku úchytu.

Pokyny k príprave na opakované použitie
Prvé použitie
1. Rukoväť sa dodáva „nesterilná“ a pred prvým použitím je potrebné ju vyčistiť a sterilizovať.
Demontáž
1. Odstráňte a zlikvidujte kazetu. Pred opakovaným použitím rozmontujte rukoväť. Kazetu nesterilizujte  

v autokláve ani žiadnym iným spôsobom.
2. Rukoväť sa skladá z dvoch častí, hlavného tela a piestu (obr. 11 (Fig. 11): a. hlavné telo, b. piest). Na ich 

oddelenie (1) zatlačte piest z vrúbkovaného krúžku do hlavného tela a (2) otáčajte piest v protismere 
hodinových ručičiek (obr. 12) (Fig. 12).

Čistenie
1. Odporúčame vyčistenie nástroja bezprostredne po použití.
2. Odporúča sa použitie neiónových čistiacich prostriedkov vhodných na čistenie kovových chirurgických 

nástrojov, ako napríklad Lancerzyme.
3. Dve časti rozmontovanej rukoväte úplne ponorte do roztoku čistiaceho prostriedku s teplotou maximálne  

30 °C. Obe časti dôkladne umyte a drhnite vhodnou kefkou najmenej jednu minútu a snažte sa aplikovať 
čistiaci roztok na celý povrch. Odporúča sa vyčistenie nástroja čo najskôr po použití, ale v prípade, že je na 
nástroji zaschnutá krv, zvyšky tkaniva, fyziologický roztok alebo viskoelastický roztok, odporúča sa ponorenie 
oboch častí do čistiaceho roztoku na 30 minút.

4. Po ručnom čistení komponenty minimálne trikrát opláchnite v čistej vode.
5. Vložte oba samostatné komponenty do vhodnej prepravnej nádoby a aplikujte cyklus v automatickej umývačke 

tvorený 3 hlavnými prvkami: 2-minútovým predmytím, 3-minútovým umývaním s čistiacim prostriedkom pri 
teplote 93 °C a sušením, ktoré zaistí vysušenie všetkej vlhkosti na oboch komponentoch.

6. Pri čistení nástroja nepoužívajte prípravky na báze kyselín a vždy dodržujte pokyny výrobcu čistiaceho 
prostriedku a mechanického čističa.

7. Podľa možností je žiaduce používať sterilizačné podnosy na udržanie nástroja v pevnej polohe počas čistenia  
a uchovávania, aby nedošlo k jeho poškodeniu. Uchovávajte rukoväť na suchom mieste.

Sterilizácia
Preferovanou metódou sterilizácie je sterilizácia vlhkým teplom (parou) v puzdrách vhodných do autoklávy. Dbajte 
na trvalé dodržiavanie pokynov výrobcu systému.
Možné sú nasledujúce metódy parnej sterilizácie:
• Cyklus gravitačného odvzdušnenia vhodný pre zabalené predmety pri teplote 132 °C na 15 minút alebo 135 °C 

na 10 minút), alebo
• Cyklus prevákua pre zabalené predmety pri teplote 132 °C–135 °C na 4 minúty.
Preštudujte si pokyny ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 „Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility Assurance 
in Health Care Facilities“ (Komplexná smernica týkajúca sa sterilizácie parou a zaistenia sterility v zdravotníckych 
zariadeniach), časť 8.6.1, „Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items“ (Parametre sterilizácie pre 
zabalené alebo zatvorené predmety).
Inou možnou metódou parnej sterilizácie je táto:
• Cyklus pre zabalené materiály pri sterilizačnej teplote 134 °C s maximálnou povolenou teplotou 137 °C  

s minimálnou dobou trvania 3 min.
Preštudujte si HTM 2010 odsek 4, časť 5.0, „Operation of porous load sterilizers“ (Obsluha sterilizátorov na 
porézne materiály).
Schválený bol sterilizačný cyklus s teplotou 126 °C po dobu 26 minút. 
Schválený bol sterilizačný cyklus s teplotou 134 °C po dobu 3 minút.

Opätovné zloženie
1. Na opätovné rozloženie rukoväte jemne zatlačte piest do hlavného tela, až kým kolík (obr. 13 (Fig. 13): a) nie je 

v jednej rovine so zadnou časťou hlavného tela.
2. Piest otáčajte, až pokiaľ kolík nezapadne do otvoru (obr. 13 (Fig. 13): b). Piestom naďalej otáčajte v smere 

hodinových ručičiek, až kým kolík nezapadne do svojej polohy.
Všeobecná starostlivosť
• Nedovoľte, aby na rukoväti zaschla krv, zvyšky tkaniva, fyziologický roztok alebo viskoelastický roztok.
• Na oplachovanie rukoväte nikdy nepoužívajte fyziologický roztok ani balancovaný soľný roztok.
Schválenie na opakované použitie
Všetky čistiace a sterilizačné postupy podliehajú schváleniu na mieste používania. V dôsledku odlišných možností 
pri opakovanom použití nemôže spoločnosť Duckworth & Kent (D&K) schváliť všetky možné variácie postupu.  
Za využívanie metódy, ktorá sa líši od metódy čistenia a sterilizácie rukoväte The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series 
odporúčanej spoločnosťou D&K, zodpovedá používateľ.
Obmedzenie opakovaného použitia
Opakované použitie má na nástroje minimálny vplyv. Ukončenie životnosti je bežne podmienené opotrebovaním  
a poškodením dlhodobým používaním.

Bezpečnostné opatrenia
1. Pri vkladaní VOŠ do zásobníka je potrebné použiť viskoelastický roztok. Pre optimálnu účinnosť používajte 

viskoelastický roztok radu HEALON®. Nepoužívajte balancovaný soľný roztok,
2. Kombinácia nízkej prevádzkovej izbovej teploty a vysokých dioptrií VOŠ môže vyžadovať pomalšie zavádzanie.
3. Nepoužívajte, ak vám akákoľvek časť implantačného systému The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series spadla alebo 

došlo k nárazu, keď bola mimo prepravnej škatule.
4. Neuchovávajte kazety pri teplote nižšej ako 5 °C a vyššej ako 30 °C.

Výstrahy
1. Implantačný systém The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series je určený LEN na použitie s jednodielnymi akrylovými 

VOŠ radu TECNIS® a SENSAR.
2. Pokiaľ je špička kazety pred implantáciou prasknutá alebo rozštiepená, systém nepoužívajte.
3. Nikdy neuvoľňujte piest, pokiaľ optické telo nebolo úplne uvoľnené z trubičky kazety.
4. Šošovku a kazetu zlikvidujte, ak bola šošovka ohnutá v kazete dlhšie ako 5 minút.
5. Pokiaľ nie je VOŠ správne umiestnená v kazete, môže sa pretočiť a/alebo byť implantovaná hornou stranou dole.
6. Nesnažte sa meniť alebo upravovať tento nástroj alebo akúkoľvek z jeho súčastí, pretože tým by mohla byť 

významne ovplyvnená jeho funkcia a/alebo neporušenosť jeho štruktúry.
7. Neodporúča sa používať viskoelastický roztok metylcelulózy, pretože nebol overený pre model kazety 

1MTEC30 ani jednodielne akrylové VOŠ radu TECNIS® a SENSAR.
8. Šošovku neimplantujte, pokiaľ sa hrot tyčinky zasekne v kazete.

Varovanie (LEN kazeta) 
Jednorazové zdravotnícke pomôcky Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. majú na štítkoch uvedené pokyny na 
použitie a manipuláciu, aby sa tak minimalizovalo vystavenie produktu podmienkam, ktoré by mohli mať nepriaznivý 
vplyv na samotný produkt alebo na pacienta či používateľa. Následkom opakovaného použitia / opakovanej 
sterilizácie / opakovanej prípravy jednorazových lekárskych pomôcok Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. 
môže dôjsť k fyzickému poškodeniu týchto pomôcok, zlyhaniu ich funkčnosti z hľadiska určeného použitia, ako aj k 
ochoreniu či zraneniu pacienta z dôvodu infekcie, zápalu a/alebo k ochoreniu spôsobenému kontamináciou výrobku, 
prenosom infekcie a nedostatočnej sterilnosti výrobku.

Symboly použité na obale

SYMBOL SLOVENČINA

POZRI NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

NESTERILNÉ 

ČÍSLO MODELU 

ČÍSLO ŠARŽE 

VÝROBCA 

DÁTUM VÝROBY [RRRR-MM-DD] ROK-MESIAC-DEŇ 

AUTORIZOVANÝ ZÁSTUPCA PRE EURÓPSKE SPOLOČENSTVO

UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR a HEALON sú ochranné známky spoločnosti Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

Lancerzyme je ochranná známka spoločnosti Lancer UK.

Titánová rukoväť DK7796

Vyrobené v Spojenom Kráľovstve

Implantačný systém The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series
s kazetou 1MTEC30 a s jednodielnymi akrylovými VOŠ TECNIS® a SENSAR

Отпускается только по рецепту
Описание
Имплантационная система The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series предназначена для использования вместе  
с монолитными акриловыми интраокулярными линзами TECNIS® и SENSAR. Имплантационная система The 
UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series включает следующие компоненты:

• Наконечник имплантационной системы The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, модель DK7796: пригодный  
для паровой стерилизации титановый наконечник многоразового применения, поставляемый  
в нестерильном виде (Рис. 1) (Fig. 1).

• Кассета имплантационной системы The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, модель 1MTEC30: предназначенная 
для одноразового применения, апирогенная кассета, поставляемая в стерильном виде (Рис. 2) (Fig. 2).

Показания к применению
Наконечник модели DK7796 используется в сочетании с кассетой модели 1MTEC30: с его помощью 
складывают и вводят монолитные акриловые интраокулярные линзы TECNIS® и SENSAR ТОЛЬКО в 
капсульный мешок.

Противопоказания
Не используйте наконечник, если кончик стержня поцарапан или поврежден, независимо от характера 
повреждения.

Инструкции по применению
Полностью прочтите инструкцию, прежде чем использовать устройство.

Подготовка наконечника
1.  Выполните очистку и стерилизацию наконечника способом, описанным в разделе «Инструкции 

по повторной обработке». Ответственность за обеспечение стерильности несет пользователь 
оборудования.

2. Убедитесь в том, что на наконечнике выгравирована надпись «The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series». 

3.   Перед каждым применением осмотрите кончик стержня, чтобы убедиться в отсутствии повреждений  
и остатков материалов.

4.  Проверьте, чтобы при загрузке кассеты плунжер наконечника был полностью выдвинут.

Подготовка кассеты и загрузка линзы
1. Перед каждым применением проверяйте лоток кассеты. Убедитесь в том, что внутри стерилизованного 

наружного герметичного лотка находится внутренний лоток с одной кассетой. Не используйте 
кассету при повреждении лотка или нарушении его герметичности. Извлеките внутренний лоток из 
герметичного лотка.

2. Извлеките кассету из внутреннего лотка и заполните всю внутреннюю часть кассеты вискоэластиком 
(Рис. 3 (Fig. 3): заполнение вискоэластиком).

3. Возьмите линзу пинцетом за оптический край так, чтобы передняя ее сторона была обращена вверх. 
Для правильной ориентации ИОЛ см. схему ИОЛ на кассете (Рис. 2 (Fig. 2): а – схема ИОЛ). Не держите 
линзу за замыкающий гаптический элемент.

4. Держите кассету таким образом, чтобы схема ИОЛ была обращена вверх. Зацепите ведущий 
гаптический элемент за свод, чтобы гаптический элемент начал заправляться над оптической 
частью линзы (Рис. 4 (Fig. 4): а – область, в которой следует зацепить ведущий гаптический элемент). 
Продолжайте продвигать линзу в кассете, так чтобы ведущий гаптический элемент прошел над 
оптической частью за одно движение (Рис. 5) (Fig. 5). Остановитесь в тот момент, когда внутри кассеты 
будет находиться половина оптической части. Прежде чем продолжать, убедитесь, что ведущий 
гаптический элемент полностью заправлен над оптической частью (Рис. 6) (Fig. 6).

5. Возьмите пинцетом замыкающий гаптический элемент и заправьте его над оптической частью 
(Рис. 7) (Fig. 7). Продвигайте линзу вперед, пока она не окажется расположена под схемой линзы на 
кассете, чтобы линзу можно было удерживать в свернутом состоянии вплоть до момента готовности 
к установке (Рис. 2 – Fig. 2: а. Cхема линзы, Рис. 8 – Fig 8: а. Ведущий и замыкающий гаптические 
элементы загнуты поверх оптики). После того, как линза окажется под схемой, убедитесь, что линза и 
гаптические элементы не сместились после извлечения пинцета.

Введение линзы
1. Вставьте кассету в наконечник так, чтобы схема ИОЛ и свод были обращены вверх, а скос кончика 

кассеты — вниз (Рис. 2 (Fig. 2): а – схема ИОЛ, b – свод, с – кончик кассеты). Сначала вставьте кончик 
так, чтобы кассета задвинулась в пазы для кассеты, имеющиеся на наконечнике (Рис. 9 (Fig. 9): а – слот 
кассеты), а затем плотно надавите на задний конец кассеты, чтобы она надежно защелкнулась в 
наконечнике (Рис. 10) (Fig. 10). Должны защелкнуться обе стороны кассеты. Если кончик стержня касается 
кассеты над входом в кассету, значит, кассета вставлена неправильно. Выдвиньте стержень и перед 
повторным его продвижением вперед убедитесь, что кассета полностью защелкнута в наконечнике.

2. Вставьте кассету в разрез скосом вниз и медленно продвиньте плунжер в кассету. 

3. Поверните ручку, чтобы вставить плунжер для продвижения вперед линзы. Убедитесь, что кончик 
стержня цепляет оптическую часть линзы и остается позади нее на протяжении всей процедуры 
введения.

4. Медленно продвигайте линзу, следя за тем, чтобы гаптические элементы были полностью заправлены 
над оптической частью, пока линза полностью не выйдет из трубки кассеты

5.  Медленно поверните ручку в обратном направлении, чтобы извлечь плунжер. 

Примечание.  Если ведущий гаптический элемент не заправлен в линзу или не направлен влево 
при введении ИОЛ, поверните корпус наконечника с кассетой так, чтобы гаптический 
элемент оказался направлен влево, или разверните кончик кассеты вправо, чтобы 
изменить ориентацию гаптического элемента.

Инструкции по повторной обработке
Первое применение
1. Наконечник поставляется в нестерильном виде. Перед первым применением следует выполнить его 

очистку и стерилизацию.

Разборка
1. Извлеките и утилизируйте кассету. Разберите наконечник перед повторной обработкой.  

Не обрабатывайте кассету в автоклаве и не стерилизуйте ее повторно никакими способами.

2. Наконечник состоит из двух компонентов, корпуса и плунжерера (Рис. 11 (Fig. 11): а – корпус, 
b – плунжер). Чтобы их разъединить, (1) тяните плунжер из рифленого кольца на корпусе  
и (2) поворачивайте плунжер против часовой стрелки (Рис. 12) (Fig. 12).

Чистка
1. Рекомендуется чистить инструмент как можно скорее после использования.

2. Рекомендуется использовать неионное чистящее средство, подходящее для металлических 
хирургических инструментов, например, детергент Lancerzyme.

3. Полностью погрузите два компонента разобранного наконечника в раствор моющего средства при 
температуре не более 30 °C. Энергично мойте и оттирайте оба компонента подходящей щеткой  
в течение, как минимум, одной минуты, при этом наносите чистящее средство на все поверхности. 
Рекомендуется чистить инструмент как можно скорее после использования. Если кровь, ткань, 
физиологический раствор или вискоэластик все же успеют засохнуть, рекомендуется оставить оба 
компонента на 30 минут отмокать в растворе чистящего средства.

4. После чистки вручную прополощите компоненты в чистой воде не менее 3 раз.

5. Положите оба компонента в разобранном виде в подходящую емкость и вымойте в посудомоечной 
машине. Примените автоматический цикл, который должен включать в себя три ключевых элемента: 
предварительное мытье в течение 2 минут, мытье с чистящим средством при температуре 93 °C  
в течение 3 минут и достаточно продолжительная сушка, чтобы обеспечить полное отсутствие влаги 
на обоих компонентах.

6. Не используйте для очистки инструмента вещества на основе кислоты и всегда соблюдайте 
инструкции производителя моющего средства и механического очистителя.

7. По возможности используйте лотки для стерилизации, чтобы зафиксировать инструмент на время 
чистки и хранения во избежание повреждений. Храните наконечник в сухом месте.

Стерилизация
Предпочтительный метод – стерилизация влажным теплом (паром) в мешках, пригодных для обработки  
в автоклаве. Всегда соблюдайте инструкции производителя системы.

Возможные методы стерилизации паром включают:

• цикл гравитационного замещения, подходящий для завернутых предметов: обработка в течение  
15 минут при температуре 132 °C или в течение 10 при температуре 135 °C, либо

• цикл с предварительным вакуумированием для обработки обернутых предметов в течение 4 минут при 
температуре 132–135 °C.

См. документ ANSI/AAMI ST79: Руководство 2006 г. Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility 
Assurance in Health Care Facilities (Комплексное руководство по стерилизации паром и обеспечению 
стерильности в учреждениях здравоохранения), раздел 8.6.1 Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or 
Containerized Items (Параметры стерилизации для обернутых или предметов, помещенных в контейнеры).

Возможно также применение еще одного метода стерилизации паром:

• цикл для стерилизации обернутых предметов при температуре 134 °C, с максимально допустимой 
температурой 137 °C и минимальным временем обработки 3 мин.

См. документ HTM 2010, часть 4, раздел 5.0 Operation of porous load sterilizers (Работа стерилизаторов для 
пористых предметов).

Утвержден цикл стерилизации при температуре 126 °C с временем обработки 26 минут. 

Утвержден цикл стерилизации при температуре 134 °C с временем обработки 3 минут.

Повторная сборка
1. Для сборки наконечника осторожно вдавите плунжер в корпус, пока на задней стороне корпуса  

не выдвинется штырек (Рис. 13) (Fig. 13): a.

2. Поворачивайте плунжер до тех пор, пока штырек не войдет в паз (Рис. 13) (Fig. 13): b. Продолжайте 
поворачивать плунжер по часовой стрелке, пока штырек не зафиксируется.

Общий уход
• Не допускайте высыхания крови, тканей, физиологического раствора и вискоэластика на наконечнике.

• Никогда не прополаскивайте наконечник ни в обычном, ни в сбалансированном физиологическом 
растворе.

Утверждение процесса повторной обработки
Все процессы очистки и стерилизации изделия требуют утверждения на месте их применения. В виду 
различий параметров повторной обработки, компания Duckworth & Kent (D&K) не может утвердить 
все возможные варианты этого процесса. Пользователь несет ответственность за оценку любого 
метода очистки и стерилизации наконечника The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, который отличается от 
рекомендуемого компанией D&K метода.

Ограничения на повторную обработку
Повторная обработка оказывает минимальное воздействие на инструменты. Окончание срока службы 
определяется обычно по уровню износа и повреждениям, полученным в процессе использования.

Меры предосторожности
1. При загрузке ИОЛ в кассету необходимо использовать вискоэластик. Для оптимального 

функционирования используйте линию вискоэластиков HEALON®. Не используйте сбалансированный 
физиологический раствор.

2. При подаче ИОЛ с высоким значением оптической силы при низкой температуре в операционной может 
потребоваться более медленная подача.

3. Не используйте имплантационную систему The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, если любой из ее 
компонентов уронили или случайно ударили после извлечения из упаковки, предназначенной для 
транспортировки.

4. Храните кассеты только при температуре от 5 °C до 30 °C.

Предупреждения
1. Имплантационную систему The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series следует использовать ТОЛЬКО вместе  

с монолитными акриловыми ИОЛ TECNIS® и SENSAR.

2. Не используйте кассету, если кончик кассеты расколот или расщеплен до имплантации.

3. Никогда не отпускайте плунжер до тех пор, пока оптическая часть полностью не выйдет из трубки 
кассеты.

4. Если линза остается сложенной внутри кассеты дольше 5 минут, и линзу, и кассету необходимо 
выбросить.

5. Если неправильно установить ИОЛ в кассете, линза может повредиться и/или имплантироваться 
вверх дном.

6. Не пытайтесь модифицировать или видоизменить устройство и его компоненты, поскольку это может 
серьезно повлиять на их работу и/или структурную целостность конструкции.

7. Применение метилцеллюлозных вискоэластиков не рекомендуется, поскольку это не было утверждено 
для кассеты модели 1MTEC30 и монолитных акриловых ИОЛ TECNIS® и SENSAR.

8. Не имплантируйте линзы, если кончик стержня застрянет в кассете.

Предупреждение (ТОЛЬКО для картриджей) 
Одноразовые медицинские устройства Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. снабжены инструкциями 
по применению и обращению для уменьшения негативных воздействий, которые могут создать угрозу 
изделию, пациенту или пользователю. Повторное использование/стерилизация/обработка производимых 
компанией Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. медицинских изделий одноразового использования 
может привести к механическому повреждению и/или дисфункции медицинского изделия, а также стать 
причиной болезни или травмы пациента вследствие инфекции, воспаления и/или заболевания, вызванного 
заражением изделия, передачей инфекции и недостаточной стерильностью изделия.

Символы на упаковке

ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЕ РУССКИЙ

СМ. ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ 

НЕСТЕРИЛЬНО 

НОМЕР МОДЕЛИ 

НОМЕР ПАРТИИ/СЕРИИ 

ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЬ 

ДАТА ПРОИЗВОДСТВА [ГГГГ-ММ-ДД] ГОД-МЕСЯЦ-ДЕНЬ 

УПОЛНОМОЧЕННЫЙ ПРЕДСТАВИТЕЛЬ В ЕВРОПЕЙСКОМ СООБЩЕСТВЕ

UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR, и HEALON являются товарными знаками компании Johnson & Johnson Surgical 
Vision, Inc. 

Lancerzyme – товарный знак компании Lancer UK.

Титановый наконечник DK7796

Сделано в Великобритании

Izdaje se samo na recept
Opis
Implantacijski sustav The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series namijenjen je uporabi s jednodijelnim akrilnim lećama 
TECNIS® i SENSAR. Implantacijski sustav The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series sadrži sljedeće:
• Sondu The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, model DK7796: sondu od titana za višekratnu primjenu koja se može 

sterilizirati u autoklavu i koja se isporučuje nesterilna (slika 1) (Fig. 1).
• Zaštitni omot The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, model 1MTEC30: nepirogeni zaštitni omot za jednokratnu 

primjenu koji se isporučuje sterilan (slika 2) (Fig. 2).
Indikacije za uporabu
Model sonde DK7796 upotrebljava se s modelom zaštitnog omota 1MTEC30 za savijanje i pomoć pri umetanju 
jednodijelnih akrilnih leća TECNIS® i SENSAR SAMO u kapsularnu vrećicu.
Kontraindikacije
Ne upotrebljavati sondu ako je vrh sonde zarezan ili oštećen na bilo koji način.
Upute za uporabu
Prije uporabe medicinskog proizvoda pročitajte sve upute.
Priprema sonde
1.  Očistite i sterilizirajte sondu prema uputama iz odjeljka „Upute za ponovnu obradu“. Korisnik je odgovoran 

za sterilnost proizvoda.
2. Potvrdite da je u sondu urezan natpis „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series“. 
3.   Prije svake uporabe vizualno provjerite da na vrhu sonde nema naslaga materijala te da nije oštećen.
4.  Klip sonde treba biti sasvim izvučen kako bi se zaštitni omot mogao umetnuti.
Priprema zaštitnog omota i umetanje leće
1. Prije svake uporabe provjerite podlošku zaštitnog omota. Provjerite nalazi li se u vanjskoj hermetički zatvorenoj 

podloški unutarnja podloška s jednim zaštitnim omotom. Ne upotrebljavajte zaštitni omot ako je podloška 
oštećena ili je hermetička zaštita narušena. Izvadite unutarnju podlošku iz hermetički zatvorene podloške.

2. Izvadite zaštitni omot iz unutarnje podloške i napunite unutrašnjost zaštitnog omota viskoelastikom  
(slika 3 (Fig. 3): Dodavanje viskoelastika).

3. Forcepsom uhvatite leću samo za optički rub tako da prednja strana bude okrenuta prema gore. 
Ispravan položaj intraokularne leće potražite na grafikonu na zaštitnom omotu (slika 2 (Fig. 2): a. grafikon  
s prikazom intraokularne leće). Ne hvatajte leću za stražnji haptik.

4. Zaštitni omot držite tako da grafikon s prikazom intraokularne leće bude okrenut prema gore. Prednjim 
haptikom dotaknite gornji rub zaštitnog omota kako bi se haptik počeo umetati iznad optičkog tijela leće 
(slika 4 (Fig. 4): a. područje aktiviranja prednjeg haptika). Nastavite umetati leću u zaštitni omot tako 
da se prednji haptik u jednom pokretu namjesti iznad optičkog tijela leće (slika 5) (Fig. 5). Prestanite  
s umetanjem kad polovica optičkog tijela leće bude unutar zaštitnog omota. Prije nastavka provjerite je li 
prednji haptik potpuno postavljen iznad optičkog tijela leće (slika 6) (Fig. 6).

5. Forcepsom uhvatite stražnji haptik i postavite ga iznad optičkog tijela leće (slika 7) (Fig. 7). Umećite leću dok se 
ne bude nalazila ispod grafičkog prikaza leće na zaštitnom omotu tako da se leća može držati u sklopljenom 
položaju dok ne bude spremna za ugradnju (slika 2 (Fig. 2): a. Grafički prikaz leće, slika 8 (Fig. 8): a. Prednji 
i stražnji haptik postavljeni iznad optičkog tijela). Nakon što se leća bude nalazila ispod grafičkog prikaza, 
pripazite da leća i haptik ostanu fiksno na svom mjestu nakon izvlačenja forcepsa.

Ugradnja leće
1. Umetnite zaštitni omot u sondu tako da grafikon s prikazom intraokularne leće i gornji dio omota budu okrenuti 

prema gore, a kosina vrha zaštitnog omota prema dolje (slika 2 (Fig. 2): a. Grafikon s prikazom intraokularne 
leće, b. Gornji rub leće, c. Vrh zaštitnog omota). Prvo umetnite vrh tako da zaštitni omot sjedne u odgovarajuće 
utore na sondi (slika 9 (Fig. 9): a. utor za zaštitni omot) a zatim čvrsto pritisnite stražnji dio zaštitnog omota da 
biste ga čvrsto postavili u sondu (slika 10) (Fig. 10). Obje strane zaštitnog omota trebaju sjesti na mjesto. Ako 
vrh šipke potisnog klipa dodiruje zaštitni omot nakon umetanja, zaštitni omot nije ispravno umetnut. Izvucite 
šipku i prije nastavka provjerite je li zaštitni omot potpuno umetnut u sondu.

2. Umetnite zaštitni omot s kosim dijelom okrenutim prema dolje u rez i polako gurajte potisni klip u zaštitni 
omot. 

3. Zakrenite ručicu da biste potisnuli klip i gurnuli leću prema naprijed. Vrh šipke potisnog klipa treba dodirivati 
optičko tijelo leće i ostati iza optičkog tijela tijekom cijelog postupka ugradnje.

4. Lagano gurajte leću prema naprijed pazeći da haptici ostanu iznad optičkog tijela leće, sve dok leća potpuno 
ne iziđe iz cijevi zaštitnog omota.

5.  Polako odvrćite ručicu u suprotnom smjeru da biste izvukli klip.
Napomena:  Ako prednji haptik nije savijen iznad leće ili nije okrenut ulijevo za vrijeme ugradnje 

intraokularne leće, zakrećite tijelo sonde sa zaštitnim omotom dok se haptik ne okrene ulijevo 
ili premjestite vrh zaštitnog omota udesno kako biste promijenili položaj vrha haptika.

Upute za ponovnu obradu
Prva uporaba
1.  Sonda se isporučuje nesterilna i treba je očistiti i sterilizirati prije prve uporabe.
Rastavljanje
1. Uklonite i bacite zaštitni omot. Rastavite sondu prije ponovne obrade. Ne sterilizirajte u autoklavu i nemojte 

ponovno sterilizirati zaštitni omot ni na koji način.
2. Sonda se sastoji od dva dijela, glavnog tijela i klipa (slika 11 (Fig. 11): a. Glavno tijelo, b. Klip). Da biste 

razdvojili dijelove sonde, (1) gurnite potisni klip iz rebrastog prstena u tijelo sonde i (2) zakrenite klip u smjeru 
suprotnom kretanju kazaljke na satu (slika 12) (Fig. 12).

Čišćenje
1. Instrument je preporučeno očistiti što prije nakon uporabe.
2. Preporučena je uporaba neionskog deterdženta prikladnog za čišćenje metalnih kirurških instrumenata, kao 

što je Lancerzyme.
3. Dva dijela rastavljene sonde potpuno uronite u otopinu deterdženta čija temperatura ne prelazi 30°C. 

Snažno čistite i četkajte dijelove prikladnom četkicom barem jednu minutu, nanoseći otopinu deterdženta 
na sve površine. Instrument je preporučeno očistiti što prije nakon uporabe, međutim, ako se na 
instrumentu osušila krv, tkivo, fiziološka otopina ili viskoelastik, dijelove sonde preporučeno je namakati  
u otopini deterdženta 30 minuta.

4. Nakon ručnog čišćenja isperite dijelove čistom vodom barem 3 puta.
5. Stavite dva odvojena dijela sonde u prikladan spremnik i pokrenite automatski ciklus perilice koji se sastoji od 

3 osnovne faze: pretpranja u trajanju od 2 minute, pranja deterdžentom u trajanju od 3 minute pri 93°C i faze 
sušenja koja će potpuno ukloniti vlagu s dvaju dijelova.

6. Instrumente nemojte čistiti proizvodima na kiseloj bazi i uvijek se pridržavajte smjernica proizvođača 
deterdženta i mehaničkih sredstava za čišćenje.

7. Ako je moguće, upotrijebite sterilizacijske podloške kako bi instrument tijekom čišćenja i skladištenja bio u 
sigurnom položaju da bi se izbjeglo njegovo oštećenje. Sondu čuvajte na suhom.

Sterilizacija
Poželjan način sterilizacije je sterilizacija vlažnom toplinom (parom) u vrećicama za sterilizaciju u autoklavu. Treba 
se pridržavati smjernica proizvođača sustava u svakom trenutku.
Mogući načini parne sterilizacije:
• Gravitacijski ciklus prikladan za omotane proizvode pri 132°C u trajanju od 15 minuta ili 135°C u trajanju od 

10 minuta, ili
• Predvakuumski ciklus omotanih proizvoda pri 132°C – 135°C u trajanju od 4 minute.
Pogledajte smjernice ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 „Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility 
Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Sveobuhvatne smjernice za sterilizaciju parom i jamčenje sterilnosti  
u zdravstvenim ustanovama) odjeljak 8.6.1, „Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items” 
(Parametri sterilizacijskog ciklusa za omotane proizvode i proizvode u spremnicima).
Drugi mogući način parne sterilizacije:
• Sterilizacijski ciklus omotanih proizvoda pri temperaturi od 134°C s maksimalno dopuštenom temperaturom od 

137°C i minimalnim vremenom obrade od 3 minute.
Pogledajte HTM 2010 dio 4, odjeljak 5.0, „Operation of porous load sterilizers” (Rad uređaja za sterilizaciju 
poroznih materijala).
Potvrđen je sterilizacijski ciklus pri temperaturi od 126°C u trajanju od 26 minuta. 
Također je potvrđen sterilizacijski ciklus pri temperaturi od 134°C u trajanju od 3 minute.

Ponovno sastavljanje
1. Da biste ponovno sastavili sondu, lagano gurnite potisni klip u tijelo dok zatik (slika 13 (Fig. 13): a) ne bude 

potpuno prekriven stražnjim dijelom tijela sonde. 
2. Okrećite potisni klip dok zatik ne sjedne u utor (slika 13 (Fig. 13): b). Nastavite okretati klip u smjeru kretanja 

kazaljke na satu dok se zatik ne blokira u mjestu.
Opća briga o proizvodu
• Ne dopustite da se krv, tkivo, fiziološka otopina ili viskoelastik osuše na sondi.
• Sondu nikada ne ispirite fiziološkom otopinom ili balansiranom slanom otopinom.
Potvrda ponovne obrade
Svi postupci čišćenja i sterilizacije trebaju se potvrditi na mjestu primjene. Zbog različitih mogućnosti ponovne obrade, 
Duckworth & Kent (D&K) ne može potvrditi sve moguće varijacije procesa. Korisnik treba sam potvrditi postupak koji 
odstupa od postupka čišćenja i sterilizacije sonde The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series koji preporuča D&K.
Ograničenja ponovne obrade
Ponovna obrada ima minimalan učinak na instrumente. Kraj vijeka trajanja obično se utvrđuje na temelju trošenja 
i oštećenja nastalih uporabom.
Mjere predostrožnosti
1. Viskoelastik je potrebno upotrijebiti pri umetanju intraokularne leće u zaštitni omot. Za optimalan učinak rabite 

viskoelastike iz obitelji Healon®. Ne upotrebljavajte balansiranu slanu otopinu.
2. Kombinacija niskih temperatura u operacijskoj dvorani i visokih dioptrijskih snaga intraokularnih leća može 

zahtijevati sporiji postupak ugradnje.
3. Ne upotrebljavati ako je bilo koji dio implantacijskog sustava The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series pao ili je 

nepovratno oštećen dok je bio izvan ambalaže.
4. Zaštitne omote čuvati pri temperaturama od 5°C do 30°C.
Upozorenja
1. Implantacijski sustav The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series smije se upotrebljavati SAMO s jednodijelnim akrilnim 

lećama TECNIS® i SENSAR.
2. Ne upotrebljavati ako je vrh zaštitnog omota napuknut ili rascijepljen prije ugradnje.
3. Nikada ne otpuštajte potisni klip dok optičko tijelo potpuno ne iziđe iz cijevi zaštitnog omota.
4. Leću i zaštitni omot treba baciti, ako je leća bila savijena u zaštitnom omotu duže od 5 minuta.
5. Ako intraokularna leća nije ispravno umetnuta u zaštitni omot, mogla bi se oštetiti i/ili ugraditi u obrnutom 

položaju.
6. Ne pokušavajte vršiti preinake ili izmjene na ovom medicinskom proizvodu ili njegovim dijelovima jer to može 

znatno narušiti funkcionalnost i/ili strukturni integritet proizvoda.
7. Uporaba viskoelastika od metilne celuloze nije preporučena jer nisu potvrđeni za uporabu s modelom zaštitnog 

omota 1MTEC30 s jednodijelnim intraokularnim lećama TECNIS® i SENSAR.
8. Ne ugrađujte leću ako se vrh šipke zaglavi unutar zaštitnog omota.
9. Medicinski proizvodi tvrtke AMO za jednokratnu uporabu označeni su uputama za uporabu i rukovanje kako 

bi se izbjeglo izlaganje uvjetima koji bi mogli ugroziti proizvod, pacijenta ili korisnika. Ponovna sterilizacija ili 
ponovna obrada medicinskih proizvoda tvrtke AMO za jednokratnu uporabu može uzrokovati fizička oštećenja 
ili neželjeni rad medicinskog proizvoda, kao i oboljenja ili ozljede pacijenta uzrokovana infekcijom i upalom, i/ili 
oboljenja uzrokovana onečišćenjem proizvoda, prijenosom infekcije i nesterilnošću proizvoda. 

Upozorenje (SAMO zaštitni omot) 
Jednokratni medicinski uređaji tvrtke Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. dolaze s etiketom s uputama za uporabu 
i rukovanje kako bi se minimiziralo izlaganje uvjetima koji mogu ugroziti proizvod, pacijenta ili korisnika. Ponovno 
korištenje/sterilizacija/obrada jednokratnih medicinskih uređaja tvrtke Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. može 
dovesti do fizičkog oštećenja medicinskog uređaja, neispravnog rada medicinskog uređaja i bolesti ili ozljede pacijenta 
zbog infekcije, upale i/ili bolesti zbog kontaminacije proizvoda, prijenosa infekcije i nedostatka sterilnosti proizvoda.
Simboli koji se koriste na sterilnoj ambalaži

SIMBOL HRVATSKI

PROUČITI UPUTE ZA UPORABU 

NIJE STERILNO 

BROJ MODELA  

BROJ SERIJE / ŠARŽE 

PROIZVOĐAČ 

PROIZVODNJE [GGGG-MM-DD] GODINA-MJESEC-DAN 

OVLAŠTENI PREDSTAVNIK U EUROPSKOJ ZAJEDNICI 

UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR, i HEALON zaštitni su znaci u vlasništvu tvrtke Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

Lancerzyme je zaštitni znak tvrtke Lancer UK.

Sonda od titana DK7796

Proizvedeno u Ujedinjenom Kraljevstvu

Имплантационная система The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series
с кассетой 1MTEC30 и монолитными акриловыми ИОЛ TECNIS® и SENSAR

Само по лекарско предписание
Описание
Системата за имплантиране от серията The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series е проектирана за употреба  
с еднокомпонентните акрилни интраокулярни лещи TECNIS® и SENSAR. Системата за имплантиране от 
серията The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series се състои от следните елементи:

• Инжектор от серията The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, DK7796: автоклавируем титаниев инжектор за 
многократна употреба, който се предоставя нестерилен (Фиг. 1) (Fig. 1).

• Сгъвачка от серията The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, модел 1MTEC30: непирогенна сгъвачка за 
еднократна употреба, която се предоставя стерилна (Фиг. 2) (Fig. 2).

Показания за употреба
Инжекторът DK7796 се използва в комбинация със сгъвачката модел 1MTEC30 за сгъване и подпомагане 
на поставянето на еднокомпонентните акрилни интраокулярни лещи TECNIS® и SENSAR САМО в 
капсуларния сак.

Противопоказания
Не използвайте инжектора, ако върхът на накрайника изглежда прорязан или повреден по някакъв начин.

Инструкции за употреба
Прочетете всички инструкции, преди да използвате това устройство.

Подготовка на инжектора
1.  Почистете и стерилизирайте инжектора съгласно метода, посочен в „Инструкции за повторна 

обработка“. Осигуряването на стерилност е задължение на потребителя.

2. Проверете дали инжекторът е маркиран с обозначението „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series“. 

3.   Преди всяка употреба огледайте дали по върха на накрайника има полепнали частици или повреда.

4.  Уверете се, че буталото на инжектора е изцяло изтеглено за зареждане на сгъвачката.

Подготовка на сгъвачката и зареждане на лещата
1. Преди всяка употреба, огледайте поставката на сгъвачката. Уверете се, че стерилизираният външен 

запечатан контейнер съдържа вътрешната поставка, която побира една сгъвачка. Не използвайте 
сгъвачката, ако поставката е повредена или запечатването е счупено. Извадете вътрешната поставка 
от запечатания контейнер.

2. Извадете сгъвачката от вътрешната поставка и напълнете цялата сгъвачка с вискоеластичен разтвор 
(Фиг. 3 (Fig. 3): Инжектиране на вискоеластичен разтвор).

3. Хванете лещата с помощта на форцепс само за оптичния ръб с антериорната страна нагоре. 
Използвайте схемата на ИОЛ върху инжектора за поставяне на ИОЛ с правилната ориентация  
(Фиг. 2 (Fig. 2): а. Схема на ИОЛ). Не хващайте задната хаптика.

4. Дръжте сгъвачката със схемата на ИОЛ нагоре. Въведете водещата хаптика в купола, за да започнете 
поставянето на хаптиката над оптичното тяло на лещата (Фиг. 4 (Fig. 4): a. област за въвеждане на 
водещата хаптика). Продължете да въвеждате лещата в сгъвачката, така че водещата хаптика да 
премине над оптичното тяло с едно движение (Фиг. 5) (Fig. 5). Спрете, когато половината от оптиката е 
вътре в сгъвачката. Уверете се, че водещата хаптика се намира изцяло над оптичното тяло, преди да 
продължите (Фиг. 6) (Fig. 6).

5. Хванете задната хаптика с помощта на форцепс и я поставете над оптичното тяло (Фиг. 7) (Fig. 7). 
Придвижете лещата, за да се позиционира в съответствие с изображението върху сгъвачката, така че 
лещата да може да се задържи в сгънато положение, докато е готова за поставяне (Фиг. 2 (Fig. 2: а.  
изображение на лещата, Фиг. 8 (Fig. 8): а. водещата и задната хаптики, подвити върху оптиката). 
След  като лещата е позиционирана спрямо изображението, лещата и хаптиката трябва да останат на 
място след отстраняване на пинсета.

Поставяне на лещата
1. Въведете сгъвачката в инжектора, така че схемата на ИОЛ и куполът да са насочени нагоре,  

а скосеният край на върха на сгъвачката да е обърнат надолу (Фиг. 2 (Fig. 2): а. Схема на ИОЛ, б. Купол, 
в. Връх на сгъвачката). Въведете първо върха, така че сгъвачката да се плъзне в слотовете за сгъвачка 
на инжектора (Фиг. 9 (Fig. 9): а. Слот на инжектора), след което натиснете силно надолу задния край на 
сгъвачката, за да я поставите правилно в инжектора (Фиг. 10) (Fig. 10). И двете страни на сгъвачката 
трябва да влязат на място. Ако върхът на накрайника се допира до сгъвачката при въвеждането, 
сгъвачката не е била поставена правилно. Изтеглете накрайника и се уверете, че сгъвачката е напълно 
поставена в инжектора, преди да я придвижите напред.

2. Въведете скосения край на сгъвачката в инцизията и бавно придвижете напред буталото в сгъвачката. 

3. Завъртете ръчката, за да придвижите буталото и избутате лещата напред. Уверете се, че върхът 
на накрайника допира оптичното тяло на лещата и остава зад оптичното тяло през цялото време 
на поставяне.

4. Придвижете бавно лещата, като се уверите, че хаптиката остава над оптиката, докато лещата излезе 
напълно от тръбата на сгъвачката.

5.  Бавно завъртете обратно ръчката, за да изтеглите буталото. 

Забележка:  Ако водещата хаптика не е сгъната в лещата или е обърната наляво при поставянето 
на ИОЛ, завъртете тялото на инжектора със сгъвачката, докато хаптиката е в позиция, 
насочена наляво, или преместете върха на сгъвачката надясно, за да промените 
ориентацията на върха на хаптиката.

Инструкции за повторна обработка
Първа употреба
1. Инжекторът се доставя „нестерилен“ и трябва да се почисти и стерилизира преди употреба за първи път.

Демонтиране
1. Отстранете и изхвърлете сгъвачката. Демонтирайте инжектора преди повторната обработка.  

Не автоклавирайте или стерилизирайте повторно по никакъв начин сгъвачката.

2. Инжекторът се състои от два компонента – основно тяло и бутало (Фиг. 11 (Fig. 11): а. Основно тяло,  
б. Бутало). За да ги отделите (1) избутайте буталото от пръстена с нарези в основното тяло  
и (2) завъртете буталото обратно на часовниковата стрелка (Фиг. 12) (Fig. 12).

Почистване
1. Препоръчва се инструментът да се почиства възможно най-бързо след употреба.

2. Препоръчва се използването на нейонен детергент, като Lancerzyme, подходящ за почистване на 
метални хирургични инструменти.

3. Потопете изцяло двата компонента на разглобения инжектор в детергентен разтвор, ненадвишаващ 
30°C. Мийте и търкайте интензивно двата компонента с подходяща четка поне една минута, така 
че детергентният разтвор да обхване всички повърхности. Препоръчва се инструментът да се 
почисти възможно най-скоро след употреба; ако все пак по него останат да засъхнат кръв, тъкан, 
физиологичен или вискоеластичен разтвор, натопете двата компонента за 30 минути в почистващия 
разтвор.

4. След ръчното почистване, изплакнете компонентите с чиста вода най-малко 3 пъти.

5. Поставете отделените компоненти в подходящ съд и ги подложете на автоматичен цикъл на измиване 
от 3 основни части: 2-минутно предварително измиване, 3-минутно измиване с измиващ препарат при 
93°C и сушене до пълно изсъхване на двата компонента.

6. Избягвайте употребата на продукти на киселинна основа при почистването на инструмента и винаги 
следвайте указанията на производителя на почистващия препарат и препарата за механично 
почистване.

7. По възможност, при почистване и съхранение инструментът трябва да се държи в тава за 
стерилизация, за да се предотврати повреда. Съхранявайте инжектора на сухо място.

Стерилизация
Предпочитаният метод на стерилизация е парна стерилизация в автоклавируеми пликове. Моля, осигурете 
постоянното спазване на указанията на производителя на системата.

Възможните методи за парна стерилизация са следните:

• Цикъл с гравитационно изместване, подходящ за опаковани елементи при 132°C за 15 минути или 
135°C за 10 минути или

• Цикъл с предварителен вакуум, опаковани елементи при 132°C-135°C за 4 минути.

Моля, вижте ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 „Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility Assurance 
in Health Care Facilities“ (Пълно ръководство за парна стерилизация и осигуряване на стерилност в 
здравни заведения), раздел 8.6.1, „Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items“ (Параметри  
на стерилизационния цикъл за опаковани елементи или елементи в контейнери).

Друг възможен метод за парна стерилизация е следният:

• Цикъл за опаковани стоки при стерилизационна температура от 134°C с максимална допустима 
температура от 137°C и минимална продължителност от 3 минути.

Моля, вижте HTM 2010 Част 4, раздел 5.0, „Operation of porous load sterilizers“ (Използване на 
стерилизатори за порьозни материали).

Утвърден е стерилизационен цикъл от 126°C с продължителност 26 минути. 

Утвърден е също стерилизационен цикъл от 134°C с продължителност 3 минути.

Сглобяване
1. За да сглобите инжектора, натиснете внимателно буталото в основното тяло, докато щифтът  

(Фиг. 13 (Fig. 13): a) се изравни със задната част на основното тяло.

2. Завъртете буталото, докато щифтът влезе в слота (Фиг. 13 (Fig. 13): б). Продължете да въртите 
буталото по посока на часовниковата стрелка, докато щифтът се фиксира на място.

Общи грижи
• Не позволявайте по инжектора да засъхват кръв, тъкани, физиологичен или вискоеластичен разтвор.

• Никога не използвайте нормален физиологичен или балансиран солеви разтвор за изплакване на 
инжектора.

Потвърждаване на повторната обработка
Всички процеси на почистване и стерилизация изискват потвърждаване в момента на употребата. Поради 
различните възможности за преработка, фирмата Duckworth & Kent (D&K) не може да потвърди всички 
възможни варианти на обработка. Потребителят носи отговорност за прилагането на методи, които 
се отклоняват от препоръчания от D&K метод за почистване и стерилизация на инжектора от серията  
The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series.

Ограничения при повторната обработка
Многократната обработка има минимален ефект върху инструментите. Експлоатационният срок 
обикновено зависи от износването и повредите в процеса на употреба.

Предпазни мерки
1. Употребата на вискоеластичен разтвор е задължителна при зареждането на ИОЛ в сгъвачката.  

За оптимални резултати използвайте групата вискоеластични разтвори HEALON®. Да не се използва 
балансиран солеви разтвор.

2. При комбинацията от ниски температури в операционната зала и високи оптични сили на ИОЛ може да 
се изисква по-бавно поставяне.

3. Не използвайте, ако някой от компонентите на системата за имплантиране от серията The UNFOLDER 
Platinum 1 Series е бил изпуснат или ударен, докато тя се намира извън опаковката за доставяне.

4. Не съхранявайте сгъвачките при температури под 5°C или над 30°C.

Предупреждения
1. Системата за имплантиране от серията The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series е проектирана за употреба С 

TECNIS® и SENSAR с еднокомпонентните акрилни интраокулярни лещи AMO.

2. Не използвайте, ако преди имплантиране върхът на сгъвачката е спукан или разцепен.

3. Никога не отпускайте буталото, докато оптичното тяло не е напълно излязло от тръбата на сгъвачката.

4. Лещата и сгъвачката трябва да се изхвърлят, ако лещата е стояла сгъната в сгъвачката повече от  
5 минути.

5. Ако ИОЛ не е правилно поставена в сгъвачката, ИОЛ може да се повреди и/или да се имплантира 
обърната обратно.

6. Не се опитвайте да модифицирате или променяте устройството или който и да е от компонентите, тъй 
като това може да окаже значително влияние върху функционирането и/или структурната цялост на 
дизайна.

7. Употребата на метил целулозни вискоеластични разтвори не се препоръчва, тъй като те не са 
валидирани със сгъвачката модел 1MTEC30 и еднокомпонентните акрилни ИОЛ TECNIS® и SENSAR.

8. Не имплантирайте лещата, ако върхът на накрайника блокира в сгъвачката.

Предупреждение (САМО за сгъвачка) 
Медицинските уреди за еднократна употреба на Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. са снабдени с 
етикети с инструкции за употреба и работа, за да се сведе до минимум възникването на условия, които 
биха могли да изложат на риск продукта, пациента или потребителя. Повторната употреба/стерилизация/
обработка на медицинските уреди за еднократна употреба на Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. може 
да доведе до материално увреждане на медицинския уред, до неправилно функциониране на медицинския 
уред, до заболяване на пациента или нараняване поради инфекция, възпаление и/или заболяване поради 
заразяване на продукта, пренасяне на инфекция и нестерилност на продукта.

Символи върху опаковка

СИМВОЛ БЪЛГАРСКИ

КОНСУЛТИРАЙТЕ СЕ С ИНСТРУКЦИИТЕ ЗА УПОТРЕБА 

НЕСТЕРИЛЕН 

МОДЕЛ НОМЕР 

ПАРТИДЕН НОМЕР 

ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛ 

ДАТА НА ПРОИЗВОДСТВО [ГГГГ-ММ-ДД] ГОДИНА-МЕСЕЦ-ДАТА 

УПЪЛНОМОЩЕН ПРЕДСТАВИТЕЛ В ЕВРОПЕЙСКАТА ОБЩНОСТ

UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR и HEALON са търговски марки на Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

Lancerzyme е търговска марка на Lancer UK.

DK7796 титаниев инжектор

Произведено в Обединеното кралство

Numai pe bază de prescripţie medicală
Descriere
Sistemul de implantare The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series este conceput pentru utilizarea împreună cu lentilele 
intraoculare acrilice monobloc TECNIS® și SENSAR. Sistemul de implantare The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series 
constă din următoarele componente:
• Piesa de mână The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, model DK7796: o piesă de mână autoclavabilă, reutilizabilă, 

din titan, furnizată în stare nesterilă (Fig. 1).
• Cartuşul The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, model 1MTEC30: un cartuş de unică folosinţă, non-pirogenic, 

furnizat în stare sterilă (Fig. 2).
Mod de utilizare
Piesa de mână, modelul DK7796, se utilizează în combinaţie cu modelul de cartuş 1MTEC30 pentru plierea şi 
asistarea introducerii lentilelor intraoculare acrilice monobloc TECNIS® și SENSAR, NUMAI în sacul capsular.
Contraindicaţii
Nu utilizaţi piesa de mână dacă vârful tijei pare îndoit sau deteriorat în vreun fel.
Instrucţiuni de utilizare
Citiţi integral instrucţiunile înainte de utilizarea acestui dispozitiv.
Pregătirea piesei de mână
1.  Curăţaţi şi sterilizaţi piesa de mână conform metodei specificate la „Instrucţiuni de reprocesare”. Asigurarea 

sterilităţii este responsabilitatea utilizatorului.
2. Asiguraţi-vă că piesa de mână are gravată inscripţia “The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series”. 
3.   Înainte de fiecare utilizare, verificaţi vizual vârful tijei pentru a vă asigura că nu există depuneri de materii 

sau deteriorare.
4.  Asiguraţi-vă că pistonul piesei de mână este complet retras pentru încărcarea cartuşului.
Pregătirea cartuşului şi încărcarea lentilei
1. Verificaţi tava cartuşului înainte de fiecare utilizare. Asiguraţi-vă că tava exterioară sigilată, sterilizată conţine 

tava interioară care susţine un cartuş. Nu utilizaţi cartuşul dacă tava este deteriorată sau sigiliul este rupt. 
Scoateţi tava interioară din tava sigilată.

2. Scoateţi cartuşul din tava interioară şi umpleţi complet interiorul acestuia cu o substanţă viscoelastică  
(Fig. 3: Umplerea cu substanţă viscoelastică).

3. Cu ajutorul unei pense, prindeţi lentila de marginea optică numai cu partea anterioară în sus. Utilizaţi diagrama 
LIO de pe cartuş pentru orientarea corectă a lentilei intraoculare (LIO) (Fig. 2: a. Diagrama LIO). Nu apucaţi de 
haptica purtătoare.

4. Ţineţi cartuşul cu diagrama LIO orientată în sus. Angajaţi haptica principală cu apărătoarea pentru a iniţia 
plierea hapticii peste corpul optic al lentilei (Fig. 4: a. zona de angajare a hapticii principale). Continuaţi 
avansarea lentilei în cartuş, astfel încât haptica principală să treacă dintr-o singură mişcare peste corpul optic 
(Fig. 5). Opriţi-vă atunci când jumătate din corpul optic se află în interiorul cartuşului. Asiguraţi-vă că haptica 
principală este complet pliată peste corpul optic înainte de a continua (Fig. 6).

5. Cu ajutorul pensei, prindeţi haptica purtătoare şi pliaţi-o peste corpul optic (Fig. 7). Avansaţi lentila până când 
este poziţionată sub diagrama LIO de pe cartuș, astfel încât lentila să poată fi menţinută în poziţie pliată până 
când este gata de a fi introdusă (Fig. 2: a. Diagrama LIO, Fig. 8: a. Haptica principală și haptica purtătoare 
pliate peste corpul optic). Odată ce lentila se află sub diagramă, asiguraţi-vă că lentila și hapticele rămân în 
poziţie după retragerea pensei.

Introducerea lentilei
1. Introduceţi cartuşul în piesa de mână cu diagrama LIO şi apărătoarea orientate în sus, iar vârful cartuşului 

înclinat în jos (Fig. 2: a. Diagrama LIO, b. Apărătoarea, c. Vârful cartuşului). Introduceţi mai întâi vârful, astfel 
încât cartuşul să alunece în sloturile dedicate în piesa de mână (Fig. 9: a. Slot cartuş), iar apoi împingeţi ferm 
în jos pe capătul din spate al cartuşului, pentru a-l anclanşa sigur în piesa de mână (Fig. 10). Ambele părţi ale 
cartuşului trebuie să anclanşeze în poziţie. Dacă vârful tijei face contact cu cartuşul la intrare, cartuşul nu a 
fost introdus corect. Retrageţi tija şi asiguraţi-vă că acesta (cartuşul) a anclanşat complet în piesa de mână, 
înainte de a merge mai departe.

2. Introduceţi cartuşul înclinat în jos în incizie şi avansaţi lent pistonul în cartuş. 
3. Rotiţi butonul pentru avansarea pistonului ce împinge lentila înainte. Asiguraţi-vă că vârful tijei angajează 

corpul optic al lentilei şi că rămâne în spatele corpului optic pe durata întregului proces de introducere.
4. Avansaţi lent lentila, asigurându-vă că hapticele rămân pliate peste corpul optic, până când lentila este 

complet eliberată din tubul cartuşului.
5.  Deşurubaţi uşor butonul pentru a retrage pistonul. 
Notă:  Dacă haptica principală nu este pliată în lentilă sau orientată spre stânga pe măsură ce lentila 

intraoculară (LIO) este introdusă, rotiţi corpul piesei de mână cu cartuşul până când haptica este 
orientată spre stânga sau treceţi vârful cartuşului spre dreapta pentru a reorienta vârful hapticii.

Instrucţiuni de reprocesare
Prima utilizare
1. Piesa de mână este livrată în stare „nesterilă”, necesitând curăţarea şi sterilizarea înainte de prima utilizare.
Dezasamblarea
1. Scoateţi şi aruncaţi cartuşul. Dezasamblaţi piesa de mână înainte de reprocesare. Nu autoclavaţi şi nu 

resterilizaţi cartuşul prin nicio metodă.
2. Piesa de mână este compusă din două componente, corpul principal şi pistonul (Fig. 11: a. Corpul principal, 

b. Pistonul). Pentru a le separa, (1) împingeţi pistonul din inelul striat în corpul principal şi (2) rotiţi pistonul în 
sens antiorar (Fig. 12). 

Curăţarea
1. Se recomandă ca instrumentul să fie curăţat cât mai rapid posibil după utilizare.
2. Se recomandă utilizarea unui detergent neionic adecvat pentru curăţarea instrumentelor chirurgicale metalice, 

cum ar fi detergentul Lancerzyme.
3. Imersaţi complet cele două componente ale piesei de mână dezasamblate în soluţia de detergent, la 

o temperatură care să nu depăşească 30° C. Spălaţi şi frecaţi viguros cele două componente, cu o perie 
adecvată, timp de cel puţin un minut, aplicând soluţia de detergent pe toate suprafeţele. Se recomandă ca 
instrumentul să fie curăţat cât mai rapid posibil după utilizare; totuşi, dacă sânge, ţesuturi, soluţia salină sau 
substanţa viscoelastică au fost lăsate să se usuce, se recomandă lăsarea la înmuiat în soluţie de detergent a 
celor două componente timp de 30 de minute.

4. După curăţarea manuală, clătiţi componentele cel puţin de 3 ori cu apă curată.
5. Puneţi cele două componente separate într-un recipient adecvat şi supuneţi-le unui ciclu automat de spălare 

în maşină, constând în 3 elemente cheie: o prespălare de 2 minute, o spălare cu detergent timp de 3 minute, 
la 93° C şi o etapă de uscare suficientă pentru asigurarea absenţei complete a umidităţii pe cele două 
componente.

6. Evitaţi utilizarea produselor pe bază de acid la curăţarea instrumentului şi urmaţi întotdeauna indicaţiile 
producătorului detergentului şi al aparatului de curăţare mecanic.

7. Dacă este posibil, tăvile de sterilizare se vor utiliza pentru menţinerea instrumentului într-o poziţie sigură în 
timpul curăţării şi depozitării, pentru a preveni deteriorarea. Depozitaţi piesa de mână într-o zonă uscată.

Sterilizarea
Tratarea cu căldură umedă (abur) în pungi autoclavabile reprezintă metoda de sterilizare preferată.  
Asiguraţi-vă că instrucţiunile producătorului sistemului sunt respectate în permanenţă.
Metodele de sterilizare cu abur posibile sunt următoarele:
• Ciclu de înlocuire gravitaţională pentru obiecte împachetate, la 132° C timp de 15 minute sau 135° C timp de 

10 minute, sau
• Ciclu de pre-vidare constând în aplicarea procedeului pentru obiecte împachetate, la 132° C - 135° C timp de 

4 minute.
Consultaţi Directiva ANSI/AAMI ST79: „Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility Assurance in 
Health Care Facilities” (Ghidul complet pentru sterilizarea cu aburi şi asigurarea sterilităţii în unităţile sanitare) din 
2006, secţiunea 8.6.1, „Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items” (Parametrii de sterilizare 
pentru obiecte împachetate sau în recipiente).
O altă metodă de sterilizare cu abur posibilă este următoarea:
• Ciclu pentru obiecte împachetate, la o temperatură de sterilizare de 134° C, cu o temperatură maximă admisă 

de 137° C, pentru o perioadă minimă de menţinere de 3 minute.
Consultaţi HTM 2010 Partea 4, secţiunea 5.0 “Operation of porous load sterilizers” (Utilizarea sterilizatoarelor cu 
sarcină poroasă).
A fost validat un ciclu de sterilizare la 126° C, cu o perioadă de menţinere de 26 minute. 
A fost validat de asemenea un ciclu de sterilizare la 134° C, cu o perioadă de menţinere de 3 minute.

Reasamblarea
1. Pentru a reasambla piesa de mână, împingeţi uşor pistonul în corpul principal până când ştiftul (Fig. 13: a) este 

aliniat cu partea posterioară a corpului principal. 
2. Rotiţi pistonul până când ştiftul se angajează în slot (Fig. 13: b). Continuaţi să rotiţi pistonul în sens orar până 

când pistonul anclanşează în poziţie.
Întreţinerea generală
• Nu permiteţi uscarea sângelui, ţesuturilor, soluţiei saline sau substanţei viscoelastice pe piesa de mână.
• Nu utilizaţi niciodată soluţie salină sau soluţie salină echilibrată fiziologic pentru a clăti piesa de mână.
Validarea reprocesării
Toate procesele de curăţare şi sterilizare necesită validarea în locaţia de utilizare. Date fiind opţiunile diferite 
de reprocesare, Duckworth & Kent (D&K) nu poate valida toate variaţiile de procesare posibile. Utilizatorul este 
responsabil pentru calificarea oricărei metode care se abate de la metoda de curăţare şi sterilizare a piesei de 
mână The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series recomandată de D&K.
Limitările reprocesării
Procesarea repetată are un efect minim asupra instrumentelor. Încheierea duratei de viaţă este determinată în mod 
normal de uzura şi deteriorarea ca urmare a utilizării.
Precauţii
1. Este necesară utilizarea substanţelor viscoelastice la încărcarea lentilelor intraoculare (LIO) în cartuş. 

Pentru performanţe optime, utilizaţi gama de substanţe viscoelastice Healon®. Nu utilizaţi soluţie salină 
echilibrată fiziologic.

2. Combinaţia de temperaturi scăzute în sala de operaţie şi puteri dioptrice mari ale lentilei intraoculare (LIO) 
poate necesita o introducere mai lentă.

3. Nu utilizaţi dacă o componentă a sistemului de implantare The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series a fost scăpată pe 
jos sau lovită accidental cât timp se afla în afara cutiei de expediere.

4. Nu depozitaţi cartuşele la temperaturi sub 5° C sau peste 30° C.
Avertismente
1. Sistemul de implantare The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series trebuie utilizat NUMAI împreună cu lentilele 

intraoculare acrilice monobloc TECNIS® și SENSAR.
2. Nu utilizaţi dacă vârful cartuşului este crăpat sau fisurat înaintea implantării.
3. Nu eliberaţi niciodată pistonul până când corpul optic nu a fost eliberat complet din tubul cartuşului.
4. Lentila şi cartuşul trebuie aruncate dacă lentila a fost pliată în cartuş mai mult de 5 minute.
5. Dacă lentila intraoculară (LIO) nu este introdusă corect în cartuş, aceasta poate fi deteriorată şi/sau 

implantată invers.
6. Nu încercaţi să modificaţi sau să transformaţi acest dispozitiv sau oricare din componentele sale, acest fapt 

afectând în mod semnificativ funcţionarea şi/sau integritatea structurală a designului.
7. Utilizarea substanţelor viscoelastice pe bază de metil-celuloză nu este recomandată, întrucât nu a fost validată în 

combinaţie cu modelul de cartuş 1MTEC30 şi cu lentilele intraoculare acrilice monobloc TECNIS® și SENSAR.
8. Nu implantaţi lentila dacă vârful tijei se blochează în cartuş.
Avertisment (DOAR pentru cartuş) 
Dispozitivele medicale de unică folosinţă Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. sunt etichetate cu 
instrucţiunile de utilizare şi manipulare pentru a minimiza expunerea la condiţiile care pot compromite produsul, 
pacientul sau utilizatorul. Reutilizarea/resterilizarea/reprocesarea echipamentelor medicale de unică folosinţă 
Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. pot duce la deteriorarea echipamentului medical, a performanţei acestuia, 
a îmbolnăvirii sau accidentării pacientului din cauza infecţiei sau a inflamaţiei şi/sau a îmbolnăvirii din cauza 
contaminării produsului, a transmisiei infecţiilor sau a nesterilităţii produsului.
Simboluri utilizate pe ambalaj
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UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR, şi HEALON sunt mărci comerciale ale Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

Lancerzyme este o marcă comercială a Lancer UK.

Piesă de mână DK7796 din titan

Produs în Marea Britanie

Система за имплантиране от серията The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series
със сгъвачка 1MTEC30 и еднокомпонентни акрилни ИОЛ TECNIS® и SENSAR

Sadece Reçeteyle Verilir
Tanım
The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series İmplantasyon Sistemi TECNIS® ve SENSAR Akrilik 1-Parçalı intraoküler lensleri ile 
birlikte kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series İmplantasyon Sistemi şunlardan oluşur:
• The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series el cihazı, Model DK7796: steril olarak temin edilmeyen, otoklavlanabilen, 

tekrar kullanılabilen titanyum el cihazı (Şekil 1) (Fig. 1).
• The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series kartuşu, Model 1MTEC30: steril olarak temin edilen, tek kullanımlık, pirojenik 

olmayan kartuş (Şekil 2) (Fig. 2).
Kullanım Endikasyonu
DK7796 Model el cihazı TECNIS® ve SENSAR Akrilik 1-Parçalı intraoküler lenslerinin katlamak ve SADECE kapsüler 
keseye yerleştirilmesine yardımcı olmak üzere 1MTEC30 Model Kartuşla birlikte kullanılır.
Kontrendikasyonlar
Çubuk ucu çentikli veya herhangi bir şekilde hasarlı görünüyorsa, el cihazını kullanmayın.
Kullanım Talimatları
Bu cihazı kullanmadan önce tüm talimatları okuyun.
El Cihazını Hazırlama
1.  El cihazını “Yeniden İşlemden Geçirme Talimatları” başlığı altında belirtilen yönteme uygun şekilde 

temizleyin ve sterilize edin. Sterilliğin sağlanması kullanıcının sorumluluğundadır.
2. El cihazının üzerinde “The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series” ifadesinin kabartma şeklinde yazıldığını doğrulayın. 
3.   Her kullanım öncesinde, materyal birikimi veya hasar olmadığından emin olmak için çubuk ucunu görsel olarak 

inceleyin.
4.  El cihazı pistonunun kartuş yükleme için tam olarak geri çekilmiş olduğundan emin olun.
Kartuş Hazırlama ve Lens Yükleme
1. Kartuş tepsisini her kullanımdan önce inceleyin. Sterilize dış kapaklı tepsinin içinde, bir kartuş tutan iç tepsinin 

bulunduğundan emin olun. Tepsi hasarlıysa veya kapak kırık ise kartuşu kullanmayın. İç tepsiyi kapaklı 
tepsiden çıkarın.

2. Kartuşu iç tepsiden çıkarın ve kartuşun içini tamamen viskoelastik ile doldurun (Şekil 3 (Fig. 3): Viskoelastik 
Doldurma).

3. Forseps kullanılıyorsa, lensi optik kenarından, sadece anterior taraf yukarı dönük şekilde kavrayın. 
Doğru intraoküler lens yönelimi için kartuş üzerindeki intraoküler lens diyagramını kullanın (Şekil 2 (Fig. 2):a 
IOL Diyagramı). Arka kısımdaki haptiki kavramayın.

4. Kartuşu intraoküler lens diyagramı yukarı bakacak şekilde tutun. Haptikin lens optik gövdesi üzerine 
kıvrılmasını başlatmak için, ön haptiki kanopiye oturtun, (Şekil 4 (Fig. 4):a. ön haptiğin oturacağı alan) Ön 
haptik optik gövdesi üzerinden tek hareketle geçecek şekilde lensi kartuşun içine doğru ilerletmeye devam 
edin (Şekil 5) (Fig. 5). Optikin yarısı kartuş içine girdiğinde durun. Devam etmeden önce, ön haptikin optik 
gövdesi üzerinde tamamen kıvrıldığından emin olun (Şekil 6) (Fig. 6).

5. Forseps kullanarak, arka haptiki kavrayın ve optik gövdesi üzerine kıvırın (Şekil 7) (Fig. 7). Lens iletilmeye hazır 
hale gelene dek, katlanmış durumda tutulabilecek şekilde, lensi “çizginin” ilerisine kadar ilerletin (Şekil 2 (Fig. 2): a. 
“Çizgi” diyagramı, Şekil 8 (Fig. 8): a. Optik üzerinde kıvrılan ön ve arka haptikler). Lens “çizginin” ilerisine geçtikten 
sonra, lens ve haptikin forsepsin geri çekilmesinin ardından yerinde kalmasını sağlayın.

Lens İletimi
1. İntraoküler lens diyagramı ve kanopi yukarı ve kartuş ucunun eğimli kenarı aşağı bakacak şekilde, kartuşu el 

cihazı içine sokun (Şekil 2 (Fig. 2):a İntraoküler Lens Diyagramı, b. Kanopi, c. Kartuş ucu) Kartuşun kayarak 
el cihazı içindeki kartuş yuvalarına yerleşmesi için, önce ucu sokun (Şekil 9 (Fig. 9):a Kartuş yuvası) ve sonra 
kartuşun arka ucuna sıkıca bastırarak el cihazı içine sağlam şekilde oturmasını sağlayın (Şekil 10) (Fig. 10). 
Kartuşun her iki tarafı da yerine oturmalıdır. Girişin ardından çubuk ucu kartuşa temas ediyorsa, kartuş doğru 
şekilde yerleştirilmemiş demektir. Çubuğu geri çekin ve ileri hareket ettirmeden önce kartuşun el cihazına tam 
olarak oturduğundan emin olun.

2. Kartuşun eğimli ucunu insizyonun içine doğru sokun ve pistonu yavaşça kartuşun içine doğru ilerletin. 
3. Lensi ileri itmek için pistonu ilerletmek üzere topuzu döndürün. Çubuk ucunun lensin optik gövdesini 

kavradığından ve iletim işlemi sırasında optik gövdesinin gerisinde kaldığından emin olun.
4. Haptiklerin optik üzerinde kıvrılmış şekilde kalmasını sağlayarak, lens serbest kalıp kartuş tüpünden tamamen 

çıkana kadar lensi yavaşça ilerletin.
5.  Pistonu geri çekmek için topuzun vidasını yavaşça ters yönde çevirin.
Not:  İntraoküler lensin iletildiği sırada ön haptik lens içinde katlanmamış ise veya sola yönelmemiş ise, 

haptik sola yönelene kadar el cihazı gövdesini kartuş ile birlikte döndürün veya haptik ucunun yönünü 
değiştirmek için kartuş ucunu sağa doğru kaydırın.

Yeniden İşlemden Geçirme Talimatları
İlk Kullanım
1. El cihazı “sterilize edilmeden” temin edilir ve ilk kullanımdan önce temizlenmeli ve sterilize edilmelidir.
Parçalara Ayırma
1. Kartuşu çıkarın ve atın. Yeniden işlemden geçirmeden önce el cihazını parçalarına ayırın. Kartuşu hiçbir 

yöntemle otoklavlamayın veya yeniden sterilize etmeyin.
2. El cihazı iki bileşenden oluşur: ana gövde ve piston (Şekil 11 (Fig. 11):a Ana Gövde, b. Piston). Bu ikisini 

ayırmak için, (1) pistonu tırtıklı halkadan çıkarıp ana gövdeye doğru itin ve (2) pistonu saat yönünün tersine 
doğru çevirin (Şekil 12) (Fig. 12). 

Temizlik
1. Cihazın kullanım sonrasında mümkün olan en kısa sürede temizlenmesi tavsiye edilir.
2. Metalik cerrahi gereçlerin temizlenmesine uygun, Lancerzyme gibi iyonik olmayan bir deterjanın kullanılması 

tavsiye edilir.
3. Parçalarına ayrılan el cihazının iki bileşenini 30°C’den daha sıcak olmayan bir deterjan çözeltisi içine tamamen 

batırın. İki bileşeni en az bir dakika boyunca yıkayıp uygun bir fırça ile kuvvetlice ovarak, deterjan çözeltisini 
tüm yüzeylere uygulayın. Cihazın kullanım sonrasında mümkün olan en kısa süre içinde temizlenmesi önerilir; 
ancak kan, doku parçaları, serum fizyolojik veya viskoelastiğin kurumaya bırakıldığı durumlarda, iki bileşenin 
30 dakika süreyle deterjan çözeltisine yatırılması tavsiye edilir.

4. Elle yapılan temizliğin ardından, bileşenleri en az 3 defa temiz suyla durulayın.
5. Ayrılan iki bileşeni uygun bir kabın içine yerleştirin ve 2 dakikalık bir ön yıkama, 93°C’de 3 dakikalık bir 

deterjanla yıkama ve iki bileşen üzerinde hiç nem kalmamasını sağlamak amacıyla gerçekleştirilen bir kurutma 
aşaması olmak üzere 3 temel bölümden oluşan bir otomatik bulaşık makinesi döngüsüne tabi tutun.

6. Cihazı temizlerken asit baz ürünlerini kullanmayın ve mutlaka deterjan ve mekanik temizlik maddesi 
üreticisinin belirlediği yönergeleri uygulayın.

7. Mümkünse, hasarı önlemek amacıyla temizlik ve muhafaza esnasında cihazı sağlam bir konumda tutmak için 
sterilizasyon tepsileri kullanılmalıdır. El cihazını kuru ortamda saklayın.

Sterilizasyon
Otoklavlanabilen torbalar içinde nemli ısıtma (buharlı), tercih edilen sterilizasyon yöntemidir. Her durumda sistem 
üreticisinin yönergelerine uyulmasını sağlayınız.
Buharlı sterilizasyon için olası yöntemler şunlardır:
• 270°F-275°F’de (15 dakika süreyle 132°C veya 10 dakika süreyle 135°C) paketli ürünler için uygun 

yerçekimiyle yer değiştirme döngüsü veya
• 270°F-275°F’de (132°C-135°C) 4 dakika süreyle paketli ürünler için uygulanan ön vakum döngüsü.
Lütfen ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 “Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility Assurance in Health Care 
Facilities” (Sağlık Tesislerinde Buharlı Sterilizasyon ve Sterillik Güvencesine ilişkin Kapsamlı Kılavuz) dokümanında 
yer alan 8.6.1 numaralı “Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items” (Paket veya Kap içinde 
Temin Edilen Ürünlere Yönelik Sterilizasyon Parametreleri) bölümüne başvurun.
Buharlı sterilizasyon için olası başka bir yöntem de şudur:
• Paketli ürünler için en az 3 dakikalık tutma süresi boyunca 137°C’lik maksimum izin verilen sıcaklık ile 

134°C’lik sterilizasyon sıcaklığında sterilizasyon döngüsü.
Lütfen bkz. HTM 2010 Bölüm 4 Kısım 5.0, “Operation of porous load sterilizers” (Gözenekli yük sterilizatörleri).
26 dakikalık tutma süresine sahip 126°C’lik sterilizasyon döngüsünün uygunluğu onaylanmıştır. 
3 dakikalık tutma süresine sahip 134°C’lik sterilizasyon döngüsünün uygunluğu da onaylanmıştır.

Yeniden Birleştirme
1. El cihazını yeniden birleştirmek için, pim (Şekil 13 (Fig. 13):a ana gövdenin arkasıyla aynı hizaya gelene kadar 

pistonu ana gövdeye nazikçe itin. 
2. Pim yuvaya (Şekil 13 (Fig. 13):b yerleşene kadar pistonu döndürün. Pim yerine kilitlenene kadar pistonu saat 

yönünde döndürmeye devam edin.
Genel Bakım
• Kan, doku, serum fizyolojik veya viskoelastiğin el cihazı üzerinde kurumasına izin vermeyin.
• El cihazını durulamak için kesinlikle serum fizyolojik veya dengeli tuz çözeltisi kullanmayın.
Yeniden işlemden geçirme onayı
Tüm temizlik ve sterilizasyon işlemleri için kullanım noktasında bir onaylama yapılması gerekir. Farklı yeniden işlemden 
geçirme seçeneklerinden dolayı Duckworth & Kent (D&K) olası tüm işlem varyasyonlarını onaylayamamaktadır. D&K’nin 
tavsiye ettiği The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series el cihazı temizlik ve sterilizasyon yöntemine uygun olmayan her türlü 
yöntemin kısıtlanmasından kullanıcı sorumludur.
Yeniden işlemden geçirme sınırlamaları
İşlemlerin tekrarlanması cihazlar üzerinde minimal etkiye sahiptir. Kullanım ömrü sonu, normalde kullanımdan 
kaynaklanan yıpranma ve hasara bağlıdır.
Önlemler
1. İntraoküler lensi kartuşa yüklerken, viskoelastik kullanılması gerekmektedir. Optimal performans için,  

Healon® grubu viskoelastik malzemeleri kullanın. Dengeli tuz çözeltisi kullanmayın.
2. Düşük ameliyathane sıcaklıkları ile yüksek intraoküler lens dioptri güçleri bir araya geldiğinde, iletimin daha 

yavaş yapılması gerekebilir.
3. The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series İmplantasyon Sisteminin herhangi bir bileşeni düşerse veya nakliye 

kutusunun dışındayken yanlışlıkla darbe alırsa, kullanmayın.
4. Kartuşları 5°C’nin altındaki veya 30°C’nin üzerindeki sıcaklıklarda saklamayın.
Uyarılar
1. The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series İmplantasyon Sistemi SADECE TECNIS® ve SENSAR Akrilik 1-Parçalı 

Intraoküler Lensleri ile birlikte kullanılmalıdır.
2. Kartuş ucu implantasyon öncesinde çatlak veya yarık ise, kullanmayın.
3. Optik gövdesi kartuş tüpünden tamamen ayrılana kadar pistonu kesinlikle serbest bırakmayın.
4. Lens kartuş içinde 5 dakikadan daha uzun bir süre boyunca katlı kalmışsa, lens ve kartuş atılmalıdır.
5. İntraoküler lens kartuşa uygun şekilde yerleştirilmezse, intraoküler lens hasar görebilir ve/veya baş aşağı 

implante edilebilir.
6. Bu cihazı veya herhangi bir bileşenini modifiye etmeye veya değiştirmeye çalışmayın; bu eylem fonksiyonu ve/

veya tasarımın yapısal bütünlüğünü önemli ölçüde etkileyebilir.
7. 1MTEC30 Model Numaralı Kartuşu ve TECNIS® ve SENSAR Akrilik 1-Parçalı İntraoküler Lensleri ile kullanılması 

onaylanmadığı için, metil selüloz viskoelastiklerin kullanımı tavsiye edilmez.
8. Çubuk ucu kartuş içinde sıkışacak olursa, lensi implante etmeyin.
Uyarı (SADECE Kartuş) 
Ürünü, hastayı veya kullanıcıyı tehlikeye atabilecek koşullara maruziyeti en aza indirmek için,  
Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. tek kullanımlık tıbbi cihazlara kullanım ve elleçleme talimatlarını içeren 
etiketler yapıştırılır. Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. tek kullanımlık tıbbi cihazların yeniden kullanılması/
yeniden sterilize edilmesi/yeniden işlenmesi, tıbbi cihazın fiziksel hasar görmesine, tıbbi cihazın amaçlanan şekilde 
çalışmamasına ve ürünün kontamine olması, enfeksiyon bulaşması ve ürünün steril olmamasından kaynaklanan 
enfeksiyon, iltihap ve/veya hastalık nedeniyle hastanın hastalanmasına veya yaralanmasına yol açabilir.
Ambalaj üzerinde Kullanılan Semboller

SEMBOL TÜRKÇE

KULLANIM TALİMATLARINA BAŞVURUN 

STERİL DEĞİLDİR 

MODEL NUMARASI 

LOT/PARTİ NUMARASI 

ÜRETİCİ 

ÜRETİM TARİHİ [YYYY-AA-GG] YIL-AY-GÜN 

AVRUPA BİRLİĞİ'NDEKİ YETKİLİ TEMSİLCİ 

UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR, ve HEALON Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. şirketinin ticari markalarıdır.

Lancerzyme, Lancer UK firmasının ticari markasıdır.

DK7796 Titanyum el cihazı

İngiltere’de üretilmiştir

RU

ARImplantacijski sustav The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series
sa zaštitnim omotom 1MTEC30 i jednodijelnim akrilnim lećama TECNIS® i SENSAR

The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series İmplantasyon Sistemi
1MTEC30 Kartuşu ve TECNIS® ve SENSAR Akrilik 1-Parçalı İntraoküler Lensleriyle birlikte

Sistemul de implantare The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series
cu cartuşul 1MTEC30 şi lentilele intraoculare (LIO) acrilice monobloc TECNIS® și SENSAR

Isključivo na recept

Opis
Sistem za implantaciju UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series namenjen je za korišćenje sa akrilnim jednodelnim 
intraokularnim sočivima kompanije TECNIS® i SENSAR. Sistem za implantaciju UNFOLDER Platinum 1 
Series sastoji se od sledećih komponenata:
• UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series injektor, model DK7796: autoklavirajući titanijumski injektor za 

višekratnu upotrebu, koji se isporučuje u nesterilnom stanju (sl. 1).
• UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series patrona, model 1MTEC30: apirogena patrona za jednokratnu upotrebu, 

koja se isporučuje u sterilnom stanju (sl. 2).

Indikacije za upotrebu
Injektor, model DK7796, koristi se u kombinaciji sa patronom, model 1MTEC30, za savijanje i pomoć 
pri umetanju akrilnih jednodelnih intraokularnih sočiva kompanije TECNIS® i SENSAR, ISKLJUČIVO u 
kapsularnu vrećicu.
Kontraindikacije
Nemojte koristiti injektor ako vrh osovine izgleda izrezan ili oštećen na bilo koji način.
Uputstvo za upotrebu
Pre korišćenja ovog uređaja pročitajte čitavo uputstvo.
Priprema injektora
1. Očistite i sterilišite injektor u skladu sa metodom navedenom u odeljku „Uputstvo za ponovnu 

obradu“. Za obezbeđivanje sterilnosti odgovoran je korisnik.
2. Uverite se da na injektoru postoji ugravirana oznaka „The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series“. 
3.  Pre svake upotrebe vizuelno proverite vrh osovine kako biste se uverili da na njemu nema naslaga 

materijala ili oštećenja.
4. Proverite da li je klip injektora potpuno uvučen radi postavljanja patrone.
Priprema patrone i uvođenje sočiva
1. Pre svake upotrebe pregledajte posudu sa patronom. Uverite se da sterilisana, spoljna zaptivena 

posuda sadrži unutrašnju posudu na kojoj se nalazi patrona. Nemojte koristiti patronu ako je posuda 
oštećena ili ako je plomba polomljena. Izvadite unutrašnju posudu iz zaptivene posude.

2. Izvadite patronu iz unutrašnje posude i ispunite celu patronu viskoelastikom (sl. 3: Punjenje 
viskoelastikom).

3. Pomoću pincete uhvatite sočivo samo za ivicu optičkog umetka tako da prednja strana bude okrenuta 
nagore. Koristite dijagram IOS-a na patroni u cilju pravilne orijentacije IOS-a (sl. 2: a. Dijagram IOS-a). 
Ne držite za prateći haptik.

4. Držite patronu tako da dijagram IOS-a bude okrenut nagore. Zakačite vodeći haptik na kupolu da 
biste inicirali presavijanje haptika preko tela optičkog umetka sočiva (sl. 4: a. Područje za umetanje 
vodećeg haptika). Nastavite sa plasiranjem sočiva u patronu tako da vodeći haptik pređe preko tela 
optičkog umetka u jednom pokretu (sl. 5). Prekinite postupak kada se polovina optičkog umetka nađe 
unutar patrone. Pre nego što nastavite, uverite se da je vodeći haptik potpuno presavijen preko tela 
optičkog umetka (sl. 6).

5. Pomoću pincete uhvatite prateći haptik i presavijte ga preko tela optičkog umetka (sl. 7). Uvodite sočivo 
dok ne bude plasirano ispod dijagrama sočiva na kartridžu kako bi sočivo moglo da se drži u savijenom 
položaju dok ne bude spremno za stavljanje (sl. 2: a. Dijagram sočiva, sl. 8: a. Vodeći i prateći haptik 
presavijeni preko optičkog umetka). Kada se sočivo nađe ispod dijagrama, proverite da li sočivo i haptici 
ostaju na mestu nakon izvlačenja pincete.

Stavljanje sočiva
1. Umetnite patronu u injektor tako da dijagram IOS-a i kupola budu okrenuti nagore a kosina vrha 

patrone bude okrenuta nadole (sl. 2: a. Dijagram IOS-a, b. Kupola, c. Vrh patrone). Najpre umetnite 
vrh, tako da patrona sklizne u otvore za patronu na injektoru (sl. 9: a. Otvor za patronu), a zatim čvrsto 
pritisnite zadnju stranu patrone naniže da biste je bezbedno pričvrstili za injektor (sl. 10). Obe strane 
patrone treba da ulegnu u ležište. Ako vrh osovine dođe u kontakt sa patronom nakon uvođenja, 
patrona nije pravilno umetnuta. Izvucite osovinu i, pre nego što nastavite, proverite da li je patrona u 
potpunosti pričvršćena za injektor.

2. Umetnite patronu sa kosinom okrenutom nadole u rez i polako gurajte klip u patronu. 
3. Okrenite dugme kako biste izvukli klip i pogurali sočivo unapred. Uverite se da je vrh osovine u 

kontaktu sa telom optičkog umetka sočiva i da ostaje iza tela optičkog umetka tokom celog postupka 
stavljanja.

4. Polako pomerajte sočivo prema napred, vodeći računa o tome da haptici ostanu presavijeni preko 
optičkog umetka, sve dok se sočivo potpuno ne oslobodi iz cevi patrone.

5.  Polako okrećite dugme u suprotnom smeru da biste uvukli klip. 
Napomena:  ako vodeći haptik nije savijen unutar sočiva ili ako nije usmeren ulevo za vreme uvođenja 

IOS-a, okrećite telo injektora sa patronom dok se haptik ne usmeri ulevo ili okrenite vrh 
patrone udesno da biste promenili orijentaciju vrha haptika.

Uputstvo za ponovnu obradu
Prva upotreba
1. Injektor se isporučuje u nesterilnom stanju i mora se očistiti i sterilisati pre prve upotrebe.
Rastavljanje
1. Uklonite i bacite patronu. Rastavite injektor pre ponovne obrade. Patronu nemojte stavljati u 

autoklav ili ponovo sterilisati bilo kojom metodom.
2. Injektor se sastoji od dve komponente, glavnog tela i klipa (sl. 11: a. glavno telo, b. klip). Da biste 

odvojili ove dve komponente, (1) pritisnite klip od hrapavog prstena u glavno telo i (2) okrećite klip u 
smeru suprotnom od smera kretanja kazaljki sata (sl. 12).

Čišćenje
1. Preporučuje se da se instrument očisti što pre posle upotrebe.
2. Preporučuje se upotreba nejonskog deterdženta koji je prikladan za čišćenje metalnih hirurških 

instrumenata, kao što je Lancerzyme deterdžent.
3. Potpuno potopite dve komponente rastavljenog injektora u rastvor deterdženta čija temperatura ne 

prelazi 30 °C. Energično perite i ribajte dve komponente odgovarajućom četkom najmanje jedan minut, 
koristeći rastvor deterdženta na svim površinama. Preporučuje se da se instrument očisti što pre posle 
upotrebe, međutim, u slučaju da se krv, tkivo, fiziološki rastvor ili viskoelastik osuše na instrumentu, 
preporučuje se da se dve komponente ostave da se natapaju 30 minuta u rastvoru deterdženta.

4. Nakon ručnog čišćenja, isperite komponente u čistoj vodi najmanje 3 puta.
5. Postavite dve odvojene komponente u odgovarajuću posudu i izložite automatskom ciklusu mašine 

za pranje sudova, koji se sastoji od 3 osnovne faze, pretpranja, u trajanju od 2 minuta, ispiranja 
deterdžentom na 93 °C, u trajanju od 3 minuta, i sušenja koje je dovoljno da obezbedi potpuno 
odsustvo vlage na dvema komponentama.

6. Prilikom čišćenja instrumenta izbegavajte upotrebu proizvoda na bazi kiseline i uvek sledite smernice 
koje je utvrdio proizvođač deterdženta i mehaničkog sredstva za čišćenje.

7. Ako je moguće, treba koristiti posude za sterilizaciju koje drže instrument u fiksiranom položaju tokom 
čišćenja i skladištenja, kako bi se sprečila oštećenja. Injektor čuvajte na suvom mestu.

Sterilizacija
Vlažna toplota (para) u vrećicama za autoklav predstavlja prioritetnu metodu sterilizacije. Obezbedite da 
se uvek postupa u skladu sa smernicama proizvođača sistema.
Moguće metode za sterilizaciju parom su sledeće:
• Ciklus sa vodenom parom pod dejstvom gravitacije pogodan za umotane predmete na temperaturi 

270 °F–275 °F (132 °C u trajanju od 15 minuta ili 135 °C u trajanju od 10 minuta) ili
• Predvakuumski ciklus za umotane predmete na temperaturi 270 °F–275 °F (132 °C–135 °C) u 

trajanju od 4 minuta.
Konsultujte ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 smernicu „Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility 
Assurance in Health Care Facilities“ (Sveobuhvatni vodič za sterilizaciju parom i obezbeđivanje sterilnosti 
u zdravstvenim ustanovama), odeljak 8.6.1, „Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized 
Items“ (Parametri sterilizacije za umotane predmete ili predmete u posudi).

Druge moguće metode za sterilizaciju parom su sledeće:
• Ciklus za umotane predmete pri temperaturi sterilizacije od 134 °C sa maksimalnom dozvoljenom 

temperaturom od 137 °C u minimalnom trajanju od 3 min.

Konsultujte HTM 2010 smernicu deo 4, odeljak 5.0 „Operation of porous load sterilizers“ 
(Rad sterilizatora za porozne materijale).
Odobren je cilkus sterilizacije pri temperaturi od 126 °C u trajanju od 26 minuta. 
Odobren je i ciklus sterilizacije pri temperaturi od 134 °C u trajanju od 3 minuta.
Ponovno sastavljanje
1. Da biste ponovo sastavili injektor, pažljivo gurajte klip u glavno telo sve dok se trn (sl. 13: a.) ne poravna 

sa zadnjim delom glavnog tela.
2. Okrećite klip dok trn ne upadne u otvor (sl. 13: b.). Nastavite da okrećete klip u smeru kretanja 

kazaljki sata dok se trn ne zablokira.
Osnovno održavanje
• Ne dozvolite da se krv, tkivo, fiziološki rastvor ili viskoelastik osuše na injektoru.
• Nikada ne koristite fiziološki rastvor ili balansirani rastvor soli za ispiranje injektora.
Validacija ponovne obrade
Za sve procese čišćenja i sterilizacije zahteva se validacija na mestu upotrebe. Zbog različitih opcija 
ponovne obrade, Duckworth & Kent (D&K) ne mogu validirati sve moguće varijacije procesa. Korisnik je 
odgovoran za kvalifikovanje bilo koje metode koja odstupa od metode čišćenja i sterilizacije koju D&K 
preporučuje za UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series injektor.
Ograničenja ponovne obrade
Ponovljena obrada ima minimalni uticaj na instrumente. Upotrebni vek se normalno određuje na osnovu 
habanja i oštećenja usled upotrebe.
Mere opreza
1. Korišćenje viskoelastika je neophodno kada se IOS uvodi u patronu. Za optimalne performanse 

koristite viskoelastike iz grupe proizvoda HEALON®. Nemojte koristiti balansirani rastvor soli.
2. Kombinacija niske temperature u operacionoj sali i visoke vrednosti dioptrijske snage IOS-a može 

nalagati sporije postavljanje.
3. Nemojte koristiti ako je bilo koja komponenta sistema za implantaciju UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series 

ispuštena ili ako je slučajno udarena dok se nalazila izvan transportne kutije.
4. Nemojte skladištiti patrone na temperaturama nižim od 41 °F (5 °C) ili višim od 86 °F (30 °C).

Upozorenja
1. Sistem za implantaciju UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series treba koristiti ISKLJUČIVO sa akrilnim 

jednodelnim IOS-ima kompanije TECNIS® i SENSAR.
2. Sistem nemojte koristiti ako je vrh patrone napukao ili se rascvetao pre implantacije.
3. Nikada ne otpuštajte klip sve dok se telo optičkog umetka potpuno ne oslobodi iz cevi patrone.
4. Sočivo i patronu treba baciti u otpad ukoliko je sočivo bilo savijeno unutar patrone duže od 5 minuta.
5. Ako se IOS ne postavi pravilno u patronu, IOS se može oštetiti i/ili implantirati naopako.
6. Ne pokušavajte da modifikujete ili izmenite ovaj uređaj ili bilo koju njegovu komponentu, jer to može 

imati veliki uticaj na funkcionisanje i/ili strukturnu celovitost uređaja.
7. Upotreba viskoelastika od metil-celuloze se ne preporučuje, jer oni nisu odobreni za upotrebu sa 

patronom, model 1MTEC30 i akrilnim jednodelnim IOS-ima kompanije TECNIS® i SENSAR.
8. Nemojte vršiti implantaciju sočiva ako se vrh osovine zaglavi unutar patrone.

Upozorenje (odnosi se SAMO na patronu)
Medicinski uređaji za jednokratnu upotrebu kompanije Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. označeni 
su uputstvom za upotrebu i rukovanje kako bi se izlaganje uslovima koji mogu da ugroze proizvod, 
pacijenta ili korisnika svelo na najmanju meru. Ponovna upotreba/sterilizacija/obrada medicinskih uređaja 
za jednokratnu upotrebu kompanije Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. može dovesti do fizičkih 
oštećenja medicinskog uređaja, nemogućnosti medicinskog uređaja da funkcioniše kako je predviđeno i do 
obolevanja ili povređivanja pacijenta usled infekcije, upale i/ili bolesti zbog kontaminacije proizvoda, prenosa 
infekcije i nesterilnosti proizvoda. 

Simboli korišćeni na pakovanju

SIMBOL SRPSKI

KONSULTUJTE UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU 

NESTERILNO 

BROJ MODELA 

BROJ SERIJE/PARTIJE 

PROIZVOĐAČ 

DATUM PROIZVODNJE [GGGG-MM-DD] GODINA-MESEC-DAN 

OVLAŠĆENI PREDSTAVNIK U EVROPSKOJ ZAJEDNICI 

UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR i HEALON su robne marke kompanije Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

Lancerzyme je zaštitni znak kompanije Lancer UK.

DK7796 titanijumski injektor

Proizvedeno u Ujedinjenom Kraljevstvu

SRUNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series sistem za implantaciju
sa patronom 1MTEC30 i akrilnim jednodelnim IOS-om kompanije TECNIS® i SENSAR

Лише за призначенням лікаря

Опис
Імплантаційна система UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series призначена для використання з монолітними 
акриловими внутрішньоочними лінзами TECNIS® та SENSAR. Пристрій для імплантування 
UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series складається з таких частин:
• Держак UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, модель DK7796: Титановий держак, придатний для 

багаторазового використання та стерилізації у автоклаві. Постачається нестерильним (Мал. 1).
• Гільза UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, модель 1MTEC30: Одноразова апірогенна гільза, що 

постачається стерильною (Мал. 2).

Показання для застосування
Держак моделі DK7796 разом із гільзою моделі 1MTEC30 застосовується для згортання та 
для допомоги у встановленні монолітних акрилових внутрішньоочних лінз TECNIS® та SENSAR 
ВИКЛЮЧНО у капсулярний мішок.
Протипоказання
Не використовувати держак, якщо наконечник стрижня зігнутий або будь-яким чином 
пошкоджений.
Інструкції з експлуатації
Повністю прочитайте інструкції, перш ніж використовувати пристрій.
Підготовка держака

1. Проведіть очистку та стерилізацію держака згідно з методом, викладеним в розділі «Інструкції 
з обробки». Відповідальність за гарантію стерильності покладається на користувача.

2. Перевірте наявність на держаку вигравіруваного надпису «The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series». 
3.  Перед кожним використанням візуально перевірте наконечник стрижня на відсутність 

пошкоджень або осадів.
4. Перш ніж встановлювати гільзу, переконайтеся, що шток держака повністю витягнутий.
Підготовка гільзи та завантаження лінзи

1. Перед кожним використанням перевіряйте лоток гільзи. Переконайтеся, що стерилізований 
зовнішній герметичний лоток містить внутрішній лоток, що тримає одну гільзу. Не 
використовуйте гільзу, якщо лоток пошкоджено або герметичність упаковки порушена. 
Витягніть внутрішній лоток з герметичного лотка.

2. Витягніть гільзу з внутрішнього лотка та заповніть весь внутрішній простір гільзи 
віскоеластиком (Мал. 3: заповнення віскоеластиком).

3. За допомогою щипців захопіть лінзу виключно за оптичний край передньою стороною догори. 
Для належної орієнтації внутрішньоочної лінзи керуйтеся схемою, зображеною на гільзі (Мал. 2 
«Схема внутрішньоочної лінзи»). Не захоплюйте щипцями хвостову тактильну частину.

4. Тримайте гільзу схемою внутрішньоочної лінзи догори. Зачепіть напрямну тактильну частину 
за верхній купол, щоб розпочати згинання тактильної частини над оптичним тілом лінзи (Мал. 
4: а. Місце фіксації напрямної тактильної частини). Продовжуйте вводити лінзу в гільзу таким 
чином, щоб напрямна тактильна частина пройшла над оптичним тілом лінзи за один рух (Мал. 
5). Зупиніть введення лінзи, коли вона буде наполовину введена у гільзу. Перш ніж продовжити, 
переконайтеся, що напрямна тактильна частина повністю зігнута та розташована над оптичним 
тілом лінзи (Мал. 6).

5. За допомогою щипців захопіть хвостову тактильну частину та загніть її, розташувавши над 
оптичним тілом лінзи (Мал. 7). Просуньте лінзу вперед, доки вона не буде розташована під 
схемою лінзи на гільзі, щоб лінзу можна було утримувати у складеному стані до моменту 
готовності до її встановлення. (Mal. 2: а. схема лінзи, Mal. 8: а. напрямна та хвостова тактильні 
частини повністю згорнуті над оптичною частиною лінзи). Після того як лінза опиниться під 
схемою, переконайтеся, що лінза та тактильні частини не зсунулися після вивільнення щипців.

Встановлення лінзи

1. Введіть гільзу у держак таким чином, щоб схема внутрішньоочної лінзи та перекриття були 
розташовані зверху, а скіс наконечника гільзи внизу (Мал. 2: а. Схема лінзи, b. Перекриття, c. 
Наконечник гільзи). Спочатку введіть наконечник таким чином, щоб гільза увійшла у відповідні 
пази держака (Мал. 9: а. Проріз для гільзи), а потім сильно натисніть на задній край гільзи, 
щоб надійно закріпити її у держаку (Мал. 10). Обидві сторони гільзи мають зафіксуватися. 
Якщо після введення наконечник стрижня торкається гільзи, це означає, що гільза введена 
неправильно. Перш ніж продовжувати роботу, витягніть стрижень та переконайтеся, що гільза 
повністю зафіксована у держаку.

2. Введіть скіс гільзи у розріз та повільно введіть шток у гільзу. 
3. Обертайте ручку для просування штока та лінзи вперед. Перевірте, щоб наконечник стрижня 

фіксував оптичне тіло лінзи та залишався поза ним протягом усього процесу встановлення.
4. Повільно просувайте лінзу вперед, слідкуючи, щоб тактильні частини залишались загнутими 

над оптичним тілом лінзи, доки вона повністю не вийде з трубки гільзи.
5.  Повільно обертайте ручку у зворотному напрямку, щоб вивести шток. 
Примітка:  Якщо напрямна тактильна частина не складена над лінзою або не спрямована у лівий 

бік під час доставки внутрішньоочної лінзи, повертайте корпус держака з гільзою, доки 
тактильна частина не буде спрямована вліво, або розверніть наконечник гільзи вправо, 
щоб змінити орієнтацію кінця тактильного елементу.

Вказівки для повторної обробки
Перше застосування

1. Держак постачається «нестерильним», тому перед першим застосуванням його необхідно 
очистити та стерилізувати.

Розбирання

1. Зніміть та утилізуйте картридж. Розберіть держак перед повторною обробкою. Не обробляйте 
гільзу в автоклаві та не стерилізуйте повторно будь-яким способом.

2. Держак складається з двох компонентів: корпуса та штока (Мал. 11: а. Корпус, b. Шток). Щоб 
роз’єднати ці елементи, (1) натисніть на шток у напрямку від кільця з накаткою у корпус та 2) 
поверніть шток проти годинникової стрілки (Мал. 16).

Чищення

1. Рекомендовано проводити чищення інструменту якомога швидше після використання.
2. Рекомендовано використовувати неіонний миючий засіб, придатний для чищення металевих 

хірургічних інструментів, наприклад, Lancerzyme.
3. Повністю занурте обидва компоненти розібраного держака у розчин миючого засобу при 

температурі не вище за 30 °C. Ретельно мийте та протирайте обидва компоненти відповідною 
щіткою протягом щонайменше однієї хвилини, наносячи миючий засіб на усі поверхні. 
Рекомендовано проводити чищення інструменту одразу після використання. Але якщо кров, 
тканини, фізіологічний розчин чи віскоеластик встигли висохнути, рекомендується залишити 
компоненти держака у миючому розчині відмокати протягом 30 хвилин.

4. Після чищення вручну промийте компоненти держака чистою водою щонайменше тричі.
5. Покладіть обидва роз’єднані компоненти у відповідний контейнер та вимийте у машині для 

миття посуду. Для миття використовуйте автоматичний цикл, який складається з 3 ключових 
фаз: попереднє відмивання протягом 2 хвилин, миття з миючим засобом при температурі 93°C 
протягом 3 хвилин та висушування, достатньо тривале для видалення усіх залишків вологи з 
обох компонентів.

6. Не використовуйте для чищення інструменту засоби на основі кислоти та завжди дотримуйтесь 
інструкцій виробників миючого засобу та механічного очисника.

7. Щоб уникнути пошкодження інструменту, під час чищення та стерилізації, якщо це можливо, 
використовуйте стерилізаційні лотки для фіксації інструменту. Зберігайте держак у сухому місці.

Стерилізація

Рекомендованим методом стерилізації є стерилізація вологим теплом (паром) у пакетах для 
автоклавування. Завжди дотримуйтесь інструкцій виробника системи.

Дозволені методи стерилізації паром:
• Цикл стерилізації з гравітаційним методом переміщення повітря для частин в оболонці при 

температурі 132 °C протягом 15 хвилин або 135 °C протягом 10 хвилин, або
• Цикл з попереднім вакуумуванням для обробки частин в оболонці при температурі 132–135 °C 

протягом 4 хвилин.
Див. інструкції ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 «Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility 
Assurance in Health Care Facilities» («Повний довідник зі стерилізації паром та забезпечення 
стерильності у закладах охорони здоров'я»), Розділ 8.6.1, «Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or 
Containerized Item» («Параметри стерилізації для частин у оболонці або в контейнерах»).
Можливе також застосування іншого методу стерилізації паром:
• Цикл для стерилізації предметів в оболонці при температурі стерилізації 134 °C з 

максимальною дозволеною температурою 137 °C та мінімальним часом обробки тривалістю 
3 хвилини.

Див. документ HTM 2010, частина 4, розділ 5.0 «Operation of porous load sterilizers» 
(«Функціонування стерилізаторів для пористих предметів»).
Затверджено цикл стерилізації при 126 °C з тривалістю обробки 26 хвилин. 
Також затверджено цикл стерилізації при 134 °C з тривалістю обробки 3 хвилин.
Збирання

1. Щоб зібрати держак, обережно введіть шток у корпус таким чином, щоб кілочок (Мал. 13а) 
опинився на одному рівні з задньою поверхнею корпуса.

2. Поверніть шток, доки кілочок не потрапить у гніздо (Мал. 13b). Продовжуйте обертати шток за 
годинниковою стрілкою, доки кілочок не зафіксується у необхідному положенні.

Загальний догляд

• Не допускайте висихання крові, тканин, фізіологічного розчину чи віскоеластику на держаку.
• Ніколи не застосовуйте фізіологічний розчин або збалансований сольовий розчин для 

промивання держака.
Затвердження процесу повторної обробки

Усі процеси чищення та стерилізації потребують затвердження на місці їх застосування. Внаслідок 
відмінностей у варіантах повторної обробки компанія Duckworth & Kent (D&K) не може затвердити 
усі можливі варіанти цього процесу. Користувач несе відповідальність за впровадження методів, 
що відрізняються від рекомендованого D&K методу чищення та стерилізації держака UNFOLDER 
Platinum 1 Series.
Обмеження на повторну обробку

Багатократна повторна обробка здійснює мінімальний вплив на інструменти. Завершення терміну 
придатності у нормі визначається рівнем зношення та пошкодженнями у процесі експлуатації.
Застереження
1. Під час завантаження внутрішньоочної лінзи в гільзу слід використовувати віскоеластичні 

матеріали. Щоб забезпечити оптимальну ефективність, використовуйте віскоеластики з серії 
HEALON®. Не використовуйте збалансований сольовий розчин.

2. За умови низької температури в операційній та високого показника діоптрій внутрішньоочної 
лінзи може виникнути необхідність уповільнення процедури встановлення.

3. Не використовуйте імплантаційну систему UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series, якщо будь-який з її 
компонентів упав або був вдарений, знаходячись не в коробці для транспортування.

4. Не можна зберігати гільзи за температури нижче 5 °C або вище 30 °C.

Попередження
1. Імплантаційна система UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series призначена для використання ВИКЛЮЧНО з 

монолітними акриловими внутрішньоочними лінзами TECNIS® та SENSAR.
2. Не використовуйте гільзу, якщо її наконечник тріснув або розділився до імплантації.
3. У жодному разі не відпускайте шток, доки оптичне тіло лінзи не вийде повністю з трубки гільзи.
4. Якщо лінза знаходилась у гільзі у складеному стані протягом більш ніж 5 хвилин, лінзу та гільзу 

слід викинути.
5. Якщо внутрішньоочна лінза вставлена в гільзу неправильно, вона може бути пошкоджена та/

або імплантована догори дном.
6. Не намагайтеся модифікувати чи видозмінити пристрій або його компоненти, оскільки це може 

значним чином вплинути на роботу та (або) структурну цілісність пристрою.
7. Використання віскоеластиків, що містять метилцелюлозу, не рекомендовано, оскільки їхня 

взаємодія з гільзами моделі 1MTEC30 та монолітними акриловими внутрішньоочними лінзами 
TECNIS® та SENSAR не вивчалася.

8. Не проводьте імплантацію лінзи, якщо наконечник стрижня зачепився всередині гільзи.

Попередження (ТІЛЬКИ стосовно гільзи):
Одноразові медичні пристрої Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. мають маркування з інструкціями 
для використання та зберігання для зменшення ризику їхнього потрапляння в умови, що можуть 
завдати шкоди виробу, пацієнту чи користувачу. Повторні використання, стерилізація та обробка 
одноразових медичних пристроїв Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. може призвести до 
фізичного пошкодження, неправильної роботи пристрою, захворювання чи травмування пацієнта 
через інфікування, запалення та (або) захворювання через забруднення виробу, передачу інфекції 
та недостатню стерильність виробу. 

Позначки на пакуванні

ПОЗНАЧКА УКРАЇНСЬКА

ДИВ. ІНСТРУКЦІЮ З ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ 
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ВИРОБНИК 

ДАТА ВИРОБНИЦТВА [РРРР-ММ-ДД] РІК-МІСЯЦЬ-ДЕНЬ 

УПОВНОВАЖЕНИЙ ПРЕДСТАВНИК В ЄВРОПЕЙСЬКОМУ СОЮЗІ

UNFOLDER, TECNIS, SENSAR, i HEALON є товарними знаками компанії Johnson & Johnson Surgical 
Vision, Inc. 

Lancerzyme є торговим знаком компанії Lancer UK.

DK7796 Титановий держак

Вироблено у Великобританії

UKІмплантаційна система UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series
з гільзою 1MTEC30 та монолітними акриловими внутрішньоочними лінзами TECNIS® та SENSAR

لا يُصرف إلا بوصفة طبية

الوصف

 TECNIS® و SENSAR Acrylic للاستخدام مع العدسات الداخلية UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series تم تصميم نظام الزرع
ذات القطعة الواحدة (1). يتكون نظام الزرع UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series من المكونات التالية:

مقبض UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series، طراز DK7796: مقبض مصنوع من التيتانيوم قابل للتعقيم الحراري وإعادة   •
.(Fig. 1) (1 الشكل) الاستخدام يتم توفيره دون تعقيم

خرطوشة UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series، طراز 1MTEC30: خرطوشة للاستخدام لمرة واحدة وغير مسببة للحمى   •
.(Fig. 2) (2 الشكل) يتم توفيرها معقمة

دواعي الاستعمال

 TECNIS® و SENSAR Acrylic 1 لطي العدسات الداخليةMTEC30 مع الخرطوشة طراز DK7796 يسُتخدم المقبض طراز
ذات القطعة الواحدة (1)، والمساعدة في إدخالها داخل الكيس المحفظي فقط.

موانع الاستعمال

تجنب تمامًا استخدام المقبض إذا كان طرف القضيب محززاً أو تالفًا.

تعليمات الاستخدام

اقرأ التعليمات بالكامل قبل استخدام هذا الجهاز.

إعداد المقبض

قم بتنظيف وتعقيم المقبض وفقًا للطريقة الموضحة في قسم "تعليمات إعادة المعالجة". على عاتق المستخدم تقع   .1
مسؤولية ضمان سلامة عملية التعقيم.

 ."The UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series" تأكد من أن المقبض محفورة عليه عبارة  .2

3.  افحص - قبل كل استخدام - طرف القضيب بصريًّا للتأكد من عدم احتوائه على أي أضرار أو رواسب مواد.

تأكّد من أنه قد تم سحب مكبس المقبض تمامًا قبل محاولة تحميل الخرطوشة.  .4

إعداد الخرطوشة وتحميل العدسات

افحص درج الخرطوشة قبل كل استخدام. تأكّد من أن الدرج الخارجي المُعقم محكم الإغلاق يحتوي على الدرج   .1
الداخلي الذي توجد به خرطوشة واحدة. لا تستخدم الخرطوشة إذا كان الدرج تالفًا أو كان القفل مكسورًا. قم بإزالة 

الدرج الداخلي من الدرج محكم الإغلاق.

قم بإزالة الخرطوشة من الدرج الداخلي، واملأ الجزء الداخلي من الخرطوشة بالكامل بمادة لزجة مرنة   .2 
)الشكل 3 (Fig. 3): ملء المادة اللزجة المرنة(.

باستخدام الملاقط، امسك العدسة من الحافة البصرية مع وضع الجانب الأمامي للعدسة لأعلى فقط. استخدم مخطط   .3
العدسة الداخلية (IOL) بالخرطوشة للتعرف على الاتجاه الصحيح للعدسة الداخلية (الشكل 2 (Fig. 2): أ. مخطط 

العدسة الداخلية) لا تمسك المثبت الخلفي.

امسك الخرطوشة مع مراعاة أن يكون مخطط العدسة الداخلية متجهًا لأعلى. قم بتعشيق المثبت الأمامي في الغطاء لبدء طي   .4
المثبت فوق الجسم البصري للعدسة (الشكل 4: أ. المنطقة التي سيتم بها تعشيق المثبت الأمامي). استمر في دفع العدسة 

إلى الخرطوشة حتى يمر المثبت الأمامي فوق الجسم البصري بحركة واحدة (الشكل 5) (Fig. 5). توقفّ عندما يكون نصف 
.(Fig. 6) (6 شكل) الجزء البصري داخل الخرطوشة. تأكّد من طي المثبت الأمامي بالكامل فوق الجسم البصري قبل المتابعة

باستخدام الملاقط، امسك المثبت الخلفي واعمل على طيه فوق الجسم البصري (شكل 7) (Fig. 7). ادفع العدسة للأمام   .5
حتى تصبح تحت مخطط العدسة على الخرطوشة، بحيث يمكن الإمساك بالعدسة في الوضع المطوي إلى أن تصبح 

جاهزة للإدخال. )الشكل 2: أ )Fig. 2: a(. مخطط العدسة، الشكل 8: أ )Fig. 8: a(. توجيه وسحب الملامسات فوق الجزء 
البصري(. بمجرد أن تصبح العدسة تحت المخطط، تأكد من أنها مثبتة هي والملامسات في موضعها بعد سحب الملاقط.

إدخال العدسة

أدخل الخرطوشة في المقبض مع مراعاة أن يكون مخطط العدسة الداخلية والغطاء متجهين لأعلى، والجزء المشطوف   .1
من طرف الخرطوشة لأسفل (الشكل 2: أ )Fig. 2: a(. مخطط العدسة الداخلية، ب. الغطاء، ج. طرف الخرطوشة(. أدخل 

الطرف أولاً بحيث تنزلق الخرطوشة إلى الفتحات الخاصة بها في المقبض (الشكل 9: أ )Fig. 9: a(. فتحة الخرطوشة)، 
 .(Fig. 10) (10 الشكل) ثم ادفعها لأسفل بإحكام على الطرف الخلفي للخرطوشة حتى تستقر بإحكام داخل المقبض
يجب أن يستقر جانبا الخرطوشة في موضعهما. في حالة ملامسة طرف القضيب للخرطوشة عند الإدخال، يكون إدخال 

الخرطوشة قد تم بصورة غير صحيحة. اسحب القضيب، وتأكّد من استقرار الخرطوشة تمامًا داخل المقبض قبل المتابعة.

أدخل الجزء المشطوف من الخرطوشة لأسفل إلى الحز، وادفع المكبس ببطء إلى داخل الخرطوشة.   .2

قم بتدوير المقبض لدفع المكبس بحيث يدفع العدسة إلى الأمام. تأكد من تعشيق طرف القضيب في الجسم البصري   .3
للعدسة، وأنه لا يزال خلف الجسم البصري خلال عملية الإدخال بأكملها.

ادفع العدسة ببطء، مع التأكد من أن المثبتين مطويان فوق الجزء البصري، حتى تتحرر العدسة تمامًا من أنبوب   .4
الخرطوشة.

5.  قم بالتدوير العكسي للمقبض ببطء لسحب المكبس. 

في حالة عدم طي المثبت الأمامي داخل العدسة، أو اتجاهه إلى اليسار عند إدخال العدسة الداخلية، اعمل على  ملاحظة:  

تدوير جسم المقبض مع الخرطوشة حتى يصبح اتجاه المثبت إلى اليسار، أو مرر طرف الخرطوشة إلى ناحية 

اليمين لإعادة توجيه طرف المثبت.

تعليمات إعادة المعالجة

الاستخدام الأول

يتم توفير المقبض "غير معقم"، ويلزم تنظيفه وتعقيمه قبل الاستخدام الأول.  .1

التفكيك

أزل الخرطوشة وتخلص منها. قم بتفكيك المقبض قبل إعادة المعالجة. يُحظر استخدام التعقيم الحراري مع   .1
الخرطوشة، أو إعادة تعقيمها بأي طريقة أخرى.

يتألف المقبض من مكونين: الجسم الرئيسي والمكبس (الشكل 11: أ (Fig. 7: a). الجسم الرئيسي، ب. المكبس(. لفصلهما، (1)   .2
.(Fig. 12) (12 الشكل) ادفع المكبس من الحلقة المسننة إلى الجسم الرئيسي و(2) قم بتدوير المكبس عكس اتجاه عقارب الساعة

التنظيف

يوصى بتنظيف الجهاز في أقرب وقت بعد الاستخدام.  .1

.Lancerzyme يوصى باستخدام منظف غير أيوني ملائم لتنظيف الأجهزة الجراحية المعدنية مثل منظف  .2

اغمس مكوني المقبض الذي تم تفكيكه تمامًا في محلول منظف لا تتجاوز درجة حرارته 30 درجة مئوية. قم بغسل وحك   .3
المكونين بقوة باستخدام فرشاة ملائمة لمدة دقيقة على الأقل، مع وضع محلول المنظف على جميع الأسطح. يوُصى 

بتنظيف الجهاز في أقرب وقت بعد الاستخدام، ولكن في حالة ترك الدم، أو الأنسجة، أو المحلول الملحي، أو المادة 
اللزجة المرنة حتى تجف، يوُصى بترك المكونين منقوعين في محلول المنظف لمدة 30 دقيقة.

بعد التنظيف اليدوي، اشطف المكونين في ماء نظيف 3 مرات على الأقل.  .4

ضع المكونين المنفصلين في وعاء منفصل وأخضعهما لدورة غسيل في غسالة الأطباق الأوتوماتيكية، والتي تتألف من 3   .5
عناصر رئيسية: الغسيل الأوّلي لمدة دقيقتين (2)، والغسيل بالمنظف لمدة 3 دقائق عند درجة حرارة 93 درجة مئوية، 

ومرحلة التجفيف الكافية لضمان الانعدام التام للرطوبة بالمكونين.

تجنب استخدام المنتجات ذات القاعدة الحامضية عند تنظيف الجهاز، واتبع دائمًا توجيهات الاستخدام لجهات تصنيع   .6
المنظف والمنظف الآلي.

يجب استخدام أدراج معقمة - إن أمكن - لتثبيت الجهاز في وضعية آمنة عند التنظيف والتخزين لمنع حدوث تلفيات. يجب   .7
تخزين المقبض في منطقة جافة.

التعقيم

يفُضل استخدام الحرارة الرطبة )البخار( في الأكياس القابلة للتعقيم الحراري كطريقة للتعقيم. يرُجى اتباع توجيهات الشركة 
المصنعة للجهاز في جميع الأوقات.

فيما يلي الطرائق الممكنة للتعقيم بالبخار:

دائرة إزاحة جاذبية مناسبة للعناصر المغلفة عند درجة حرارة 270 إلى 275 درجة فهرنهايت (132 درجة مئوية لمدة 15   •
دقيقة، أو 135 درجة مئوية لمدة 10 دقائق) أو

دائرة تفريغ أوّلي مكونة من عناصر مغلفة عند درجة حرارة 270 إلى 275 درجة فهرنهايت (132 درجة مئوية إلى 135   •
درجة مئوية) لمدة 4 دقائق.

يرُجى مراجعة المعيار ANSI/AAMI ST79: توجيه 2006 "الدليل الشامل للتعقيم بالبخار وضمان جودة التعقيم في مرافق 
الرعاية الصحية"، القسم 8.6.1، و"معلمات التعقيم الخاصة بالعناصر المغلفة أو المعبأة في حاويات".

فيما يلي طريقة ممكنة أخرى للتعقيم بالبخار:

دورة المنتجات المغلفة عند درجة حرارة تعقيم تبلغ 134 درجة مئوية مع درجة حرارة قصوى مسموح بها تبلغ   • 
137 درجة مئوية مع وقت تعليق أدنى يبلغ 3 دقائق.

يرُجى الرجوع إلى معيار HTM 2010، الجزء 4، القسم 5.0، بعنوان "تشغيل معقّمات الأحمال المسامية".

تم التحقق من دورة تعقيم عند درجة حرارة 126 درجة مئوية مع وقت تعليق 26 دقيقة. 

وتم التحقق كذلك من دورة تعقيم عند درجة حرارة 134 درجة مئوية مع وقت تعليق 3 دقائق.

إعادة التجميع

 (Fig. 13: a) (الشكل 13: أ) لإعادة تجميع المقبض، ادفع المكبس برفق إلى داخل الجسم الرئيسي حتى يتساوى المسمار  .1
مع الجزء الخلفي من الجسم الأساسي.

قم بتدوير المكبس حتى تعشيق المسمار في الفتحة (الشكل 13: ب) (Fig. 13: b). استمر في تدوير المكبس في اتجاه   .2
عقارب الساعة حتى يستقر المسمار في موضعه.

العناية العامة

لا تترك الدم أو الأنسجة أو المحلول الملحي أو المادة اللزجة المرنة تجف على المقبض.  •

يحُظر استخدام محلول ملحي أو محلول ملحي متوازن لشطف المقبض.  •

التحقق من إعادة المعالجة

تتطلب جميع عمليات التنظيف والتعقيم التحقق من جودتها عند الاستخدام. نظراً لاختلاف خيارات إعادة المعالجة، لا 
يمكن أن تتحقق Duckworth & Kent  (D&K) من جودة جميع أشكال المعالجة الممكنة. يتحمل المستخدم مسؤولية تأهيل 

.D&K الموصى بها من UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series أي طريقة تختلف عن طريقة تنظيف وتعقيم مقبض

حدود إعادة المعالجة

المعالجة المتكررة لها أدنى تأثير على الأجهزة. تتحدد نهاية العمر الافتراضي عادةً بما يصيب الجهاز من بلى وتلف نتيجة 
للاستخدام.

الاحتياطات

يلزم استخدام مواد مرنة لزجة عند تحميل العدسة الداخلية (IOL) في الخرطوشة. للحصول على أمثل أداء، استخدم   .1
الفئة  ®HEALON من المواد اللزجة المرنة. لا تستخدم محلولًا ملحيًّا متوازناً.

قد يتطلب الجمع بين درجات حرارة غرفة العمل المنخفضة والديوبتر المرتفع للعدسة الداخلية الإدخال ببطء.  .2

لا تستخدم الجهاز إذا سقط أيّ مكون من نظام الزرع UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series أو ارتطم بأي جسم آخر بشكل   .3
عرضَي عند وجوده خارج صندوق الشحن.

لا تقم بتخزين الخراطيش في درجات حرارة أقل من 41 درجة فهرنهايت (5 درجات مئوية) أو أكثر من 86 درجة فهرنهايت   .4
(30 درجة مئوية).

التحذيرات

 TECNIS® و SENSAR Acrylic مع العدسات الداخلية UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series يجب استخدام نظام الزرع  .1
ذات القطعة الواحدة (1) فقط.

إذا تعرض طرف الخرطوشة للتصدع أو الكسر قبيل عملية الزرع، فلا تستخدمها.  .2

لا تحرّر المكبس حتى يتم تحرير الجسم البصري تمامًا من أنبوب الخرطوشة.  .3

يتعين التخلص من العدسة والخرطوشة إذا انثنت العدسة داخل الخرطوشة لأكثر من 5 دقائق.  .4

في حالة عدم وضع العدسة الداخلية (IOL) بشكل سليم داخل الخرطوشة، فقد يصيبها التلف و/أو تنزرع في وضع   .5
معكوس.

لا تحاول تغيير أو تعديل هذا الجهاز، أو أيّ من مكوناته، فقد يؤثر ذلك بشدة على الوظيفة و/أو السلامة الهيكلية   .6
للتصميم.

يوُصى بعدم استخدام المواد اللزجة المرنة المصنّعة من سيليلوز الميثيل؛ لأنه لم يتم التحقق من توافقها مع الخرطوشة   .7
طراز 1MTEC30 والعدسات الداخلية SENSAR Acrylic و ®TECNIS ذات القطعة الواحدة (1).

لا تزرع العدسات في حالة انحشار طرف القضيب في الخرطوشة.  .8

تحذير )خاص بالخرطوشة فقط(

Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. تم وضع ملصقات تتضمن تعليمات الاستخدام والمناولة على الأجهزة الطبية 
 وحيدة الاستخدام للحد من التعرض للظروف التي قد تؤثر سلباً على المنتج أو المريض أو المستخدم. قد تؤدي إعادة 

استخدام/إعادة تعقيم/إعادة معالجة أجهزة .Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc الطبية المخصصة للاستخدام 
لمرة واحدة إلى إلحاق ضرر مادي بالجهاز الطبي، أو فشل الجهاز الطبي في الأداء على النحو المطلوب، أو التسبب في مرض أو 

إصابة للمريض بالعدوى و/أو الالتهاب و/  أو المرض الناجم عن تلوث المنتج، وانتقال العدوى، وعدم تعقيم المنتج. 

الرموز المستخدمة على العبوة

العربية الرمز

راجع تعليمات الاستخدام

غير معقّم

رقم الطراز

رقم الشحنة/الدفعة

الشركة المُصنّعة

تاريخ التصنيع: ]يوم-شهر-سنة[ يوم-شهر-سنة

المندوب المعتمد في المجتمع الأوروبي

 .Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. علامات تجارية مملوكة لشركة HEALONو SENSAR و TECNIS و UNFOLDER

.Lancer UK هي علامة تجارية لشركة Lancerzyme

مقبض DK7796 المصنوع من التيتانيوم

صُنع في المملكة المتحدة

 UNFOLDER Platinum 1 Series نظام الزرع
المزوّد بالخرطوشة طراز 1MTEC30 والعدسات الداخلية SENSAR Acrylic و ®TECNIS ذات القطعة الواحدة (1)




